
DIVISION_ - DEPARTMENTS OF LABOR, HEAL TH AND HUMAN 

SERVICES, AND EDUCATION, AND RELATED AGENCIES 
I 

APPROPRIATIONS ACT, 2026 

The explanatory statement accompanying this division is approved and 

indicates Congressional intent. Unless otherwise noted, the language set forth in 

House Report 119-271 and Senate Report 119-55 carry the same weight as 

language included in this explanatory statement and should be complied with 

unless specifically addressed to the contrary in this explanatory statement. While 

some language is repeated for emphasis, it is not intended to negate the language 

referred to above unless expressly provided herein. 

In providing the operating plan required by section 516 of this Act, the 

Departments and agencies funded in this Act are directed to include all programs, 

projects, and activities, including those in House Report 119-271, 

Senate Report 119-55, and this explanatory statement accompanying this Act. All 

such programs, projects, and activities are subject to the provisions of this Act. 

In cases where the House Report 119-271, Senate Report 119-55, or this 1 

explanatory statement direct the submission of a report, that report is to be 

submitted to the Committees on Appropriations of the House of Representatives 

and the Senate. Where this explanatory statement refers to the Committees or the 

Committees on Appropriations, unless otherwise noted, this reference is to the 

House of Representatives Subcommittee on Labor, Health and Human Services, 

Education, and Related Agencies and the Senate Subcommittee on Labor, Health 

and Human Services, Education, and Related Agencies. 

Each Department and agency funded in this Act shall follow the directives set 

forth in this Act and the accompanying explanatory statement and shall not 

reallocate resources or reorganize activities except as provided herein. Funds for 
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individual programs and activities are displayed in the detailed table at the end of 

the explanatory statement accompanying this Act. Funding levels that are not 

displayed in the detailed table are identified within this explanatory statement. Any 

action to eliminate or consolidate programs, projects, and activities should be 

pursued through a proposal in the President's Budget so it can be considered by {he 

Committees. 

Budget Submission.-As part of the President's Budget Request, each 

Department is directed to provide the Committees in an electronic format, a table 

that corresponds with every program line found in the detailed table at the end of 

this explanatory statement. Such a table shall include a column for the most 

recently enacted appropriation, the current year, and the budget year, assuming 

current law. 

Congressional Reports.-Each Department or agency is directed to provide the 

Committees, within 30 days from the date of enactment of this Act and quarterly 

thereafter, a summary describing each requested report to the Committees along 

with related actions completed in the current and prior quarters and planned actions 

to be completed in future quarters. Such a summary shall be cumulative for all 

fiscal years for which any report remains outstanding. 

Competitive Grant Programs.- In addition to the directives included under 

"Bill-Wide Directives" in Senate Report 119-55 the agreement directs the agencies 

funded in this Act to expeditiously publish funding opportunity announcements, no 

later than 4 months prior to the expiration of the period of availability of funds, 

where applicable, to ensure sufficient time for the development of high quality 

applications and timely and effective implementation of programs. The agreement 
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further directs agencies funded in this Act to brief the Committees on any 

competitive grant programs for which funds have not been awarded within 30 days 

of the expiration of their period of availability with a plan for awarding funds prior 

to their expiration. 

Questions for the Record.-The agreement notes the inclusion of section 526 of 

this Act, which requires each Department and agency to provide answers to 

questions submitted for the record within 45 business days after receipt. The 

agreement expects each Department and agency to notify the Committees at least 7 

days in advance if they do not anticipate meeting this statutory requirement. 

Operating Plan.-In addition to the operating plan requirement in section 516 

of this Act, the agreement notes that section 416 of the Military Construction, 

Veterans Affairs, and Related Agencies Appropriations Act, 2026 requires each 

Department or agency funded in this Act in fiscal year 2026 to provide a monthly 

report on funds that are allotted and available for obligation and on obligations as 

of the end of the month, by program, project, and activity. 
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TITLE I - DEPARTMENT OF LABOR 

EMPLOYMENT AND TRAINING ADMINISTRATION 

TRAINING AND EMPLOYMENT SERVICES 

Within the total provided for the Dislocated Worker National Reserve 

Demonstration Authority, the agreement includes the following amounts: 

Budget Activity 

Workforce Opportunity for Rural Communities Grants ............. . 

Strengthening Community Colleges Training Grants ................ . 

Cybersecurity Grants .................................................................. . 

Employee Ownership Initiative .................................................. . 

FY 2026 

Agreement 

$55,000,000 

65,000,000 

15,000,000 

2,000,000 

Cybersecurity Grants.-The agreement provides $15,000,000 for grants as 

described in the explanatory statement accompanying division D of P .L. 118-4 7. 

Dislocated Worker National Reserve (DWNR).-The agreement does not direct 

the Department of Labor (DOL) to fund any specific DWNR grants beyond what is 

included in the table included under this header. 

Employee Ownership Initiative.-The agreement provides $2,000,000 for grants 

as described in Senate Report 119-55. 

Woriforce Opportunity for Rural Communities .-Within the total provided, the 

agreement provides $23,250,000 for grants in areas served by the Appalachian 

Regional Commission, $23,750,000 for areas served by the Delta Regional 

Commission, and $8,000,000 for areas served by the Northern Border Regional 
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Commission, and encourages awards that support multigenerational workforce 

training pipelines. 

Apprenticeship Grant Program 

Apprenticeship Programs.-The agreement directs DOL to make available to 

States grant funding at no less than the fiscal year 2025 level. 

Water and Wastewater System Operators.-The agreement continues to urge 

the Secretary to make funding available through workforce development and 

registered apprenticeship activities funded under this agreement for registered 

apprenticeship programs consistent with National Guideline Standards of 

Apprenticeship for Water and Wastewater System Operations Specialists and the 

Workforce Innovation and Opportunity Act. The Department is directed to 

highlight the availability of funding opportunities that may support such activities, 

and to provide technical assistance and outreach to potential grantees with an 

emphasis on sectors underrepresented in the apprenticeship program with 

demonstrated shortages. 

Community Project Funding/Congressionally Directed Spending 

The agreement includes $95,501,000 for the projects, and in the amounts, 

specified in the table titled "Community Project Funding/Congressionally Directed 

Spending" included in this explanatory statement accompanying this division. 

JOB CORPS 

Job Corps Competitiveness.-The agreement directs DOL to include 

consideration of prior graduation rates for purposes of awarding center operation 

contracts. 
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Job Corps Programming.-The agreement directs DOL to include the 

consideration of aggregated performance of program participants within a 

particular concentration when soliciting and awarding National Training 

Contractor agreements. 

STATE UNEMPLOYMENT INSURANCE AND EMPLOYMENT SERVICE OPERATIONS 

Adverse Effect Wage Rate Regulations.-The agreement directs the Department 

to provide a briefing, within 270 days of enactment of this Act, regarding changes 

to the Adverse Effect Wage calculation. 

Automation Activities.-The agreement modifies a provision related to 

unemployment insurance automation activities. 

BUREAU OF LABOR STATISTICS 

Artificial Intelligence.-The agreement recognizes the value of understanding 

how artificial intelligence affects our workforce and encourages BLS to evaluate 

the impact of artificial intelligence on the economy, including job loss, creation, 

and displacement. 

DEPARTMENTAL MANAGEMENT 

Front Matter.-The agreement notes all items in the front matter that precedes 

the Department of Labor, including language set forth in the front matter of House 

Report 119-271 and Senate Report 119-55 unless specifically addressed to the 

contrary in this explanatory statement, apply to every agency and subcomponent 

funded by this Act. 
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GENERAL PROVISIONS 

The agreement updates a provision related to transfer authority for program 

integrity activities. 

The agreement updates a provision related to transfer authority for program 

evaluation. 

The agreement modifies a provision related to excess personal property. 

The agreement modifies a provision related to the Department's security detail. 

The agreement modifies a provision related to Job Corps. 
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TITLE II-DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES (HHS) 

HEALTH RESOURCES AND SERVICES ADMINISTRATION (HRSA) 

PRIMARY HEALTH CARE 

Health Centers 

Within the total provided for the Health Centers program, the agreement 

includes the following amounts: 

Budget Activity 

Addressing Intimate Partner Violence and Project Catalyst ....... . 

Alcee L. Hastings Program for Advanced Cancer Screening ..... . 

Early Childhood Development .................................................... . 

Ending the HIV Epidemic ............................................. ; .............. . 

Native Hawaiian Health Care ...................................................... . 

Papa Ola Lokahi (non-add) .................................................... . 

School Based Health Centers ....................................................... . 

FY 2026 

Agreement 

$2,000,000 

10,000,000 

30,000,000 

157,250,000 

27,000,000 

10,000,000 

55,000,000 

Technical Assistance.-The agreement continues to support the use of funds, 

within the amount provided for this account, for training and technical assistance 

activities available to health centers, as described in House Report 119-271 and 

Senate Report 119-55. 
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HEALTH WORKFORCE 

Primary Care Training and Enhancement 

Eating Disorders Screening and Referrals .-The agreement includes an 

increase of $2,000,000 under the Substance Abuse and Mental Health Services 

Administration to expand the availability of health care providers to respond to the 

needs of individuals with eating disorders. 

Oral Health Training 

The agreement includes no less than $13,500,000 for General Dentistry 

Programs, no less than $13,500,000 for Pediatric Dentistry Programs, and no less 

than $15,000,000 for State Oral Health Workforce grants, and includes the 

directives described in House Report 119-271 and Senate Report 119-55. 

Behavioral Health Worlforce Education and Training 

Peer Support Specialists.-The agreement includes no less than $15,000,000 for 

this activity. 

Public Health and Preventive Medicine Programs 

The agreement includes $18,000,000 for Public Health Workforce Development 

and continues funding for the Public Health Training Centers Program and Preventive 

Medicine Residency Program. 
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MATERNAL AND CHILD HEALTH 

Maternal and Child Health Services Block Grant- Special Projects of Regional 

and National Significance (SP RANS) 

Within the total provided for SPRANS, the agreement includes the following 

amounts: 

Budget Activity 

Early Childhood Development Grants ........................................ . 

Epilepsy ....................................................................................... . 

Fetal Alcohol Syndrome ............................................................. . 

Fetal Infant and Child Death Review ......................................... . 

Hereditary Hemorrhagic Telangiectasia ..................................... . 

Infant-Toddler Court Teams ....................................................... . 

Maternal Produce Prescriptions .................................................. . 

Minority-Serving Institutions ..................................................... . 

Newborn Essentials Support Toolkits ........................................ . 

Oral Health .................................................................................. . 

Regional Pediatric Prevention Network ..................................... . 

Sickle Cell Disease ..................................................................... . 

State Maternal Health Innovation Grants ................................... . 

FY 2026 

Agreement 

$10,000,000 

3,642,000 

1,000,000 

5,000,000 

3,000,000 

20,000,000 

15,000,000 

10,000,000 

5,000,000 

5,250,000 

25,000,000 

7,000,000 

55,000,000 

Maternal Produce Prescriptions.-The agreement includes $15,000,000 for 

grants to community-based organizations to develop produce prescription 

interventions for maternal populations at risk of poor health outcomes due to 
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nutrition insecurity and other health-related factors. These produce prescription 

interventions should serve maternal populations in low-income and underserved 

urban and rural areas and demonstrate improvements in fruit and vegetable intake; 

household food security; and health outcomes, such as gestational weight gain, 

overall physical and mental health, and well-being for a cohort of pregnant women, 

as well as positive birth outcomes. 

Newborn Essentials Support Toolkits.-The agreement includes $5,000,000 to 

continue the work of the Newborn Supply Kit program and directs HRSA to make 

contracts, grants, or enter into cooperative agreements with eligible entities to 

procure supply kits for new mothers through partnerships with local entities such 

as hospitals, health centers, community-based organizations, or other organizations 

serving mothers and infants as further directed in House Report 119-271. 

Regional Pediatric Prevention Network.-The agreement includes $25,000,000 

for this program and reiterates the directives in House Report 119-271. Further, 

within 30 days of enactment of this Act, the agreement directs HRSA to provide 

the Committees with a briefing regarding the status of the program and 

implementation of the agreement's directives. 

Heritable Disorders 

Severe Combined Immune Deficiency (SCJD).-The agreement continues 

$4,000,000 to support newborn screening and follow-up for SCID and other 

newborn screening disorders. 
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Healthy Start 

Self-Measured Blood Pressure Monitoring Jnitiative.-The agreement includes 

no less than $250,000 for the Healthy Start blood pressure monitoring pilot project, 

as described in Senate Report 119-55. 

Poison Control Centers 

The agreement includes $27,846,000 for Poison Control Centers, an increase of 

$1,000,000 from fiscal year 2024. The agreement encourages HRSA to address 

geo-routing challenges and support the activities described in Senate 

Report 119-55. 

HEALTH SYSTEMS 

Organ Transplantation 

Living Organ Donation Reimbursement Program.-The agreement includes a 

$1,000,000 increase for the living organ donation reimbursement program, as 

described in House Report 119-271. 
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RURAL HEALTH 

Rural Health Outreach Grants 

Within the total provided .for Rural Health Outreach Grants, the agreement 

includes no less than the following amounts: 

Budget Activity 

Appalachian Region Healthcare Support Program ....................... . 

Delta States ........................................................ · ........................... . 

Delta States Rural Development Network Grants (non-add) .. . 

Delta Region Maternal Care Coordination Program (non-

add) .......................................................................................... . 

Delta Region Community Health Systems Development 1 

Program (non-add) ............................. , ............. : ...................... . 

Rural Northern Border Region Healthcare Support Program, ..... . 

Rural Maternity and Obstetrics Management Strategies 

(RMOMS) ..................................................................................... . 

Rural Health Policy Development 

FY 2026 

Agreement 

$2,500,000 

31,000,000 

12,000,000 

2,250,000 

15,000,000 

5,000,000 

15,000,000 

The agreement continues $11,076,000 to fund publicly available and policy 

relevant research on rural health to assist providers and Federal, State, and local 

governments in addressing challenges faced by rural communities. 
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Rural Communities Opioid Response Program 

The agreement continues $145,000,000 for this program. Within the funding 

provided, the agreement includes $10,000,000 to continue the three Rural Centers 

ofExcellence and $4,000,000 to support career and workforce training services for 

the Northern Border Regional Commission. 

Rural Hospital Stabilization Program 

The agreement includes $14,000,000 for this program, which provides support 

to at-risk rural hospitals to retain health care services locally and increase service 

volume· and revenue to enhance hospitals' financial viability. 

Rural Hospital Provider Assistance Program 

The agreement includes $25,000,000 for a Rural Hospital Provider Assistance 

Program to administer a formula grant program to support hospitals at the low end 

of the wage index. 

HRSA-WIDE ACTIVITIES AND PROGRAM SUPPORT 

Oral Health Literacy.-The agreement includes $300,000 to continue this 

activity as described in House Report 119-271 and Senate Report 119-55. 

Community Project Funding/Congressionally Directed Spending 

The agreement includes $857,793,000 for the projects, and in the amounts, 

specified in the table titled "Community Project Funding/Congressionally Directed 

Spending" included in this explanatory statement accompanying this division. 
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Office of Pharmacy Affairs 

The agreement is concerned that HRSA' s proposed 340B Rebate Model Pilot 

Program could increase costs for patients or limit access to their prescriptions. The 

agreement directs HRSA to provide a briefing to the Committees within 30 days of 

enactment of this Act about the impact of this pilot program on patients. 

Office for the Advancement of Telehealth I Telehealth 

The agreement includes an increase of $3,500,000 for the Office for the 

Advancement of Telehealth, which includes a $1,000,000 increase for the 

Telehealth Network Grant program and a $500,000 increase for the Telehealth 

Resource Centers program, in addition to amounts and directives otherwise 

included under this heading in either House Report 119-271 or Senate 

Report 119-55. 

COVERED COUNTERMEASURES PROCESS FUND 

The agreement does not include additional administrative funding for this 

account due to the availability of sufficient carryover funds to support this activity. 
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CENTERS FOR DISEASE CONTROL AND PREVENTION 

The agreement provides $9,202,991,000 in total program level funding for the 

Centers for Disease Control and Prevention (CDC), which includes $7,706,314,000 

in discretionary budget authority and $1,398,375,000 in transfers from the 

Prevention and Public Health Fund. 

IMMUNIZATION AND RESPIRATORY DISEASES 

Within the total provided for the National Center for Immunization and 

Respiratory Diseases, the agreement includes the following amounts: 

Budget Activity 

Section 31 7 Immunization Program ........................................... . 

Section 317 Immunization Program appropriations (non-

add) .......................................................... -.............................. . 

Section 317 Immunization Program Transfer from the 

Prevention and Public Health Fund (non-add) ..................... . 

Influenza Planning and Response appropriations ....................... . 
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FY2026 

Agreement 

$681,933,000 

85,543,000 

596,390,000 

231,358,000 



HIV/AIDS, VIRAL HEPATITIS, SEXUALLY TRANSMITTED DISEASES, AND 

TUBERCULOSIS PREVENTION 

Within the total provided for the National Center for HIV, Viral Hepatitis, STD, 

and Tuberculosis Prevention, the agreement includes the following amounts: 

Budget Activity 

Domestic HIV/ AIDS Prevention and Research ........................ . 

HIV Initiative (non-add) ...................................................... . 

School Health-HIV (non-add) .............................................. . 

Viral Hepatitis ........................................................................... . 

Sexually Transmitted Infections ............................................... . 

Tuberculosis .............................................................................. . 

Infectious Diseases and the Opioid Epidemic .......................... . 
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FY 2026 

Agreement 

$1,013,712,000 

220,000,000 

38,081,000 

46,000,000 

164,310,000 

137,034,000 

23,000,000 



EMERGING AND ZOONOTIC INFECTIOUS DISEASES 

Within the total provided for the National Center for Emerging and Zoonotic 

Infectious Diseases, the agreement includes the following amounts: 

Budget Activity 

Antibiotic Resistance Initiative appropriations .......................... . 

Vector-Borne Diseases appropriations ....................................... . 

Lyme Disease appropriations ...................................................... . 

Prion Disease appropriations ...................................................... . 

Chronic Fatigue Syndrome appropriations ................................. . 

Emerging Infectious Diseases appropriations ............................ . 

Mycotic Disease appropriations (non-add) ........................... . 

Sepsis appropriations (non-add) ............................................ . 

Harmful Algal Blooms appropriations ....................................... . 

Food Safety appropriations ......................................................... . 

National Healthcare Safety Network appropriations .................. . 

Quarantine appropriations ........................................................... . 

Advanced Molecular Detection appropriations .......................... . 
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FY 2026 

Agreement 

$197,000,000 

64,603,000 

27,000,000 

9,000,000 

5,400,000 

223,997,000 

24,000,000 

5,000,000 

3,500,000 

74,000,000 

24,000,000 

57,772,000 

43,000,000 



Budget Activity 

Epidemiology and Lab Capacity Transfer from the Prevention 

and Public Health Fund ............................................................... . 

Healthcare-Associated Infections Transfer from the Prevention 

and Public Health Fund ............................................................... . 

FY 2026 

Agreement 

40,000,000 

12,000,000 

CHRONIC DISEASE PREVENTION AND HEALTH PROMOTION 

Within the total provided for the National Center for Chronic Disease 

Prevention and Health Promotion, the agreement includes the following amounts: 

Budget Activity 

Tobacco ....................................................................................... . 

Tobacco Appropriations (non-add) ...................................... . 

Tobacco Transfer from the Prevention and Public Health 

Fund (non-add) ............................................................ '. ........ . 

Nutrition, Physical Activity, and Obesity appropriations ........... . 

High Obesity Rate Counties appropriations (non-add) ....... . 
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FY 2026 

Agreement 

$246,500,000 

46,500,000 

200,000,000 

54,320,000 

16,500,000 



Budget Activity 

School Health appropriations ...................................................... . 

Vision and Eye Health appropriations ........................................ . 

Al h . , D. . . z e1mer s 1sease appropnat10ns ........................................... . 

Inflammatory Bowel Disease appropriations .............................. . 

Interstitial Cystitis appropriations ............................................... . 

Excessive Alcohol Use appropriations ....................................... . 

Chronic Kidney Disease appropriations ..................................... . 

Chronic Disease Education and Awareness appropriations ....... . 

Prevention Research Centers appropriations .............................. . 

Heart Disease and Stroke ............................................................ . 

Heart Disease and Stroke appropriations (non-add) ........... . 

Heart Disease and Stroke Transfer from the Prevention and 

Public Health Fund (non-add) ............................................. . 

Diabetes ....................................................................................... . 

Diabetes appropriations (non-add) ...................................... . 

Diabetes Transfer from the Prevention and Public Health 

Fund (non-add) ............ , ........................................................ . 
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FY2026 

Agreement 

19,400,000 

4,500,000 

41,500,000 

3,000,000 

2,100,000 

3,000,000 

4,500,000 

4,500,000 

28,961,000 

156,105,000 

45,000,000 

111,105,000 

163,130,000 

45;000,000 

118,130,000 



Budget Activity 

National Diabetes Prevention Program appropriations .............. . 

Breast and Cervical Cancer appropriations ................................ . 

WISE WOMAN appropriations (non-add) ............................ . 

Breast Cancer Awareness for Young Women appropriations ..... 

Cancer Registries appropriations ................................................ . 

Colorectal Cancer appropriations ............................................... . 

Comprehensive Cancer appropriations ....................................... . 

Johanna's Law appropriations ..................................................... . 

Ovarian Cancer appropriations ................................................... . 

Prostate Cancer appropriations ................................................... . 

Skin Cancer appropriations ......................................................... . 

Cancer Survivorship Resource Center appropriations ................ . 

Oral Health appropriations .......................................................... . 

Safe Motherhood/Infant Health appropriations .......................... . 

Ah .. . . 
rt r1t1s appropr1at1ons ............................................................... . 

Epilepsy appropriations .............................................................. . 

National Lupus Registry appropriations ..................................... . 
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FY 2026 

Agreement 

37,300,000 

236,500,000 

34,620,000 

6,960,000 

53,440,000 

44,294,000 

22,425,000 

12,000,000 

15,500,000 

16,205,000 

5,000,000 

725,000 

21,250,000 

113,500,000 

2,000,000 

11,500,000 

14,000,000 



Budget Activity 

Racial and Ethnic Approaches to Community Health (REACH) 

appropriations .............................................................................. . 

Good Health and Wellness in Indian Country (non-add) ..... 

Million Hearts Transfer from the Prevention and Public Health 

Fund ................................................. • ........................................... . 

National Early Child Care Collaboratives Transfer from the 

Prevention and Public Health Fund ............................................ . 

Hospitals Promoting Breastfeeding Transfer from the 

Prevention and Public Health Fund ............................................ . 

FY 2026 

Agreement 

68,950,000 

27,000,000 

5,000,000 

5,000,000 

9,750,000 

Cancer Prevention and Control.-The agreement provides funding to support 

cancer prevention and control in the amounts provided for in the table above. 

Diabetes.-The agreement notes the prevalence of Type 2 Diabetes among 

Native Americans and Alaska Native adults and encourages CDC to support 

activities aligned with the National Diabetes Prevention Program within these 

populations. 

Heart Disease and Stroke.-The agreement continues funding to support 

implementation of the Cardiovascular Advances in Research and Opportunities 

Legacy Act (P.L. 117-244). 
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National Breast and Cervical Cancer Early Detection Program.- The 

agreement encourages CDC to review breast cancer risk assessment tools and 

publicly release a report within 180 days of enactment of this Act on the planning 

needed to create a comprehensive, publicly accessible risk assessment tool and 

strategies to increase public awareness of said tool. 

Rural Prevention Health Research-The agreement continues funding for 

Prevention Research Centers and recognizes the importance of research to improve 

health outcomes among rural populations. 

BIRTH DEFECTS, DEVELOPMENTAL DISABILITIES, DISABILITIES AND HEALTH 

Within the total provided for the National Center on Birth Defects and 

Developmental Disabilities, the agreement includes the following amounts: 

Budget Activity 

Birth Defects ............................................................................... . 

Fetal Death .................................................................................. . 

Fetal Alcohol Syndrome ............................................................. . 

Folic Acid .................................................................................... . 

Infant Health ............................................................................... . 

Autism ......................................................................................... . 
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FY2026 

Agreement 

$19,000,000 

900,000 

11,500,000 

3,150,000 

8,650,000 

28,100,000 



Budget Activity 

Disability & Health ..................................................................... . 

Tourette Syndrome ...................................................................... . 

Early Hearing Detection and Intervention .................................. . 

Muscular Dystrophy .................................................................... . 

Attention Deficit Hyperactivity Disorder ................................... . 

Fragile X ..................................................................................... . 

Spina Bifida ................................................................................ . 

Congenital Heart Disease ............................................................ . 

Public Health Approach to Blood Disorders .............................. . 

H h·1· A ••• emop 1 1a ct1v1t1es ................................................................. . 

Hemophilia Treatment Centers ................................................... . 

Thalassemia ................................................................................. . 

Neonatal Abstinence Syndrome .................................................. . 

Surveillance for Emerging Threats to Mothers and Babies ........ . 

FY 2026 

Agreement 

46,500,000 

2,500,000 

6,760,000 

9,000,000 

1,900,000 

2,000,000 

7,500,000 

9,250,000 

10,400,000 

3,500,000 

5,100,000 

2,100,000 

4,250,000 

· 23,000,000 

Muscular Dystrophy.-The agreement directs CDC to provide a briefing on 

these activities within 180 days of enactment of this Act. 
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Physical Activity for People with Disabilities.-The agreement provides 

$20,500,000, an increase of $1,000,000, for existing programs that address healthy 

athletes. 

Sickle Cell Disease.-The agreement includes $6,000,000 for the Sickle Cell 

Disease Data Collection program. 

PUBLIC HEALTH SCIENTIFIC SERVICES 

Within the total provided for Public Health Scientific Services, the agreement 

includes the following amounts: 

Budget Activity 

Health Statistics .......................................................................... . 

Heath Statistics appropriations (non-add) ............................ . 

Heath Statistics section 241 of the PHS Act (non-add) ......... . 

Surveillance, Epidemiology, and Informatics appropriations .... . 

Advancing Laboratory Science appropriations .......................... . 

Public Health Data Modernization appropriations ..................... . 

Public Health Workforce appropriations .................................... . 
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FY 2026 

Agreement 

$187,397,000 

144,453,000 

42,944,000 

298,100,000 

26;000,000 

185,000,000 

71,000,000 



Fertility Data and Assisted Reproductive Technology (ART).-The agreement 

recognizes the Fertility Clinic Success Rate and Certification Act of 1992 and 

instructs CDC to follow the directives included in Senate Report 119-55. 

Public Health Data Modernization.-The agreement includes funding to 

advance progress on the initial five key pillars of public health data modernization 

and the implementation of enterprise-level public health data systems at CDC and 

State, territorial, local, and Tribal health departments. Within 90 days of enactment 

of this Act, the agreement directs CDC to provide a briefing on the program's 

progress and plans. 

ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH 

Within the total provided for the National Center for Environmental Health, the 

agreement includes the following amounts: 

Budget Activity 

Environmental Health Laboratory appropriations ........................ . 

Newborn Screening Quality Assurance Program 

appropriations (non-add) ......................................................... . 

Newborn Screening/Severe Combined Immunodeficiency 

Diseases appropriations (non-add) ......................................... . 
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FY 2026 

Agreement 

$70,750,000 

21,000,000 

1,250,000 



S C'. • • ' a1e Water appropnat10ns ............................................................. . 

Amyotrophic Lateral Sclerosis Registry appropriations ............... . 

T ' L •• rev or s aw appropnat10ns ......................................................... . 

Climate and Health appropriations ............................................... . 

Environmental Health Activities appropriations .......................... . 

Environmental and Health Outcome Tracking Network 

appropriations ................................................................................ . 

Asthma appropriations .................................................................. . 

Childhood Lead Poisoning Transfer from the Prevention and 

Public Health Fund ........................................................................ . 

Lead Exposure Registry appropriations ........................................ . 

INJURY PREVENTION AND CONTROL 

8,600,000 

10,000,000 

3,000,000 

10,000,000 

17,000,000 

34,000,000 

33,500,000 

51,000,000 

5,000,000 

Within the total provided for the National Center for Injury Prevention and 

Control, the agreement includes the following amounts: 

Budget Activity 

Domestic Violence and Sexual Violence ................................... . 
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FY 2026 

Agreement 

$38,200,000 



Budget Activity 

Child Maltreatment (non-add) ............................................... . 

Child Sexual Abuse Prevention (non-add) ............................ . 

Youth Violence Prevention ......................................................... . 

Domestic Violence Community Projects .................................... . 

Rape Prevention .......................................................................... . 

Suicide Prevention ...................................................................... . 

Adverse Childhood Experiences ................................................. . 

National Violent Death Reporting System ................................. . 

Traumatic Brain Injury ............................................................... . 

Elderly Falls .............. , ................................................................. . 

Drowning .................................................................................... . 

Injury Prevention Activities ........................................................ . 

Opioid Overdose Prevention and Surveillance ........................... . 

Injury Control Research Centers ................................................. . 

Firearm Injury and Mortality Prevention Research .................... . 
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FY 2026 

Agreement 

7,250,000 

3,000,000 

18,100,000 

7,500,000 

61,750,000 

30,000,000 

9,000,000 

24,500,000 

8,250,000 

3,050,000 

2,000,000 

29,950,000 

505,579,000 

11,000,000 

12,500,000 



Cannabinoid Hyperemesis Syndrome in Youth.-The agreement directs CDC to 

publicly release a report regarding Cannabinoid Hyperemesis Syndrome in Youth 

within 180 days of the enactment ofthis Act. 

Domestic Violence and Sexual Violence.-The agreement includes funding for 

activities, including to collect data on the connection between brain injuries and 

domestic and sexual violence, and to implement a data collection project through 

the National Intimate Partner and Sexual Violence Survey that includes questions 

about the prevalence and circumstances surrounding brain injuries. 

Opioid or Other Drug Use and Overdose Prevention.-The agreement includes 

funding for overdose prevention activities including to support case-level 

syndromic surveillance data, improvements of interventions that monitor 

prescribing and dispensing practices, better timeliness and quality of morbidity and 

mortality data, and efforts with medical examiners and coroner offices. 

Opioid Overdose Prevention.-The agreement directs CDC to fund awards to 

State, local, and Tribal health departments at no less than the percentage of overall 

funding provided for this program in fiscal year 2024. 

Rape Prevention.-The agreement includes funding to support rape prevention 

and education programs as authorized by P.L. 117-103. 

Suicide.-The agreement encourages CDC to prioritize funding to public health 

departments for comprehensive suicide prevention programs. 
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Traumatic Brain Injury.-The agreement provides funding for the traumatic 

brain injury program, including concussion surveillance. 

NATIONAL INSTITUTE FOR OCCUPATIONAL SAFETY AND HEALTH 

Within the total provided for the National Institute for Occupational Safety and 

Health, the agreement includes the following amounts: 

Budget Activity 

National Occupational Research Agenda ................................... . 

Agriculture, Forestry, and Fishing (non-add) ....................... . 

Education and Research Centers ................................................. . 

Personal Protective Technology ................................................. . 

Mining Research ......................................................................... . 

National Mesothelioma Registry and Tissue Bank .................... . 

Firefighter Cancer Registry ........................................................ . 

Other Occupational Safety and Health Research ........................ . 

Total Worker Health (non-add) ............................................. . 
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FY 2026 

Agreement 

$120,500,000 

30,000,000 

32,000,000 

23,000,000 

68,500,000 

1,200,000 

6,500,000 

115,100,000 

11,800,000 



GLOBAL HEALTH 

Within the total provided for Global Health, the agreement includes the 

following amounts: 

Budget Activity 

Global HIV/AIDS Program ........................................................ . 

Global Tuberculosis .................................................................... . 

Polio Eradication ......................................................................... . 

Measles and Other Vaccine Preventable Diseases ..................... . 

Parasitic Diseases and Malaria ................................................... . 

Global Public Health Protection ................................................. . 

PUBLIC HEAL TH PREPAREDNESS AND RESPONSE 

FY 2026 

Agreement 

$128,921,000 

11,722,000 

180,000,000 

50,000,000 

29,000,000 

293,200,000 

Within the total provided for public health preparedness and response, the 

agreement includes the following amounts: 

Budget Activity 

Public Health Emergency Preparedness Cooperative 

Agreement .................................................................................. . 
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FY2026 

Agreement 

$735,000,000 



Budget Activity 

Academic Centers for Public Health Preparedness ................... . 

Ready Response Enterprise Data Integration 

Platform/Forecasting and Outbreak Analytics ........................... . 

CDC Preparedness and Response .............................................. . 

BUILDINGS AND FACILITIES 

FY 2026 

Agreement 

9,200,000 

30,000,000 

139,000,000 

Buildings and Facilities.-The agreement includes $40,000,000 in funding to 

make progress on CDC's backlog of maintenance and repairs, including at its 

Atlanta campuses. 

CDC-WIDE ACTIVITIES AND PROGRAM SUPPORT 

Withinthe total provided for CDC-wide activities, the agreement includes the 

following amounts: 
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Budget Activity 

Preventive Health and Health Services Block Grant Transfer 

from the Prevention and Public Health Fund ............................. . 

Public Health Leadership and Support & Office of the Director 

appropriations ............................................................................. . 

Office of Rural Health appropriations (non-add) .................. . 

John R. Lewis Undergraduate Public Health Scholars 

Program appropriations (non-add) ....................................... . 

NASEM Study appropriations (non-add) ............................... . 

Infectious Diseases Rapid Response Reserve Fund 

appropriations ............................................................................. . 

Public Health Infrastructure and Capacity .................................. . 

Public Health Infrastructure and Capacity appropriations 

(non-add) ................................................................................ . 

Public Health Infrastructure and Capacity Transfer from the 

Prevention and Public Health Fund (non-add) ..................... . 

FY 2026 

Agreement 

$160,000,000 

101,570,000 

6,000,000 

6,500,000 

1,000,000 

25,000,000 

360,000,000 

2 7 0, 000, 000 

90,000,000 

Infectious Diseases Rapid Response Reserve Fund (Reserve Fund).-The 

agreement recognizes the importance of the Reserve Fund and the requirements of 

section 231 of division B of P. L. 115-245. 
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Public Health Irifrastructure (PHI}.-The agreement includes a new 

requirement that three percent of total PHI funding be designated specifically for 

Tribes and Tribal organizations. The agreement further directs that no less than 70 

percent of total PHI funding be awarded to State, local, and Territorial public 

health departments. 

Report.-The agreement provides specific funding for the report, including the 

associated directives, included under the CDC-wide Activities and Program 

Support header of Senate Report 119-55. 

Reporting-The agreement requests a briefing within 180 days of enactment of 

this Act detailing the inconsistencies in surveillance data collection as described 

House Report 119-271. 

Unfunded Mandates.-In instances where the agreement does not include 

specified funding, the agreement does not direct the CDC to complete any studies 

included under the CDC-wide Activities and Program Support header of House 

Report 119-271 or Senate Report 119-55. 
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NATIONAL INSTITUTES OF HEALTH (NIH) 

The agreement provides $48,716,000,000 for NIH, which includes 

$1,500,000,000 for the Advanced Research Projects Agency for Health (ARPA-H). 

The agreement includes $226,000,000 from the 21 st Century Cures Act 

(P.L.114-255, Cures Act). Excluding ARPA-H, the agreement provides 

$47,216,000,000 for the Institutes and Centers ofNIH, which includes ari increase 

of $301,000,000 in budget authority. The agreement also includes an increase of 

$99,000,000 in Cures Act programs and an increase of $15,000,000 in funding 

under section 241 of the Public Health Service Act, for a total increase of 

$415,000,000. Pursuant to the Cures Act, the bill includes $195,000,000 for the 

BRAIN Initiative and $31,000,000 for the All of Us precision medicine initiative. 

NATIONAL CANCER INSTITUTE (NCI) 

Cancer Clinical Trials.-The agreement includes $3,000,000 for the activities 

described under this heading in House Report 119-271. 

Childhood Cancer Data Initiative (CCDJ).-The agreement includes no less 

than $50,000,000 for the CCDI, including no less than $750,000 to continue to 

support enhancement of the CCDI Molecular Characterization Initiative. 

Childhood Cancer STAR Act.-The agreement includes no less than 

$30,000,000 from amounts made available under this heading for continued 

implementation of sections of the Childhood Cancer Survivorship, Treatment, 

Access, and Research (STAR) Act (P.L. 115-180). The agreement also notes the 

CDC's $2,000,000 in funding for ongoing efforts to enhance cancer registry case 

capture efforts for childhood and adolescent cancers. 

35 



NATIONAL HEART, LUNG, AND BLOOD INSTITUTE (NHLBI) 

Valvular Heart Disease Research.-The agreement includes $23,000,000, an 

increase of $3,000,000, for research into the 9ausation of and risk factors for 

valvular heart disease, as described in House Report 119-271. 

NATIONAL INSTITUTE OF DIABETES AND DIGESTNE AND KIDNEY DISEASES (NIDDK) 

Diabetes.-The agreement includes an increase of $10,000,000 for diabetes 

research. 

NATIONAL INSTITUTE OF NEUROLOGICAL DISORDERS AND STROKE (NINDS) 

Accelerating Access to Critical Therapies for ALS Act (P .L. 11 7-79).-The 

agreement includes $90,000,000 for this activity, an increase of $15,000,000, and 

reiterates the requirements and directives under the heading "ALS Research, 

Treatments, and Expanded Access" in Senate Report 119-55. Within the increase, 

$5,000,000 is provided for research on ALS; such additional funding could focus 

on new drugs for ALS, diagnosis protocols, enhance the quality of care, or study 

new ALS biomarkers. 

Alzheimer's Disease and Alzheimer's Disease-Related Dementias 

(AD/ADRD).-The agreement includes an increase of$100,000,000 across NIH for 

ADI ADRD research, including an increase of $90,000,000 in NINDS and an 

increase of$10,000,000 in the National Institute on Aging. 

Brain Research through Advancing Innovative Neurotechnologies (BRA/NJ.­

The agreement includes an increase of $4,000,000 across NIH for the BRAIN 

Initiative, including an increase of $2,000,000 in NINDS and an increase of 

$2,000,000 in the National Institute of Mental Health (NIMH). Pursuant to the 
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Cures Act (P.L. 114-255), the agreement also includes $195,000,000 across NIH 

for the BRAIN Initiative, including $97,500,000 to NINDS and $97,500,000 to 

NIMH. 

National Parkinson's Project.-The agreement includes $5,000,000 for this 

activity as described in Senate Report 119-55. 

Opioids, Stimulants, and Pain Management.-The agreement continues to 

include no less than $285,295,000 for the Helping to End Addiction Long-term 

(HEAL) Initiative. 

Undiagnosed Diseases Network (UDN).-From amounts provided under this 

heading, the agreement continues $18,000,000 for this activity and continues the 

directives in Senate Report 119-55. 

NATIONAL INSTITUTE OF ALLERGY AND INFECTIOUS DISEASES (NIAID) 

Antimicrobial Resistance.-The agreement continues to include no less than 

$565,000,000 for this activity. 

Antiviral Drug Discovery Centers.-The agreement includes $8,000,000 for the 

activity described under this heading in Senate Report 119-55. 

Lyme and Tick-Borne Disease Research-The agreement includes not less than 

$110,000,000, an increase of $10,000,000, for research into Lyme and other Tick­

Borne diseases. 

National Biocontainment Laboratories.-The agreement includes $23,000,000 

for the two National Biocontainment Laboratories, as directed under this heading 

in the Senate Report 119-55. 

Regional Biocontainment Laboratories.-The agreement includes $52,000,000 

for the 12 Regional Biocontainment Laboratories, as directed under this heading in 

House Report 119-271. 
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NATIONAL INSTITUTE OF GENERAL MEDICAL SCIENCES (NIGMS) 

Institutional Development Awards.-The agreement provides not less than 

$450,956,000, an increase of $20,000,000. 

EUNICE KENNEDY SHRNER NATIONAL INSTITUTE OF CHILD HEALTH 

AND HUMAN DEVELOPMENT (NICHD) 

Implementing a Maternal Health and Pregnancy Outcomes Vision for Everyone 

Initiative.-From amounts under this heading, the agreement includes no less than 

$63,400,000, an increase of $10,000,000, for this activity. 

NATIONAL INSTITUTE ON AGING (NIA) 

Alzheimer's Disease and Alzheimer's Disease-Related Dementias.-The 

agreement includes an increase of $100,000,000 across NIH for AD/ADRD 

research, including an increase of $10,000,000 in NIA and an increase of 

$90,000,000 in NINDS. The agreement directs NIA to provide an update on 

activities related to this research in the fiscal year 2027 congressional justification. 

NATIONAL INSTITUTE ON DRUG ABUSE (NIDA) 

Opioid Initiative.-The agreement includes no less than $355,295,000 for 

NIDA's share of the Helping to End Addiction Long-term (HEAL) Initiative as 

described under this heading in House Report 119-271 and under the heading 

"HEAL Initiative" in Senate Report 119-55 and reiterates the concerns under such 

headings. 
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NATIONAL INSTITUTE OF MENTAL HEALTH (NIMH) 

Brain Research through Advancing Innovative Neurotechnologies (BRAIN).­

The agreement includes an increase of $4,000,000 across NIH for the BRAIN 

Initiative, including an increase of $2,000,000 in NIMH and an increase of 

$2,000,000 in NINDS. Pursuant to the Cures Act (P.L. 114-255), the agreement 

also includes $195,000,000 across NIH for the BRAIN Initiative, including 

$97,500,000 to NIMH and $97,500,000 to NINDS. 

NATIONAL INSTITUTE ON MINORITY HEALTH AND HEALTH DISPARITIES (NIMHD) 

Improving Native American Cancer Outcomes.-The agreement notes that 

Native Americans experience overall cancer incidence and mortality rates that are 

strikingly higher than non-Native populations. The agreement includes $9,000,000, 

an increase of $3,000,000, to continue the Initiative for Improving Native 

American Cancer Outcomes as described under this heading in House 

Report 119-271 and continues the directive. 

Native Hawaiian/Pacific Islander Health Research Office.-The agreement 

includes $5,000,000, an increase of $1,000,000, for the Native Hawaiian/Pacific 

Islander Health Research Office as described in House Report 119-271. 

Research Endowment Program.-The agreement continues to include 

$12,000,000 for the Research Endowment Program. 
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NATIONAL CENTER FOR ADVANCING TRANSLATIONAL SCIENCES (NCATS) 

Clinical and Translational Science Awards (CTSA).-The agreement continues 

to provide $629,560,000 for the CTSA program. 

National Clinical Cohort Collaborative (N3C).-The agreement includes an 

increase of $4,000,000 for this activity. In lieu of the language under the heading 

"National Clinical Cohort Collaborative" in House Report 119-271, the agreement 

reiterates support for the plan described under this heading in Senate 

Report 119-55. 

Rare Disease Research-The agreement includes a $10,000,000 increase for 

this activity, as described in Senate Report 119-5 5, and directs that the briefing 

requirement under this heading be on a quarterly basis. 

OFFICE OF THE DIRECTOR (OD) 

All of Us Research Program.-Pursuant to the Cures Act (P.L. 114-255), the 

agreement includes $31,000,000 for the All of Us Research Program. 

Artificial Intelligence/Machine Learning-The agreement continues to provide 

$135,000,000 for the Office of Data Science Strategy to support activities as 

described in Senate Report 119-55. 

Firearm Injury and Mortality Prevention Research-The agreement continues 

funding at the fiscal year 2024 enacted level for this activity as described in the 

explanatory statement accompanying division D of P.L. 118-47. 
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INCLUDE Initiative.-The agreement includes not less than $100,000,000 for 

this activity, an increase of$10,000,000, and continues the requirements under this 

heading in House Report 119-271. 

Indirect Cost Rates.-The agreement recognizes that indirect cost recovery has 

been essential for supporting research at universities, nonprofit laboratories, 

medical centers and other entities eligible for Federal research awards and is key to 

sustaining U.S. leadership in scientific research and technological innovation. The 

agreement acknowledges that there is room for improvement in the system used to 

identify and recover indirect cost rates under the Uniform Grant Guidance, 

particularly with respect to the need for greater transparency into these costs. 

Various models have been suggested to achieve these improvements, including the 

Financial Accountability in Research (FAIR) model advanced by the Joint 

Associations Group on Indirect Costs (JAG), which the Committees believe merit 

further consideration. Therefore, the agreement directs the departments and 

agencies funded in the Act to engage in discussions with the Committees on 

proposals to achieve these improvements, including onthe FAIR model..Under this 

agreement, neither NIH, nor any other department or agency, may develop or 

implement any policy, guidance, or rule, including publication of a notice of 

proposed rulemaking, that would alter the manner in which negotiated indirect cost 

rates have been implemented and applied under NIH regulations, as those 

regulations were in effect during the third quarter of fiscal year 2017. 

Institute and Center (IC) Directors.-The agreement directs NIH to maintain its 

longstanding practice of including external scientists and stakeholders with 

appropriate subject matter expertise and familiarity with the relevant ICs, as part of 

the agency's search to fill the current IC Director vacancies. The agreement 

supports allowing sufficient time for application submission to ensure a pool of 
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qualified, competitive applicants. Until all vacancies are filled, the agreement 

directs NIH to brief the Committees on a quarterly basis on such efforts, including 

on the search committees and process, outreach to identify and encourage 

applications from a broad community, the anticipated time line for filling such 

vacancies, and steps to maintain leadership and program oversight continuity 

during any IC Director transitions. Finally, within 60 days of enactment of this 

Act, the agreement directs NIH to provide a comprehensive report on the approval 

process for IC Director hires, as well as internal guidance documents that address 

the appointment, reappointment, assessment, and termination of IC Directors. Such 

report shall include the approving authorities by agency, Department, and Office 

for the current IC Director vacancies, as well as previous IC Director searches that 

took place during fiscal years 2022-2026. 

Multi-Year Funding.-The agreement notes that the fiscal year 2026 budget 

submission states that in fiscal year 2026 NIH proposes to continue a fiscal year 

2025 policy to reserve half of the agency's budget allocation for competing RPGs 

for awards that fully fund their outyear commitments as part of the initial grant 

obligation. The agreement notes strong concern about the impact of this policy on 

application success rates and the consequent reduction in the number of grants NIH 

can fund; including on the impact for institutions who receive only a few NIH 

grants. The agreement includes a general provision to limit the amount of funds 

that can be obligated for awards that fully fund out-year commitments and directs 

NIH to fund as many new awards as possible based on meritorious 

applications. The agreement urges Institutes· and Centers that receive funding 

increases in fiscal year 2026 to obligate additional funds to support new and 

competing research project grants. The agreement directs NIH to submit the report 

under this heading in Senate Report 119-55. Additionally, NIH is directed to 
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provide the Committees with an analysis of the types of research funded by this 

model in fiscal year 2025, and the selection criteria to identify grants to be funded 

by the multi-year approach. Throughout fiscal year 2026, NIH is directed to brief 

the Committees no less than monthly on the status of grant announcements, 

applications, awards, continuations, terminations or cancelations. Such briefing 

shall include a report on grant awards by Institute or Center that fund more than the 

current year of performance. 

Office of Nutrition Research-The agreement includes an increase of 

$5,000,000 for the Office of Nutrition Research to support increased NIH 

investment in nutrition and its relation to human health and disease. 

Office of Research on Women's Health (ORWH).-The agreement includes 

$106,480,000, an increase of $30,000,000, for ORWH. Within the total for 

ORWH, the agreement provides $10,000,000 for the Building Interdisciplinary 

Research Careers in Women's Health program and supports the activities 

described in House Report 119-271 and Senate Report 119-55. In addition, the 

agreement requests an update in the fiscal year 2027 congressional justification on 

these activities. 

Primate Research Centers.-The agreement includes $30,000,000 for the 

activities described under this heading in Senate Report 119-55. 

Replication Experiments and/or Fraud Detection.-In lieu of the amount and 

directive under this heading in House Report 119-271, the agreement supports NIH 

efforts to fund replication experiments on significant lines of research and 

continues the briefing directive under the heading "Replication and Reproducibility 

Experiments" under Senate Report 119-55. 
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Safe to Sleep Campaign.-The agreement continues to provide $1,300,000 for 

this activity and directs NIH to reestablish the Safe to Sleep Campaign as described 

in Senate Report 119-55. 

Tuberous Sclerosis .-The agreement urges NIH to fund research focused on 

supporting ongoing progress for finding cutting-edge treatments and potential 

cures for Tuberous Sclerosis Complex at amounts no less than $30,000,000 in 

fiscal year 2026. The agreement further reiterates strong support for the need for 

. more research on Tuberous Sclerosis Complex and reiterates the requirements 

under this heading in Senate Report 119-55. 
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SUBSTANCE ABUSE AND MENTAL HEALTH SERVICES ADMINISTRATION (SAMHSA) 

Adolescent Mental Health.-The agreement reiterates the directives outlined in 

the explanatory statement accompanying division D of P .L. 118-4 7. 

Eligible Grantees.-Where permitted in the authorizing statute, the agreement 

directs SAMHSA when issuing new funding opportunity announcements to 

include faith-based organizations as an eligible applicant. 

Grant Opportunities.-SAMHSA is directed to consult with the Committees 

not less than three weeks prior to issuing a funding opportunity announcement 

(FOA) for any competitive grant program and provide a draft FOA to the 

Committees not less than five days prior to publicly issuing it. 

Harm Reduction.-The agreement recognizes the Administration's efforts to 

prioritize prevention, treatment, and long-term recovery in relation to substance 

use disorder, including the availability and provision of opioid overdose reversal 

medications such as naloxone to reduce overdose deaths. 

MENTAL HEAL TH 

988 Suicide & Crisis Lifeline.-The agreement provides·an increase of 

$15,000,000 and instructs SAMHSA to follow the directives included in the House 

Report 119-271 and Senate Report 119-55. 
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Certified Community Behavioral Health Clinics (CCBHC).-In addition to the 

directives included in Senate Report 119-55, SAMHSA is directed to brief the 

Committees on any requirements to continue issuing CCBHC planning grants to 

States that have not received such awards, as well as if any additional costs are 

incurred by establishing a joint technical assistance center initiative. 

Within the total provided for Mental Health Programs of Regional and National 

Significance, the agreement includes the following amounts: 

Budget Activity 

Capacity: 

Seclusion and Restraint appropriations .................................. . 

Project A WARE appropriations ............................................ . 

State Grants appropriations (non-add) ............................ . 

Community Violence and Trauma appropriations (non-
add) ................................................................................... . 

School-Based Trauma Informed Care appropriations 
(non-add) ........................................................................... . 

Mental Health Awareness Training appropriations ............... . 

Healthy Transitions appropriations ........................................ . 

Infant and Early Childhood Mental Health appropriations ... . 

Children and Family Programs appropriations ...................... . 
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FY 2026 

Agreement 

$1,147,000 

140,001,000 

110,501,000 

17,500,000 

12,000,000 

27,963,000 

18,451,000 

15,000,000 

7,729,000 



Budget Activity 

Consumer and Family Network Grants appropriations ......... . 

Project LAUNCH appropriations .......................................... . 

Mental Health System Transformation appropriations .......... . 

Primary and Behavioral Health Care Integration 

appropriations ..................................................................... , ... . 

National Strategy for Suicide Prevention appropriations ...... . 

Zero Suicide appropriations (non-add) ............................ . 

American Indian and Alaska Native appropriations (non-

add) ......................................................................... . 

Mental Health Crisis Response Grants appropriations .......... . 

988 Lifeline appropriations .................................................... . 

Specialized Services for Youth appropriations (non-add) 

Spanish Language Services appropriations (non-add) ..... 

Garrett Lee Smith-Youth Suicide Prevention State Grants 

State Grants appropriations (non-add) ............................ . 

State Grants Transfer from Prevention and Public Health 

Fund (non-add) ................................................................. . 
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FY 2026 

Agreement 

3,954,000 

19,605,000 

3,779,000 

55,877,000 

30,200,000 

23,800,000 

4,400,000 

20,000,000 

534,618,000 

33,100,000 

10,000,000 

$45,806,000 

33,806,000 

12,000,000 



Budget Activity 

Garrett Lee Smith-Youth Suicide Prevention Campus Grants 
J 

appropriations ......................................................................... . 

American Indian and Alaska Native Suicide Prevention 

I . . . . . 
mtiative appropnat10ns ......................................................... . 

Tribal Behavioral Grants appropriations ............................... . 

Homelessness Prevention Programs appropriations .............. . 

Minority AIDS appropriations ............................................... . 

Criminal and Juvenile Justice Programs appropriations ........ . 

Assertive Community Treatment for Individuals with Serious 

Mental Illness appropriations ................................................. . 

Interagency Task Force on Trauma Informed Care 

appropriations ......................................................................... . 

Science and Service: 

Garrett Lee Smith-Suicide Prevention Resource Center 

appropriations ......................................................................... . 

Practice Improvement and Training appropriations .............. . 

Consumer and Consumer Support Technical Assistance 

Centers appropnat10ns ........................................................... . 
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FY 2026 

Agreement 

10,488,000 

4,931,000 

26,250,000 

28,096,000 

9,224,000 

11,269,000 

6,000,000 

2,000,000 

11,000,000 

7,828,000 

1,918,000 



Budget Activity 

Primary and Behavioral Health Care Integration Technical 

A • t • t· ss1s ance appropr1a ions ...................................................... . 

Minority Fellowship Program appropriations .................. ; ..... . 

Disaster Response appropriations .......................................... . 

Homelessness appropriations ................................................. . 

Eating Disorder Identification, Treatment, and Recovery 

appropriations ......................................................................... . 

FY 2026 

Agreement 

3,991,000 

11,059,000 

1,953,000 

2,296,000 

2,000,000 

Eating Disorders.-The agreement includes $2,000,000 to support the National 

Center of Excellence for Eating Disorders to increase engagement with primary 

care providers, including pediatricians, to provide specialized advice and 

consultation related to the screening and treatment of eating disorders. The 

agreement also provides funding for a pediatric training model for pediatric 

providers for prevention, early intervention, treatment, and ongoing support 

protocols for youth with or at-risk of developing an eating disorder. The agreement 

requests a briefing within 180 days of enactment of this Act as described in Senate 

Report 119-55. 

Primary and Behavioral Health Care Integration Technical Assistance.-The 

agreement directs SAMHSA to follow the directives included in House Report 

119-271 and Senate Report 119-55. 
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Project AW ARE.-The agreement includes funding as directed by 

Senate Report 119-55. Project A WARE helps Tribes and Tribal organizations to 

develop sustainable school-based mental health programs and services. Within the 

funds made available for Project AW ARE, the agreement urges SAMHSA to 

consider the needs of Tribes and Tribal organizations and provide outreach to such 

groups to raise awareness of their eligibility for this program. 

SUBSTANCE ABUSE TREATMENT 

State Opioid Response Grants.-The agreement provides $1,595,000,000, 

including a set-aside for Tribes and Tribal Organizations of not less than 4.25 

percent. The agreement continues to direct SAMHSA to conduct an annual 

evaluation of the program to be transmitted to the Committees no later than 180 

days after enactment of this Act and make such an evaluation publicly available on 

SAMHSA's website. The agreement also directs SAMHSA to continue funding 

technical assistance as described in Senate Report 119-55. 

Within the total provided for Substance Abuse Treatment Programs of Regional 

and National Significance, the agreement includes the following amounts: 

Budget Activity 

Capacity: 

Opioid Treatment Programs/Regulatory Activities ................ .. 
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FY 2026 

·Agreement 

$10,724,000 



Budget Activity 

Screening, Brief Intervention, and Referral to Treatment 

(SBIRT) ................................................................................... . 

Screening, Brief Intervention, and Referral to Treatment 

(SBIRT) PHS Evaluation Funds .............................................. . 

Targeted Capacity Expansion - General ................................. . 

Medication Assisted Treatment (non-add) ...................... . 

Tribal Set-Aside (non-add) .................................... . 

Grants to Prevent Prescription Drug/Opioid Overdose ... ; ....... . 

First Responder Training ......................................................... . 

Rural Focus (non-add) ................................................. .' ... . 

SIREN Act (non-add) ............................................. . 

Pregnant and Postpartum Women ........................................... . 

Recovery Community Services Program ................................ . 

Children and Families .............................................................. . 

Treatment Systems for Homeless ............................................ . 

Minority AIDS ......................................................................... . 

Criminal Justice Activities ...................................................... . 
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Agreement 

26,840,000 

2,000,000 

125,416,000 

114, 000, 000 

15,500,000 

16,000,000 

59,000,000 

34,000,000 

13,500,000 

38,931,000 

4,434,000 

30,197,000 

37,114,000 

66,881,000 

80,000,000 



Budget Activity 

Drug Courts (non-add) .................................................... . 

Improving Access to Overdose Treatment. ............................. . 

Building Communities of Recovery ........................................ . 

Peer Support Technical Assistance Center. ............................. . 

Comprehensive Opioid Recovery Centers .............................. . 

Emergency Department Alternatives to Opioids ..................... . 

Treatment, Recovery, and Workforce Support ....................... . 

Youth Prevention and Recovery Initiative .............................. . 

Science and Service: 

Addiction Technology Transfer Centers ................................. . 

Minority Fellowship Program ................................................. . 

FY 2026 

Agreement 

75,000,000 

1,500,000 

17,000,000 

2,000,000 

7,000,000 

8,000,000 

12,000,000 

3,000,000 

9,046,000 

7,136,000 

First Responder Training.-The agreement provides $13,500,000 to make 

awards to rural public and nonprofit fire and Emergency Medical Services (EMS) 

agencies as authorized in the Supporting and Improving Rural EMS Needs 

Reauthorization Act (P.L. 118-84) and directs SAMHSA to follow the directives 
/ 

included in Senate Report 119-55. 
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Targeted Capacity Expansion and Medication-Assisted Treatment.-Within the 

amount provided, the agreement includes $15,500,000 for grants to Indian Tribes 

and Tribal Organizations and reiterates the directive included in Senate 

Report 119-55. 

SUBSTANCE ABUSE PREVENTION 

Within the total provided for Substance Abuse Prevention Programs of 

Regional and National Significance, the agreement includes the following 

amounts: 

Budget Activity 

Capacity: 

FY 2026 

Agreement 

Strategic Prevention Framework/Partnerships for Success......... $137,484,000 

Strategic Prevention Framework Rx (non-add) . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 10, 000, 000 

Federal Drug-Free Workplace ................................................. ~... 5,139,000 

Minority AIDS............................................................................. 43,205,000 

Sober Truth on Preventing Underage Drinking (STOP Act)...... 14,500,000 

National Adult-Oriented Media Public Services Campaign 

(non-add) ................................................... :............................ 2,500,000 

Community-based Coalition Enhancement Grants (non-add) 11,000,000 
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Budget Activity 

Interagency Coordinating Committee to Prevent Underage 

Drinking (non-add) ................................................................ . 

Tribal Behavioral Health Grants ... , ............................................ . 

Science and Service: 

Center for the Application of Prevention Technologies ........... . 

Science and Service Program Coordination ............................. . 

Minority Fellowship Program ................................................... . 

FY 2026 

Agreement 

1,000,000 

25,665,000 

9,493,000 

4,072,000 

1,321,000 

Center for Application Prevention Technologies.-The agreement directs 

SAMHSA to brief the Committees within 90 days of enactment of this Act on the 

current eligibility, including the feasibility of expanding eligibility, to private, 

nonprofit, regional organizations, and faith-based organizations. 

Strategic Prevention Framework/Partnerships for Success.-The agreement 

directs SAMHSA to follow the funding instructions in Senate Report 119-55. 

HEALTH SURVEILLANCE AND PROGRAM SUPPORT 

Within the total provided for health surveillance and program support, the 

agreement includes the following amounts: 
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Budget Activity 

Health Surveillance ................................................................ . 

PHS Evaluation Funds (non-add) .................................... . 

Program Support .................................................................... . 

Public Awareness and Support .............................................. . 

Performance and Quality Information Systems .................... . 

Drug Abuse Warning Network .............................................. . 

Behavioral Health Workforce Data ....................................... . 

P HS Evaluation Funds (non-add) .................................... . 

FY 2026 

Agreement 

$50,623,000 

30,428,000 

63,600,000 

13,260,000 

10,200,000 

10,000,000 

1,000,000 

1,000,000 

Community Project Funding/Congressionally Directed Spending-The 

agreement includes $54,311,000 for the projects, and in the amounts, specified in 

the table titled "Community Project Funding/Congressionally Directed Spending" 

included in this explanatory statement accompanying this division. 
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AGENCY FOR HEALTHCARE RESEARCH AND QUALITY (AHRQ) 

HEALTHCARE RESEARCH AND QUALITY 

Within the total for the Agency for Healthcare Research and Quality, the 

agreement includes the following amounts: 

Budget Activity 

Research on Health Costs, Quality, and Outcomes ............... . 

Center for Primary Care Research (non-add) ................. . 

Long COVID (non-add) .................................................... . 

Menopause Research (non-add) •oo••··································· 

Patient Safety Data Platform (non-add) .......................... . 

United States Preventive Services Task Force (non-add). 

Medical Expenditure Panel Survey ....................................... . 

Program Support .................................................................... . 

56 

FY 2026 

Agreement 

$214,109,000 

2,000,000 

10,000,000 

5,000,000 

4,000,000 

11,542,000 

72,791,000 

58,480,000 



CENTERS FOR MEDICARE & MEDICAID SERVICES (CMS) 

PROGRAM MANAGEMENT 

Alzheimer's Disease Diagnostics.-· The agreement encourages CMS to support 

timely beneficiary access to early cognitive screening and diagnostic tools for 

Alzheimer's Disease and Alzheimer's Disease-Related Dementias, as described in 

House Report 119-2 71 and Senate Report 119-5 5. 
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ADMINISTRATION FOR CHILDREN AND FAMILIES (ACF) 

LOW INCOME HOME ENERGY ASSISTANCE PROGRAM (LIHEAP) 

The agreement directs ACF to brief the Committees within 30 days of 

enactment of this Act on the staffing levels of the Office of Community Services, 

including information on the workforce in the LIHEAP office, and how ACF will 

be addressing any vacancies to support State heating and cooling assistance 

programs, distribute LIHEAP funding in a timely and accurate manner, and 

complete the LIHEAP Formula Report as requested in Senate Report 119-55. 

REFUGEE AND ENTRANT ASSISTANCE 

The agreement directs the Office of Refugee Resettlement (ORR) to continue to 

provide to the Committees monthly updates of arrivals by categories, in 

accordance with the directives in House Report 119-271 and Senate 

Report 119-55. In addition, the agreement directs ORR to provide a briefing within 

30 days of enactment of this Act on any transfers of resettlement services or 

functions to ORR from other agencies or Departments, including the Department 

of State, including details of what responsibilities or contracts are being transferred 

and what estimated costs will be. 

Spend Plan and Briefings.-The agreement directs ORR to resume providing 

comprehensive quarterly spend plans to the Committees with actual and estimated 

obligations by major category, at the same level of detail that has been provided in 

previous years. The agreement further directs the Director of ORR to provide 

monthly briefings to the Committees. 
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Victims of Trafficking 

The agreement includes the directives under this heading in Senate 

Report 119-55 related to the National Human Trafficking Hotline and requests 

ACF include an update in its fiscal year 2027 congressional justification detailing 

the Hotline's compliance with applicable laws and policies regarding the operation 

of the Hotline. 

Unaccompanied Alien Children (UAC) 

Case Management.-The agreement directs ORR to brief the Committees on its 

implementation of a new case management system and any applications being 

developed to retrieve, compile, or store data on unaccompanied children for the 

purposes of placement and release decisions. 

Interagency Information Sharing.-The agreement directs ORR to brief the 

Committees within 180 days of enactment of this Act on the status of open 

recommendations identified in the February 2020 GAO report (GAO-20-245), to 

ensure HHS receives information needed to make decisions for placement and 

release decisions of unaccompanied children. 

Post-Release Services, Legal Services, and Child Advocates.-The agreement 

includes funding for these activities in the amounts proposed in the Updated FY26 

Spend Plan submitted to the Committees in December 2025. Services must 

continue to be provided in accordance with the directives in Senate Report 119-55, 

and must fund services and tasks allowable under the July 31, 2025 bridge contract 

award. 

59 



CHILDREN AND FAMILIES SERVICES PROGRAMS 

Head Start 

Early Head Start (EHS).-The agreement strongly supports Early Head Start 

and directs HHS to prioritize maintenance of current slots, and then expand slots 

where possible, including through Head Start to Early Head Start (HS2EHS) slot 

conversion, as determined by the needs of local communities. The agreement 

encourages HHS to maintain the EHS allocation of funds to at least the current 

proportion of funding within the overall Head Start appropriations, and to include 

in future congressional justifications the actual and estimated number of slots in 

each of Head Start, EHS, EHS Child Care Partnerships, and slots converted from 

HS2EHS. 

Child Abuse Prevention and Treatment State Grants 

Child Abuse Prevention and Treatment Act Infant Plans of Safe Care.-The 

agreement continues funding to help States continue to develop and implement 

infant plans of safe care as directed in Senate Report 119-55. 

Child Welfare Research, Training, and Demonstration 

Strengthening State Indian Child Welfare Act Compliance.-The agreement 

provides $3,000,000 for State-Tribal partnership grants as directed in 

Senate Report 119-55. 

Adoption Opportunities 

The agreement continues funding for programs under this heading as directed in 

House Report 119-271 and Senate Report 119-55. 
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Social Services Research and Demonstration (SSRD) 

Within the total provided, the agreement includes the following amounts: 

Budget Activity 

Diaper Distribution Demonstration and Research Pilot ............. . 

Institutional Child Abuse Study .................................................. . 

Preventing Youth Homelessness ................................................ . 

Affordable Housing and Support Services ................................. . 

Medical Legal Partnerships ........................................................ . 

Other SSRD Activities ................................................................ . 

Community Project Funding/Congressionally Directed Spendipg 

FY 2026 

Agreement 

$20,000,000 

2,000,000 

5,000,000 

2,500,000 

2,000,000 

3,012,000 

The agreement includes $40,801,000 for the projects, and in the amounts, 

specified in the table titled "Community Project Funding/Congressionally Directed 

Spending" included in this explanatory statement accompanying this division. 

Native American Programs 

The agreement includes $16,000,000 for Native Americ~n language 

preservation activities, including no less than $7,000,000 for Native American 

language immersion programs, as authorized by section 803C(b)(7)(A)-(C) of the 

Native American Programs Act, as amended by the Esther Martinez Native 

American Language Preservation Act of 2006. 
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Domestic Violence Hotline 

The agreement includes $250,000 to support religious communities as directed 

in House Report 119-271. 

Family Violence Prevention and Services 

The agreement includes an increase of $5,000,000 for Family Violence and 

Prevention Services and continues funding for programs under this heading as 

directed in Senate Report 119-55. 
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ADMINISTRATION FOR COMMUNITY LIVING (ACL) 

AGING AND DISABILITY SERVICES PROGRAMS 

Protection of Vulnerable Older Americans 

Within the total, the agreement continues $21,885,000 for the long-term care 

ombudsman program. 

Family Caregivers 

Within the total, the agreement includes $3,000,000 to support demonstration 

grants that develop, test, and scale models that implement commitments and 

recommended actions from the National Strategy to Support Family Caregivers. 

Senior Nutrition 

The agreement encourages ACL to brief the Committees on the methodologies 

used by States to determine the eligibility of OAA participants, and the policies 

and procedures, including outreach efforts, that States are implementing to increase 

the proportion of seniors with assessed needs receiving services. 

Aging Network Support Activities 

Within the total provided, the agreement includes the following amounts: 

FY 2026 
Budget Activity 

Agreement 

Care Corps ............................................................................. . $5,500,000 
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Budget Activity 

Older Adult Transportation and Chaperone Services 

(non-add) ........................................................................... . 

Direct Care Workforce Demonstration Project. .................... . 

Holocaust Survivor's Assistance Program ............................ . 

Interagency Coordinating Committee on Healthy Aging 

and Age-Friendly Communities ............................................. . 

Other Aging Network Support Activities···~··························· 

Research, Demonstration, and Evaluation Center for the 

Aging Network ....................................................................... . 

Alzheimer's Disease Program 

FY 2026 

Agreement 

1,500,000 

2,000,000 

8,500,000 

1,000,000 

8,461,000 

5,000,000 

Within the total, the agreement includes no less than $2,000,000 for the 

National Alzheimer's Call Center. 

Elder Rights Support Activities 

Within the total, the agreement includes $15,000,000 for the nationwide Adult 

Protective Services formula grant program. 

Paralysis Resource Center 

Within the total, the agreement directs not less than $10,000,000 to the National 

Paralysis Resource Center. 
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Developmental Disabilities State Councils 

Within the total, the agreement includes not less than $800,000 for technical 

assistance and training for the State Councils on Developmental Disabilities. 

National Institute on Disability, Independent Living, and Rehabilitation Research 

The agreement continues funding to support the Traumatic Brain Injury Model 

Systems National Data and Statistical Center. 

Community Project Funding/Congressionally Directed Spending 

The agreement includes $13,968,000 for the projects, and in the amounts, 

specified in the table titled "Community Project Funding/Congressionally Directed 

Spending" included in this explanatory statement accompanying this division. 
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ADMINISTRATION FOR STRATEGIC PREPAREDNESS AND RESPONSE (ASPR) 

RESEARCH,DEVELOPMENT,ANDPROCUREMENT 

Biomedical Advanced Research·and Development Authority (BARDA) 

Diagnostic Rapid Response Initiative.-The agreement supports BARDA' s 

Diagnostic Rapid Response Initiative. 

Drug-Resistant Tuberculosis.-The agreement directs ASPR to provide a 

briefing within 180 days of the enactment of this Act on CARB-X and efforts to 

reduce the impact of drug-resistant tuberculosis. 

Infectious Disease Outbreaks with Pandemic Potential-The agreement 

includes funding to support a Rapid Response Capability Medical Countermeasure 

Program that would support Disease X ( also known as viral pathogens with a 

significant potential to cause a pandemic) medical countermeasure (MCM) 

activities and the expeditious development ofMCMs against priority viral families, 

including those effective against novel pathogens with pandemic potential. 

Strategic National Stockpile (SNS) 

State Strategic Stockpiles .-The agreement directs ASPR to provide a briefing 

within 180 days of the enactment of this Act on agency guidance and technical 

assistance for State strategic stockpiles. 

Pandemic Influenza Preparedness 

Biotechnology Platform Technologies.-The agreement recognizes challenges 

of developing single MCMs to address a wide range of known and unknown 

threats and supports efforts by ASPR to develop and validate biotechnology 
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platform technologies that may be capable of addressing a variety of health 

security threats. 

OPERATIONS, PREPAREDNESS, AND EMERGENCY RESPONSE 

National Disaster Medical System 

Mission Zero.-The agreement includes $4,000,000 for civilian trauma centers 

to train and incorporate military trauma care providers and teams into care centers. 

Pediatric Disaster Care.-The agreement includes $7,000,000 for the pediatric 

disaster care program. 

Public Health Preparedness Equipment.-The agreement does not include 

funding specifically for next generation air mobility solutions. 

Health Care Readiness and Recovery 

National Special Pathogen System.-The agreement includes $7,500,000 for the 

National Emerging Special Pathogens Training and Education Center and 

$21,000,000 to continue support for the Regional Emerging Special Pathogen 

Treatment Centers Program and Special Pathogen Treatment Centers. 

Regional Disaster Health Response System.-The agreement includes 

$7,000,000 for these cooperative agreements. 

Trauma Care Readiness and Coordination.-The agreement includes 

$2,000,000 as described in the Senate Report 119-55 in support of duties and 

functions included in section 1204 (42 U.S.C. 300d-6). 
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Industrial Base Management and Supply Chain 

Diagnostic Manufacturing-The agreement recognizes the value of end-to-end 

domestic manufacturing of diagnostics. 

Industrial Based Management and Supply Chain (IBMSC) .-The agreement 

supports investments to accelerate advanced development of investigational 

vaccines, therapeutics and diagnostics; emergency manufacturing of critical MCMs 

and ancillary supplies; and build and validate advanced manufacturing processes 

and facilities capable of storing, producing, and deploying essential medicines and 

diagnostics in the event of a national health emergency. 

Strengthening Domestic Manufacturing and Production.-The agreement 

supports IBMSC's efforts to increase domestic manufacturing capacity of critical 

medicines or their active pharmaceutical ingredients. The agreement directs ASPR 

to provide details in the fiscal year 2027 congressional justification on efforts made 

to support domestic capacity for essential medical products. 
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OFFICE OF THE SECRETARY 

GENERAL DEPARTMENTAL MANAGEMENT 

Front Matter.-The agreement notes all items in the front matter that precedes 

the Department of Labor, including language set forth in the front matter of House 

Report 119-271 and Senate Report 119-55 unless specifically addressed to the 

contrary in this explanatory statement, apply to every agency and subcomponent 

funded by this Act. 

Grant Management.-Grant terminations can significantly and negatively 

impact the implementation of programs funded in this Act, as they are intended to 

be implemented by this agreement. HHS is directed to consult with the Committees 

prior to terminating grants. The agreement includes a provision requiring 

notification to the Committees no less than three days prior to announcing or 

providing notice of a grant termination. 

Nonrecurring Expenses Fund (NEF).-In addition to the directives under this 

heading in the Office of the Secretary in House Report 119-271 and Senate 

Report 119-55, the agreement directs HHS to use, from any remaining unobligated 

balances in the NEF, and in addition to funds otherwise made available for such 

purpose, no less than $100,000,000 to make building repairs necessary for the 

maintenance and improved security for the campuses of the Centers for Disease 

Control and Prevention in Atlanta, Georgia. 

Payment Management System (PMS) .-In addition to the directives included 

under this heading in Senate Report 119-55, the agreement directs HHS to provide 

advance notification to the Committees prior to implementing any restrictions that 
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would delay disbursement of funds to grantees through PMS. The agreement 

further directs HHS to ensure that disbursements through PMS are processed 

within five business days, except under extraordinary circumstances. For any 

delays of more than five business days, HHS is directed to brief the Committees on 

the circumstances justifying such delays. 

Tribal Set-aside.-The agreement includes a Tribal set-aside of no less than 

$6,000,000 within the Minority HIV/AIDS Prevention and Treatment program. 

Within the total provided under this heading, the agreement includes no less 

than the following amounts: 

Budget Activity 

Children's Interagency Coordinating Council ............................ . 

Embryo Adoption Awareness Campaign .... .' .............................. . 

Food is Medicine ......................................................................... . 

Interagency Coordinating Committee on the Promotion of 

Optimal Birth Outcomes ............................................................. . 

KidneyX ...................................................................................... . 

LymeX ........................................................................................ . 

Office of Minority Health: 

Center for Indigenous Innovation and Health ....................... . 

Improving Maternal Health Outcomes .................................. . 

National Lupus Training, Outreach, and Clinical Trial 

Education ............................................................................... . 
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FY 2026 

Agreement 

$3,000,000 

2,000,000 

2,000,000 

2,000,000 

5,000,000 

5,000,000 

6,000,000 

10,000,000 

3,000,000 



Budget Activity 

Promoting Language Access Services ................................... . 

Office on Women's Health: 

Com batting Violence Against Women .................................. . 

Eating Disorders Research ..................................................... . 

Pregnant and Lactating Women's Advisory Committee ....... . 

Reporting on Access to Medical Forensic Exams ................. . 

Stillbirth Working Group ....................................................... . 
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FY 2026 

Agreement 

4,000,000 

10,100,000 

1,000,000 

200,000 

5,000,000 

2,000,000 



OFFICE OF THE NATIONAL COORDINATOR FOR 

HEALTH INFORMATION TECHNOLOGY ( ONC) 

Patient Matching.-· The agreement continues to include $3,000,000 for ONC to 

work with industry to develop matching standards that prioritize interoperability, 

patient safety, and patient privacy. 

Standards for Interoperability.-The agreement continues to include not less 

than $5,000,000 to support interoperability and information sharing efforts related 

to the implementation of Past Healthcare Interoperability Resources standards or 

associated implementation standards. 

72 



GENERAL PROVISIONS 

The agreement modifies a provision related to section 241 of the Public Health 

Service Act. 

The agreement updates a provision related to section 338E of the Public Health 

Service Act. 

The agreement updates a provision related to international health activities. 

The agreement modifies a provision to include a notification requirement for 

NIH. 

The agreement updates a provision related to information to include as part of a 

budget justification. 

The agreement updates a provision related to information reporting. 

The agreement includes the following allocation of amounts from the 

Prevention and Public Health Fund. 

Agency 

ACL 

ACL 

ACL 

CDC 

CDC 

PREVENTION AND PUBLIC HEALTH FUND 

Budget Activity 

Alzheimer's Disease Program .................................... . 

Chronic Disease Self-Management.. .......................... . 

Elder Falls Prevention ................................................ . 

Hospitals Promoting Breastfeeding ............................ . 

Diabetes ...................................................................... . 
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FY 2026 

Agreement 

$14,700,000 

8,000,000 

5,000,000 

9,750,000 

118,130,000 



Agency 

CDC 

CDC 

CDC 

CDC 

CDC 

Budget Activity 

Epidemiology and Laboratory Capacity .................... . 

Healthcare-Associated Infections ............................... . 

Heart Disease and Stroke ........................................... . 

Million Hearts Program .............................................. . 

Tobacco ...................................................................... . 

CDC Preventative Health and Health Services Block 

FY 2026 

Agreement 

40,000,000 

12,000,000 

111,105,000 

5,000,000 

200,000,000 

Grants........................................................................... 160,000,000 

CDC Section 317 Immunization Program............................ 596,390,000 

CDC Childhood Lead Poisoning.......................................... 51,000,000 

CDC National Early Child Care Collaboratives.................. 5,000,000 

CDC Public Health Infrastructure and Capacity.................. 90,000,000 

SAMHSA Garrett Lee Smith-Youth Suicide Prevention State 

Grants ......................................................................... . 12,000,000 

The agreement updates a provision related to mammography. 

The agreement modifies a provision related to the schooling of eligible 

dependents. 

The agreement includes a new provision related to funding for the Centers for 

Disease Control and Prevention. 
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The agreement modifies a provision to rescind unobligated balances. 

The agreement includes a new provision related to investigations by NIH 

grantees. 

The agreement includes a new provision related to staffing levels. 

The agreement includes a new provision related to NIH awards. 

The agreement includes a new provision related to title XVIII of the Social 

Security Act. 
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TITLE III-DEPARTMENT OF EDUCATION 

OFFICE OF ELEMENTARY AND SECONDARY EDUCATION 

SCHOOL IMPROVEMENT PROGRAMS 

Comprehensive Centers 

The agreement emphasizes language in Senate Report 119-55 related to school 

support and improvement under the Education for the Disadvantaged heading and 

this program. The agreement directs the Department to immediately act to 

improve implementation of, support for, and transparency on implemented 

corrective actions and recommendations related to school support and 

improvement requirements and uses of funds under the Elementary and Secondary 

Education Act (ESEA) to bring State and local educational agencies into 

compliance with the law's requirements. Further, the Department is directed to 

brief the Committees pursuant to the direction in the Senate Report 119-55, 

including on related activities underway and planned throughout the Department's 

programs, program offices, and technical assistance centers and providers. 

INDIAN EDUCATION 

National Activities 

The agreement includes $14,365,000 for National Activities. These funds shall 

support new and continuation awards and not less than the amounts listed for 

programs below. The agreement continues directives contained within House 

Report 119-271 and Senate Report 119-55. 
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Within the total National Activities, the agreement includes the following 

amounts: 

Budget Activity 

Native American Language Immersion ..................................... . 

Native American Language Resource Centers .......................... . 

State-Tribal Education Partnerships .......................................... . 

INNOVATION AND IMPROVEMENT 

Education Innovation and Research (EIR) 

FY 2026 

Agreement 

$4,750,000 

3,000,000 

4,000,000 

The Department is directed to consult with the Committees not later than three 

weeks prior to issuing a notice of proposed priorities, or a notice inviting 

applications, or funding availability for all competitions under EIR. The 

Department will also provide a briefing and notice of grant awards to the 

Committees at least seven days before grantees are announced. 

Community Project Funding/Congressionally Directed Spending 

The agreement includes $100,147,000 for the projects, and in the amounts, 

specified in the table "Community Project Funding/Congressionally Directed 

Spending" included in this explanatory statement accompanying this division. 
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SAFE SCHOOLS AND CITIZENSHIP EDUCATION 

School Safety National Activities 

Within the total provided for school safety national activities, the agreement 

includes the program amounts identified by the table under this heading. Any funds 

not needed for Project SERV shall be used for additional Mental Health Services 

Professional Grants or School-based Mental Health Services Grants. 

Budget Activity 

Mental Health Services Professional Grants ........................... . 

Project SERV ........................................................................... . 

School-based Mental Health Services Grants .......................... . 

School Safety Enhancement Grants ......................................... . 

FY 2026 

Agreement 

$82,000,000 

up to 6,000,000 

82,000,000 

20,000,000 

School Safety Enhancement Grants.-Building on the Bipartisan Safer 

Communities Act Stronger Connections Grant program; the agreement includes 

$20,000,000 for competitive grants to help schools implement best practices to 

improve school safety as described in the seventh paragraph under this program in 

House Report 119-271. The agreement directs the Department to consult with the 

Committees within 90 days of enactment of this Act on its plans for carrying out 

this program, including any proposed priorities or program requirements. In 

addition, the Department is directed to provide notice to the Committees at least 

seven days before any notices of funding opportunities or proposed priorities are 

published or any grantees for a new competition are announced. 
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OFFICE OF SPECIAL EDUCATION AND REHABILITATIVE SERVICES 

SPECIAL EDUCATION 

Educational Technology, Media, and Materials.-The agreement includes an 

increase of $1,000,000 for this program as described in House Report 119-271. 

REHABILITATION SERVICES 

Helen Keller National Center.-The agreement includes funding as described 

under the third paragraph under this heading in House Report 119-2 71. 

Parent Information and Training.-The agreement directs the Department to 

hold a new competition for the C-2 regional center for fiscal year 2026. 

SPECIAL INSTITUTIONS FOR PERSONS WITH DISABILITIES 

American Printing House for the Blind 

Within the total, the agreement continues up to $5,000,000 for additional field 

testing, production, and distribution of braille and tactile display products. 

Center for Assistive Technology Training.-The agreement also includes up to 

$6,000,000 as directed under this heading in House Report 119-271. 

National Technical Institute for the Deaf (NTID) 

The agreement continues up to $9,500,000 for NTID's Regional STEM Center. 
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Gallaudet University 

The agreement continues $8,500,000 for the Early Leaming Acquisition 

Project. 

STUDENT AID ADMINISTRATION 

Free Application for Federal Student Aid (FAFSA) Administration.-The 

agreement modifies the briefing requirement under the heading "F AFSA 

Administration" in Senate Report 119-55 to be on a quarterly basis. 

Financial Aid Data.-The agreement requests the report directed under this 

heading in Senate Report 119-55 within 120 days of enactment of this Act and 

modifies the requirement to report on instances of information sharing to be on 

instances in which such information was shared in a manner inconsistent with 

applicable law and policy. 

HIGHER EDUCATION 

Child Care Access Means Parents in Schools.-The agreement directs the 

Department to conduct a new competition for fiscal year 2026 pursuant to the 

priorities described under this heading in Senate Report 119-55. 

Strengthening Historically Black Colleges and Universities 

The agreement includes $6~000,000, an increase of $3,000,000, for 

supplemental grants to eligible junior or community colleges. 
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Fund for the Improvement of Postsecondary Education 

Consultation.-The Department is directed to consult with the Committees not 

later than two weeks prior to issuing a notice of proposed priorities, notice inviting 

applications, or funding availability for all competitions under the Fund for the 

Improvement of Postsecondary Education (FIPSE), as well as provide a briefing 

and notice of grant awards to the Committees at least seven days before grantees 

are announced. 

Within the total provided for FIPSE, the agreement includes the following 

amounts: 

Budget Activity 

Basic Needs Grants ..................................................................... . 

Centers of Excellence for Veteran Student Success Program ..... 

HBCU, TCU, and MSI Research and Development 

Infrastructure Grants ................................................................... . 

Open Textbook Pilot ................................................................... . 

Postsecondary Student Success Grants ....................................... . 

Rural Postsecondary and Economic Development Grant 

Program ................................... '. ................................................... . 

Transitioning Gang-Involved Youth to Higher Education ......... . 
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FY 2026 

Agreement 

$10,000,000 

9,000,000 

15,000,000 

7,000,000 

45,000,000 

45,000,000 

5,000,000 



Basic Needs Grants.-. The agreement directs the Department to carry out this 

program as described in Senate Report 119-55. 

Open Textbook Pilot.-The agreement directs the Department to issue a notice 

inviting applications, allow for a 60-day application period, and make a significant 

number of grant awards under the same terms and conditions as in prior years. The 

agreement directs the Department to ensure that any data collected from grantees 

about the performance of this program clearly disaggregates data on courses 

subject to course materials fees from data on the use of free open textbooks. 

Postsecondary Student Success Grants .-The agreement directs the Department 

to carry out this program in the same manner specified in the explanatory statement 

accompanying division Hof P.L. 117-328, including the directive to brief the 

Committees. 

Community Project Funding/Congressionally Directed Spending 

The agreement includes $224,377,000 for the projects, and in the amounts, 

specified in the table "Community Project Funding/Congressionally Directed 

Spending" included in this explanatory statement accompanying this division. 

INSTITUTE OF EDUCATION SCIENCES 

Statistics 

School Cellphone Bans.-In lieu of the amount and directive under this heading 

in House Report 119-271, the agreement supports efforts to collect data on and to 
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assess the best practices of school policies, and implementation of such policies, 

limiting the student use of personal cellular and mobile devices on school grounds 

or during the school day. 

DEPARTMENTAL MANAGEMENT 

PROGRAM ADMINISTRATION 

Cost Savings of Inclusive Access Programs Study.-In lieu of the report 

requested under this heading in House Report 119-271, the agreement looks 

forward to any new data on first-day access programs. 

Front Matter.-The agreement notes all items in the front matter that precedes 

the Department of Labor, including language set forth in the front matter of House 

Report 119-271 and Senate Report 119-55 unless specifically addressed to the 

contrary in this explanatory statement, apply to every agency and subcomponent 

funded by this Act. 

Grant Payment Conditions.-The agreement modifies the notification 

requirement under this heading in Senate Report 119-55 to be one-day advance 

notification and continues the reporting directives. 

Interagency Agreements and Program Transfers .-The agreement notes that it 

provides funding to the Department of Education to carry out specific programs, 

projects, and activities that have been authorized in law for the Department of 

Education to carry out. It also continues a provision that prohibits the transfer of 

such funding to another Federal agency unless such transfer authority is provided 

in an appropriations law. The agreement further notes that no authorities exist for 

the Department of Education to transfer its fundamental responsibilities under 

numerous authorizing and appropriations laws, including through procuring 

services from other Federal agencies, of carrying out those programs, projects, and 

activities to other Federal agencies. 
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The agreement notes concern about the Department of Education's recent, 

unprecedented use of Interagency Agreements to transfer significant programmatic 

responsibilities, procure services, and detail staff to other Federal agencies, 

including to the Departments of Labor, Health and Human Services, State, and 

Interior. The agreement is concerned about the assignment of such programmatic 

responsibilities to agencies that do not have experience, expertise, or capacity to 

carry out these programs and activities and lack developed relationships and 

communications with relevant stakeholders, including States. The agreement is 

concerned that fragmenting responsibilities for education programs across multiple 

agencies will create inefficiencies, result in additional costs to the American 

taxpayer, and cause delays and administrative challenges in Federal funding 

reaching States, school districts; and schools. The agreement is also concerned this 

will weaken Federal support to protect the rights of students, children, youth, and 

families under Federal education laws. 

Given these concerns, the agreement directs the Department of Education and 

signatory agencies to provide biweekly briefings to the Committees on 

implementation of any such interagency agreements. These briefings shall include 

information on staffing transfers, implementation costs, metrics on the delivery of 

services, availability of technical support for programs to grantees, the issuance of 

Notices Inviting Applications or other funding opportunities, plans for maintaining 

high standards of quality and objectivity in grant competitions through multi­

reviewer peer panels, rates of accessing funds by grantees and any resulting delays 

through the draw down of funds, updates on monitoring for grantees' compliance 

with all federal requirements, implementation of reporting requirements by 

grantees and Federal agencies and communications with eligible grantees, States, 

and other stakeholders. Such information shall include comparisons to prior years 

on a comparable basis. 
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Public Comment.-The agreement contains no new or substantially revised 

direct grant program authorities for the Department to implement. The agreement 

supports robust public participation in rulemaking, including support for the 

issuance of proposed priorities for public comment, unless such requirements are 

otherwise specifically exempted under a program's statutory authority. 

Reporting.-Last July, the Department issued a letter to State Educational 

Agencies inviting waivers from the ESEA. The Department is directed to post 

approved waivers on the Department's website within 30 days of approving a 

waiver and provide quarterly briefings to the Committees on any such approved 

waivers, including how the waiver meets the requirements of ESEA section 8401. 

Reporting System Improvements .-The agreement supports compliance with 

section 117 of the HEA and understands its.importance for national security. The 

agreement supports ongoing implementation efforts to improve and increase 

transparency in the reporting system used by institutions of higher education and 

managed by the Department, in support of meeting the requirements under section 

117. 

OFFICE FOR CIVIL RIGHTS 

Combatting Antisemitism.-The agreement modifies the report directive under 

this heading in Senate Report 119-55 to be a report within 120 days of enactment 

of this Act. 
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GENERAL PROVISIONS 

The agreement updates authority for pooled evaluation under the ESEA. 

The agreement updates a provision allowing certain institutions to continue to 

use endowment income for student scholarships. 

The agreement updates a provision extending the authorization of the National 

Advisory Committee on Institutional Quality and Integrity. 

The agreement updates a provision extending the authority to provide account 

maintenance fees to guaranty agencies. 

The agreement updates a provision regarding evaluation of Higher Education 

Act programs. 

The agreement modifies a provision regarding centralized support services for 

the Institute of Education Sciences. 

The agreement modifies a provision to rescind unobligated balances and 

transfer balances. 

The agreement inclu~es a new provision to rescind unobligated balances for 

program administration. 

The agreement includes a new provision on formula grants. 
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TITLE IV - RELATED AGENCIES 

CORPORATION FOR NATIONAL AND COMMUNITY SERVICE (CNCS) 

Front Matter.-The agreement notes all items in the front matter that precedes 

the Department of Labor, including language set forth in the front matter of House 

Report 119-271 and Senate Report 119-55 unless specifically addressed to the 

contrary in this explanatory statement, apply to every agency and subcomponent 

funded by this Act. 

OPERA TING EXPENSES 

AmeriCorps State and National and AmeriCorps Seniors Retired Senior 

Volunteer Programs.-The agreement directs CNCS to release the AmeriCorps 

State and National and AmeriCorps Seniors Retired Senior Volunteer Programs 

competitive funding opportunities for fiscal year 2026 no later than 10 days 

following the date of enactment of this Act and shall ensure that those funding 

opportunities are posted for at least 45 days. If State laws or regulations prevent a 

State from completing a grant competition within the time allowed, the agreement 

directs CNCS to take all necessary measures to ensure each State's participation, 

including adjusting deadlines, providing technical assistance, or otherwise 

modifying the process to ensure all States can participate in grant competitions 

funded under this Act. 

Commission Investment Fund (CIF).-The agreement includes no less than the 

amount included in Senate Report 119-55 under the CIF Header. 
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Data Collection.-The agreementdirects CNCS to follow the directive 

regarding data collection as outlined in House Report 119-271. 

Timely Notice of Awards.-The agreement directs CNCS to publish funding 

opportunity announcements for competitive grant programs with sufficient time for 

all previously eligible and new applicants to develop quality submissions and to 

award such funds in a timely manner. Additionally, the agreement directs CNCS to 

award renewal and non-competing continuations within 7 days of the end of the 

period of performance, except in the case of a grant or award where there has been 

a finding of financial mismanagement, fraud, or malfeasance. 
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INSTITUTE OF MUSEUM AND LIBRARY SERVICES 

Within the total for the Institute of Museum and Library Services, the 

agreement includes the following amounts: 

Budget Activity 

Library Services Technology Act: 

Grants to States ...................................................................... . 

Native American Library Services ......................................... . 

National Leadership: Libraries .............................................. . 

Laura Bush 21 st Century Librarian ........................................ . 

Museum Services Act: 

Museums for America ............................................................ . 

Native American/Hawaiian Museum Services ...................... . 

National Leadership: Museums ............................................. . 

21 st Century Museum Professional ........................................ . 

African American History and Culture Act: 

Museum Grants for African American History & Culture ..... 

National Museum of the American Latino Act: 

Museum Grants for American Latino History & Culture ...... . 

Research, Analysis, and Data Collection .................................... . 

Program Administration ............................................................. . 
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FY 2026 

Agreement 

$181,400,000 

5,763,000 

15,287,000 

10,000,000 

28,730,000 

3,772,000 

9,348,000 

1,000,000 

6,000,000 

6,000,000 

5,500,000 

19,000,000 



Information Literacy Task Force.-The agreement reiterates and supports the 

funding instruction, directives, and requirements under this heading in Senate 

Report 119-55. 
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SOCIAL SECURITY ADMINISTRATION (SSA) 

LIMITATION ON ADMINISTRATIVE EXPENSES 

Codebase Modernization.-The agreement directs the SSA, within 180 days of 

enactment of this Act, to submit to the Committees a report on SSA's use of 

COBOL and progress on the secure migration of the code base to a modem 

programming language where applicable. 

IT Activities.-The agreement directs SSA to provide a report to the 

Committees, within 90 days of enactment of this Act, detailing the number, 

amount, and general content of contracts, grants, and cooperative agreements 

awarded under SSA's IT portfolio. Such a report shall be grouped by heading and 

subheading on Table 3 .24 of the fiscal year 2026 congressional justification. 

Staffing Plan.-The agreement includes an increase of $50,000,000 for SSA's 

base administrative expenses for resources to help ensure SSA has the necessary 

workforce to operate efficiently and provide high-quality service to program 

beneficiaries. 

The agreement is concerned by any reductions in direct-service operations, 

including staff at field offices and processing and teleservice centers, and provides 

resources for SSA to increase the number of staff on the frontlines. The agreement 

directs SSA to take steps to avoid field office closures, reduced office hours, and 

increased delays to appointments for beneficiaries seeking in-person support. As 

part of the monthly staffing report requested in Senate Report 119-55, the 

agreement directs SSA to include appointment waiting times by field office. 
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Work Incentives Planning and Assistance (WIP A) and Protection and Advocacy 

for Beneficiaries of Social Security (PABSS).-The agreement includes 

$23,000,000 for WIPA grants and $10,000,000 for PABSS. 
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TITLE V - GENERAL PROVISIONS 

The agreement updates a provision related to the salary or expenses of any grant 

or contract recipient. 

The agreement updates a provision related to notification of certain 

reprogramming of funds. 

The agreement updates a provision related to submission of an operating plan. 

The agreement updates a provision related to submission of a report. 

The agreement updates a provision related to computer networks. 

The agreement updates a provision related to submission of a report on the 

status of balances. 

The agreement modifies a provision related to grant notifications. 

The agreement modifies a provision to rescind unobligated balances. 

The agreement modifies a provision to rescind unobligated balances. 

The agreement modifies a provision related to the re-obligation of funds. 

The agreement adds a new provision to rescind unobligated balances. 
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DISCLOSURE OF EARMARKS AND CONGRESSIONALLY DIRECTED SPENDING ITEMS 

Following is a list of congressional earmarks and congressionally directed 

spending items ( as defined in clause 9 of rule XXI of the Rules of the House of 

Representatives and rule XLIV of the Standing Rules of the Senate, respectively) 

included in the bill or this explanatory statement, along with the name of each 

House Member, Senator, Delegate, or Resident Commissioner who submitted a 

request to the Committee of jurisdiction for each item so identified. For each item, 

a Member is required to provide a certification that neither the Member nor the 

Member's immediate family has a financial interest, and each Senator is required 

to provide a certification that neither the Senator nor the Senator's immediate 

family has a pecuniary interest in such congressionally directed spending item. 

Neither the bill nor the explanatory statement contains any limited tax benefits or 

limited tariff benefits as defined in the applicable House and Senate rules. 

B 
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Agency 

DOL 

DOL 

DOL 

DOL 

DOL 

DOL 

DOL 

DOL 

DOL 

DOL 

DEPARTMENTS OF LABOR, HEALTH ANO HUMAN SERVICES, AND EDUCATION, AND RELATED AGENCIES 
[Community Project Funding/Congressionally Directed Spending] 

Amount Account Project ($) 
House 

Employment and Training Administration 2nd LT RICHARD W COLLINS Ill FOUNDATION, MD, for educational programming, 50,000 
including coursework and internships 

Employment and Training Administration Alaska Joint Electrical Apprenticeship and Training Trust, AK, to provide feder- 1,000,000 
ally registered apprenticeship training 

Employment and Training Administration Alaska Primary Care Association, AK, to establish the Alaska Graduate Medical 2,000,000 
E<lucation (GME) council and support GME expansion 

Employment and Training Administration AltaMed Health Services Corporation, CA, for healthcare workforce training, in- 995,000 
eluding tuition and fees and purchasing equipment and training materials 

Employment and Training Administration Applied Behavioral Rehabilitation Institute, Inc., CT, for workforce development, 120,000 
including supportive services for veterans 

Employment and Training Administration Arizona Commission of African-American Affairs, AZ, to expand workforce train- 300,000 
ing, including stipends, supportive services, rentals, and equipment 

Employment and Training Administration AS22O, RI, for workforce training, including stipends and tuition 1,120,000 

Employment and Training Administration ASI, Inc., IL, to expand workforce development, including purchasing equipment 750,000 
and providing supportive services 

Employment and Training Administration Association for the Education of Young Children-Southeast Alaska, AK; to ex- 500,000 
pand a child care apprenticeship program 

Employment and Training Administration Baltimore Alliance for Careers in Healthcare, MD, for an apprenticeship pro- 579,000 
gram, including supportive services 

Requestor{s) 
Origination 

Senate 

Van Hollen s 

Murkowski s 

Murkowski s 

Padilla s 

Blumenthal; s I-' 
Murphy 

Gallego, Kelly s 

Reed, s 
Whitehouse 

Durbin s 

Murkowski s 

Alsobrooks, s 
Van Hollen 



Agency 

DOL 

DOL 

DOL 

DOL 

DOL 

DOL 

DOL 

DOL 

DOL 

DOL 

DEPARTMENTS OF LABOR, HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES, AND EDUCATION, AND RELATED AGENCIES-Continued 
[Community Project Funding/Congressionally Directed Spending] 

Amount Requestor(s) 
Account Project ($) House Senate 

Employment and Training Administration Bay Consortium Workforce Development Board, VA, for improving education and 354,000 Kaine, Warner 
workforce training, which may include the purchase of technology and 
equipment 

Employment and Training Administration Bean's Cafe, AK, to fund a job training program 600,000 Murkowski 

Employment and Training Administration Best Buddies International, Inc., NJ, for expanding workforce training, including 250,000 'Kim 
rent, supplies, and supportive services 

Employment and Training Administration Boys & Girls Club of the Northern Plains Inc., SD, to upgrade and expand early 2,000,000 Rounds 
learning centers 

Employment and Training Administration BuildStrong Academy of Colorado, CO, for expanding workforce training, includ- 750,000 Bennet, 
ing the purchase of equipment, hiring instructors, and providing support Hickenloopet 
services 

Employment and Training Administration CCARC, Inc., CT, for supporting a manufacturing internship program and work- 189,000 Blumenthal, 
force development Murphy 

Employment and Training Administration Cecil College, MD, for improving commercial truck driver workforce training, in- 109,000 Alsobrooks 
eluding the purchase of equipment 

Employment and Training Administration Central Georgia Technical College Foundation, GA, for workforce training for 300,000 Osso/I 
veterans provided by VECTR Center, including providing supportive services 
and temporary housing 

Employment and Training Administration Central Minnesota Jobs and Training Services, Inc., MN, for workforce develop- 255,000 Klobuchar, 
ment programs, which may include purchasing equipment Smith 

Employment and Training Administration Central Oregon Community College, OR, for expanding firefighter workforce 800,000 Merkley, Wyden 
training, including the purchase of equipment 

Origination 

s 

s 

s 

s 

s 

s 

s 

s 

s 

s 



DOL Employment and Training Administration City of New Haven, CT, for a career learning center, including the purchase of 2,483,000 Blumenthal, s 
equipment and lab materials Murphy 

DOL Employment and Training Administration Cloud County Community College, KS, to purchase advanced technology equip- 708,000 Moran s 
ment and network infrastructure for technical education 

OOL Employment and Training Administration College of Southern Maryland, MO, for education and training in water and 732,000 Alsobrooks s 
wastewater treatment programs, including the purchase of supplies 

DOL Employment and Training Administration Columbus Technical College, GA, for workforce development including the pur- 897,000 Ossoff, Warnock s 
chase of equipment 

DOL Employment and Training Administration CT Puerto Rican Forum dba Center for Latino Progress, CT, for workforce devel- 1,184,000 Blumenthal, s 
opment programming, which may include stipends and purchase of equip- Murphy 
men! 

DOL Employment and Training Administration DAY ONE Early Learning Community, Inc., NY, for establishing a teacher ap- 1,800,000 Gillibrand, s 
prenticeship program, including rental costs and purchasing equipment Schumer 

DOL Employment and Training Administration Detroit Public Schools Community District, Ml, to improve education and work- 1,000,000 Peters s c.o 
force training, including the purchase of equipment 

DOL Employment and Training Administration Dorcas International Institute of Rhode Island, RI, for workforce training, in- 680,000 Reed s 
eluding the purchase of supplies 

OOL Employment and Training Administration OownCity Design, RI, for expanding career pathways programs, including pro- 100,000 Reed s 
viding stipends and purchasing equipment 

DOL Employment and Training Administration Downriver Community College, Ml, for workforce training, including providing 750,000 Peters s 
supportive services 

OOL Employment and Training Administration Drink at the Well, Inc., MO, for expanding workforce development programming, 175,000 Van Hollen s 
purchasing equipment, and providing wrap around services, including child 
care 

OOL Employment and Training Adm.inistration Early Childhood Center of Excellence at Santa Fe Community College, NM, for 273,000 Heinrich s 
expanding apprenticeships and pre-apprenticeships, including providing sti-
pends 



Agency 

DOL 

OOL 

DOL 

DOL 

DOL 

DOL 

DOL 

DOL 

DOL 

DOL 

DEPARTMENTS OF LABOR, HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES, AND EDUCATION, AND RELATED AGENCIES~Continued 
[Community Project Funding/Congressionally Directed Spending] 

Amount Requestor(s) 
Account Project ($) House Senate 

Employment and Training Administration Educate Maine, ME, to purchase manufacturing and engineering equipment for 2,000,000 Collins, King 
Career and Technical Education schools 

Employment and Training Administration Elliot Health System, NH, for improving healthcare workforce training, including 460,000 Shaheen 
by providing scholarships 

Employment and Training Administration Fairbanks Pipeline Training Center Trust, AK, to fund training equipment for 2,500,000 Murkowski 
constructing and maintaining pipelines 

Employment and Training Administration Forge City Works, CT, for a culina,y workforce training program, including sup- 500,000 Blumenthal, 
portive services, purchasing equipment and supplies Murphy 

Employment and Training Administration Fund for the City of New York (Fiscal Sponsor of New York City Employment 125,000 Schumer 
and Training Coalition), NY, for workforce training 

Employment and Training Administration Goodwill Industries of the Valleys, VA, for education and workforce training, 1,800,000 Kaine, Warner 
which may include the purchase of classroom supplies and equipment 

Employment and Training Administration Goodwill of Greater Washington, MD, for expanding workforce training, including 1,000,000 Alsobrooks, 
providing stipends Van Hollen 

Employment and Training Administration Goodwill of North Georgia, GA, for workforce training, including the purchase of 1,950,000 Ossoff, Warnock 
equipment and tuition 

Employment and Training Administration Greater Lake City Alliance, SC, to expand a workforce training program 734,000 Graham 

Employment and Training Administration Greater Roanoke Workforce Development Board, VA, for expanding apprentice- 737,000 Kaine, Warner 
ships and youth apprenticeships, including rent and the purchase of equip-
men! 

Origination 

s 

s 

s 

s 

s 

s 

s 

s 

s 
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r:P 
lJ7 

DOL 

DOL 

DOL 

DOL 

DOL 

DOL 

DOL 

DOL 

DOL 

DOL 

DOl 

DOL 

DOL 

Employment and Training Administration 

Employment and Training Administration 

Employment and Training Administration 

Employment and Training Administration 

Employment and Training Administration 

Employment and Training Administration 

Employment and Training Administration 

Employment and Training Administration 

Employment and Training Administration 

Employment and Training Administration 

Employment and Training Administration 

Employment and Training Administration 

Employment and Training Administration 

Hanley Center for Health leadership and Education DBA Maine. Medical Edu-
cation Trust, ME, to support certified nursing assistant training for long-
term care 

Hire Heroes· USA, GA, for workforce training for veterans, transitioning service 
members and military spouses 

llisagvik College, AK, to expand llisagvik College's Workforce Development pro-
gram 

International Institute of New England, NH, for workforce training in early child-
hood education 

Iron Workers Local Union No. 8 Joint Apprenticeship and Advanced Journeyman 
Training Trust Fund, WI, for expanding apprenticeships, including the pur-
chase of equipment 

Jackson County Airport-Reynolds Field, Ml, for improving aviation maintenance 
training, including the purchase of equipment 

JEVS Human Services, PA, for healthcare workforce training, including pur-
chasing supplies and equipment 

Jobs & Hope West Virginia, WV, to support wage reimbursements 

KNOX, Inc., CT, for an apprenticeship program, including stipends 

Lincoln University of Pennsylvania, PA, for expanding workforce training, includ-
ing purchasing equipment and providing supportive services 

Literacy Pittsburgh, PA, for workforce training and career. development pro-
grams, including for purchasing equipment and supplies 

Lomakatsi Restoration Project, OR, for an inter-tribal forestry workforce training 
program, including the purchase of equipment and tools 

Los Angeles Conservation Corps, CA, for workforce training, including transpor-
talion 

1,000,000 Collins, King s 

520,000 Ossoff, Warnock s 

250,000 Murkowski s 

470,000 Shaheen s 

700,000 Baldwin s 

500,000 Peters s 

220,000 Fetterman s 01 

750,000 Justice s 

231,000 Blumenthal, s 
Murphy 

1,000,000 Fetterman s 

250,000 Fetterman s 

1,300,000 Merkley, Wyden s 

969,000 Padilla, Schiff s 



Agency 

DOL 

DOL 

DOL 

DOL 

DOL 

DOL 

DOL 

DOL 

DOL 

DOL 

DOL 

DEPARTMENTS OF LABOR, HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES, AND EDUCATION, AND RELATED AGENCIES---'-----Continued 
[Community Project Funding/Congressionally Directed Spending) 

Amount Requestor(s) 
Account Project ($) House Senate 

Employment and Training Administration Lutheran Immigration and Refugee Service OBA Global Refuge, MD, for expand- 300,000 Van Hollen 
ing workforce development programming, including supportive services 

Employment and Training Administration Madison Area Technical College, WI, for improving workforce development for 660,000 Baldwin 
nursing, health, and EMS programs, including the purchase of equipment 

Employment and Training Administration Massachusetts Down Syndrome Congress, MA, for workforce training, including 722,000 Markey, 
equipment and participant stipends Warren 

Employment and Training Administration Mesalands CommUJ1ity College, NM, for improving workforce training, including 4,000,000 Heinrich 
the purchase of equipment 

Employment and Training Administration Michigan AFL-CIO Workforce Development Institute, Ml, for expanding workforce 2,000,000 Slotkin 
training, including the purchase of equipment 

Employment and Training Administration Mid-Atlantic States Career and Education Center, NJ, for improving workforce 137,000 Booker 
training, including the purchase of equipment 

Employment and Training Administration Mississippi Coding Academies, MS, for a digital workforce training program 700,000 Hyde-Smith 

Employment and Training Administration Mississippi State University, MS, to expand a workforce training program for 5,320,000 Hyde-Smith, 
skilled manufacturing Wicker 

Employment and Training Administration Mixed Magic Theatre & Cultural Events, RI, for a workforce training program, 100,000 Reed 
including providing stipends and purchasing supplies 

Employment and Training Administration Moraine Park Technical College, WI, for improving education and workforce 1,325,000 Baldwin 
training, including the purchase of equipment 

Employment and Training Administration MS Department of Archives and History, MS, to establish a workforce training 500,000 Hyde-Smith, 
field school Wicker 

Origination 
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s 
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CP 
,_J 

DOL 

OOL 

OOL 

DOL 

DOL 

DOL 

DOL 

DOL 

DOL 

DOL 

DOL 

DOL 

DOL 

Employment and Training Administration 

Employment and Training Administration 

Employment and Training Administration 

Employment and Training Administration 

Employment and Training Administration 

Employment and Training Administration 

Employment and Training Administration 

Employment and Training Administration 

Employment and Training Administration 

Employment and Training Administration 

Employment and Training Administration 

Employment and Training Administration 

Employment and Training Administration 

National Forest Foundation, NM, for supporting workforce training and a con-
servation corps, including the purchase of equipment and supplies 

New Mexico Reentry Center, NM, for providing workforce training programs, in-
eluding the purchase of equipment 

Northwest Regional Workforce Investment Board, CT, for a reentry workforce 
training program, which includes providing supportive services 

NPower Inc., MD, for expanding workforce training, including providing stipends 
and purchasing equipment 

Operation Stand Down Rhode Island, RI, for a workforce training program for 
veterans including purchasing equipment and providing supportive services 

Pacific Northwest lronworkers and Employers Apprenticeship and Training Trust, 
AK, to fund workforce opportunities in rural Alaska 

Plattsburgh-North Country Chamber of Commerce, NY, for workforce training, 
including supportive services 

Polytech Adult Education, DE, for expanding workforce training, including the 
purchase of equipment 

Renewable Energy Alaska Project, AK, to fund a job training program 

Roxbury Community College, MA, for improving education and workforce train-
ing, including purchasing equipment, providing financial aid and scholar-
ships, and purchasing technology 

Rural Alaska Community Action Program, AK, to provide childcare support and 
training in rural Alaska 

San Juan College, NM, for supporting workforce training for commercial drivers, 
including the purchase of vehicles for a training program 

Sealaska Heritage Institute, AK, to fund a job training program 

500,000 Lujan s 

150,000 Heinrich s 

500,000 Blumenthal, s 
Murphy 

750,000 Van Hollen s 

400,000 Reed, s 
Whitehouse 

1,000,000 Murkowski s 

350,000 Gillibrand, s 
Schumer -:i 

1,542,000 Coons s 

730,000 Murkowski s 

2,000,000 Markey, s 
Warren 

1,264,000 Markowski s 

1,000,00D Lujan s 

500,000 Murkowski s 



Agency 

DOL 

DOL 

DOL 

DOL 

DOL 

DOL 

DOL 

DOL 

DOL 

DOL 

DEPARTMENTS OF LABOR, HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES, AND EDUCATION, AND RELATED AGENCIES-Continued 
[Community Project Funding/Congressionally Directed Spending) 

Amount Requestor(s) 
Account Pmject ($) 

House Senate 

Employment and Training Administration SMART Local Union No. 49 JATC, NM, for expanding apprenticeship programs, 1,200,000 Heinrich 
including the purchase of equipment 

Employment and Training Administration Southern Virginia Higher Education Center, VA, for technology workforce train- 751,000 Kaine, Warner 
ing, including the purchase of equipment 

Employment and Training Administration Southwest Washington Workforce Development Council, dba Workforce ,South- 1,000,000 Murray 
west Washington, WA, for education and workforce development program-
ming, including supportive services and tuition 

Employment and Training Administration Survivor Ventures, DE, for workforce training, including supportive services and 257,000 Blunt 
wage subsidies Rochester, 

Coons 

Employment and Training Administration Survivor Ventures, VA, for providing workforce development, which may include 405,000 Kaine, Warner 
providing supportive services and financial aid 

Employment and Training Administration Tech Goes Home Incorporated, MA, for workforce development in digital skills 800,000 • Markey, 
and digital literacy, including the purchase of equipment and technology Warren 

Employment and Training Administration The Arc Alliance, PA, for workforce training activities and improving services for 200,000 Fetterman 
individuals with disabilities, including the purchase of equipment 

Employment and Training Administration The Arc Montgomery County, lnc., MD, for a workforce training program, includ- 150,000 Alsobrooks 
ing stipends 

Employment and Training Administration The Arizona Office of Economic Opportunity, Al., for construction and trades ap- 2,000,000 Gallego, Kelly 
prenticeship expansion, including purchasing equipment and providing tui-
lion 

Employment and. Training Administration The Chrysalis Center, CA, for workforce training, which may include scholar- 405,000 Padilla 
ships and other supportive services 

Origination 
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DOL Employment and Training Administration The Economic Development Corporation Serving Fresno County, CA, for work- 2,304,000 Schiff s 
force training, including the purchase of equipment 

DOL Employment and Training Administration The Precision Institute, DE, for expanding workforce training, including pur- 1,100,000 Coons s 
chasing equipment and providing stipends 

DOL Employment and Training Administration The Training Source, Inc., MD, for workforce training and career counseling, in- 289,000 Alsobrooks, s 
eluding stipends Van Hollen 

DOL Employment and Training Administration Thread, AK, to provide TA and training for childcare. centers 500,000 Murkowski s 

DOL Employment and Training Administration Trying Together, PA, for expanding workforce training, including supportive 500,000 Fetterman s 
services 

DOL Employment and Training Administration Uintah Basin Technical College, UT, to purchase two mobile trailer vehicles and 1,000,000 Curtis s 
provide training 

DOL Employment and Training Administration University of Alaska Anchorage, AK, to expand a course of study for aviation 1,000,000 Murkowski s 
maintenance technology 

DOL Employment and Training Administration University of Alaska Anchorage, AK, to fund workforce training opportunities for 315,000 Murkowski s co 
students 

DOL Employment and Training Administration University of Alaska Southeast, AK, to fund a job training program 160,000 Murkowski s 

DOL Employment and Training Administration University of California, Merced, CA, for medical education, including the pur- 3,500,000 Padilla, Schiff s 
chase of equipment 

DOL Employment and Training Administration University of Rhode Island Research Foundation dba Polaris MEP, RI, for ad- 560,000 Reed, s 
vanced manufacturing workforce development, including the purchase of Whitehouse 
equipment 

DOL Employment and Training Administration Urban League of Greater Atlanta (UlGA), GA, for workforce development, includ- 1,204,000 Ossoff, Warnock s 
ing stipends, supportive services, rent, and purchasing equipment 

DOL Employment and Training Administration Veterans Watchmaker Initiative, DE, for workforce training for veterans, includ- 444,000 Coons s 
ing the purchase of equipment 

DOL Employment a.nd Training Administration VIPER Transitions, AK, to expand a veteran career services program 1,095,000 Murkowski s 
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DEPARTMENTS OF LABOR, HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES, AND EDUCATION, AND RELATED AGENCIES-Continued 
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Amount Requestorts) 
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Employment and Training Administration Visiting Nurse Association Health Group, NJ, for improving health care work- 1,000,000 Booker, Kim 
force training, including purchasing equipment, prnviding tuition support. 
and providing supportive services 

Employment and Training Administration Wide Angle Youth Media, MD, for a pre-apprenticeship program. including pro- 712,000 Van Hollen 
viding stipends and purchasing supplies and technology 

Employment and Trai'ning Administration Women's Rights Information Center, NJ, for expanding workforce training, in- 461,000 Booker, Kim 
eluding purchasing equipment and providing supportive services 

Employment and Training Administration Workforce Development Board of South Central Wisconsin, WI, for apprentice- 970,000 Baldwin 
ship support, including apprenticeship navigators 

Employment and Training Administration Workforce Development Council of Seattle King County, WA, for workforce devel- 1,000,000 Murray 
opment !or healthcare workers including providing supportive services 

Health Resources and Services Administration Abraham Baldwin Agricultural College, GA, for facilities and equipment to im- 424,000 Warnock 
prove rural nurse education 

Health Resources and Services Administration Addictions Recovery Center, Inc. (ARC). OR, for facilities and equipment to con- 1,400,000 Merkley, Wyden 
struct a residential treatment facility 

Health Resources and Services Administration Adelante Healthcare, Inc .. AZ. for facilities and equipment to expand a health 2,500,000 Gallego, Kelly 
center 

Health Resources and Services Administration AdventHealth Redmond, GA, for equipment to provide ambulance services 934,000 Ossoff 

Health Resources and Services Administration AdventHealth Shawnee Mission, KS, for facilities and equipment to expand 1,000,000 Moran 
high-risk maternal fetal clinic 

Health Resources and Services Administration AIDS Resource Alliance, Inc., PA, for equipment to purchase a mobile clinic 375,000 Fetterman 
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HHS Health Resources and Services Administration Alaska-Division of Public Health State Medical Examiner's Office, AK, for fa-
cilities and equipment for acquisition and installation of x-ray imaging ma-
chine 

HHS Health Resources and Services Administration Alaska Native Tribal Health Consortium, AK, for facilities and equipment to ren-
ovate and upgrade operating room recovery space and perioperative bays 

HHS Health Resources and Services Administration Albany Area Primary Health Care, Inc., GA, for facilities and equipment to ex-
pand a medical center 

HHS Health Resources and Services Administration Alternative Community Resource Program, PA, for facilities and equipment to 
renovate a behavioral health clinic 

HHS Health Resources and Services Administration Amador Health Center, Inc., NM, for facilities and equipment to construct coun-
seling space 

HHS Health Resources and Services Administration Amani Center, OR, for facilities and equipment to construct a child services 
center 

HHS Health Resources and Services Administration Amherst H. Wilder Foundation, MN, for facilities and equipment to expand ac-
cess to substance use disorder treatment 

HHS Health Resources and Services Administration Ammonoosuc Community Health Services, Inc., NH, for facilities and equipment 
to weatherize and improve accessibility for a health clinic 

HHS Health Resources and Services Administration Amoskeag Health, NH, for equipment to improve clinic safety and establish a 
new service site 

HHS Health Resources and Services Administration Anchorage Community Mental Health Services Inc. dba Alaska Behavioral 
Health, AK, for facilities and equipment to renovate facilities in Anchorage 
and Fairbanks to allow expanded mental health residential treatment 

HHS Health Resources and Services Administration Anchorage Fire Dei,artment, AK, for facilities and equipment to construct a de-
contamination unit 

HHS Health Resources and Services Administration Anderson Center for Autism, NY, for facilities and equipment to install a septic 
system 

550,000 

1,500,000 

1,806,000 

1,000,000 

516,000 

1,023,000 

1,500,000 

250,000 

485,000 

1,950,000 

1,090,000 

1,064,000 

Murkowski 

Murkowski 

Ossoff 

Fetterman 

Lujan 

Merkley, Wyden 

Klobuchar, 
Smith 

Shaheen 

Shaheen 

Murkowski 

Murkowski 

Gillibrand 
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Health Resources and Services Administration AnMed Health System, SC, for acquisition of imaging, lab, and pharmacy 3,800,000 Graham 
equipment 

Health Resources and Services Administration Archways, NH, for facilities and equipment to improve access to substance use 300,000 Shaheen 
disorder treatment 

Health Resources and Services Administration Arkansas Department of Health, AR, for the acquisition of clinical practice 13,300,000 Boozman 
technology, remote patient health tools, telehealth hardware and software, 
and electronic medical records upgrades 

Health Resources and Services Administration Arkansas State University Newport, AR, for facilities and equipment for Nursing 7,700,000 Boozman 
and Health Professions Facility and purchase of academic, telehealth, men-
tal health, and student health and wellness technology 

Health Resources and Services Administration Arkansas State University, AR, for facilities and equipment for construction of 9,000,000 Boozman 
Mental and Maternal-Infant Healthcare Simulation Building 

Health Resources and Services Administration Athens Model Neighborhood Health Center, Inc., GA, for equipment to purchase 1,001,000 Ossoff 
mobile units 

Health Resources and Services Administration Atlantic Health System, NJ, for facilities and equipment to expand access to 750,000 Booker 
mammography services 

Health Resources and Services Administration AtlanticCare Health System, NJ, for facilities and equipment to provide an 1,000,000 Booker 
emergency power supply 

Health Resources and Services Administration Augusta University, GA, for equipment to improve cancer treatment 800,000 Ossoff 

Health Resources and Services Administration Augusta University, GA, for equipment to support training of medical students 630,000 Warnock 

Health Resources and Services Administration Avera Health, SD, for facilities and equipment to support the acquisition and 10,175,000 Rounds 
installation of fixed PET/CT scanner and linear accelerators 
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HHS Health Resources and Services Administration Bailey's Crossroads Health Access Partnership, Inc. (0/B/A Culmore Clinic), VA, 
for facilities and equipment to construct a new medical clinic 

HHS Health Resources and Services Administration Bath Community Hospital, VA, for equipment to purchase an ambulance 

HHS Health Resources and Services Administration Bayfield County, WI, for establishing a rural first-responders program 

HHS Health Resources and Services Administration Beebe Medical Center, OE, for facilities and equipment to construct a primary 
care clinic 

HHS Health Resources and Services Administration Behavioral Health and Developmental Services of Strafford County, Inc., NH, for 
facilities and equipment to improve access to behavioral health services 

HHS Health Resources and Services Administration Bennett County Hospital & Nursing Home, SD, for facilities and equipment for 
new hospital construction that will support emergency services, primary 
care, swing bed services, behavioral health programs, and other ancillary 
services 

HHS Health Resources and Services Administration Blood Bank of Hawaii, HI, for equipment to purchase a blood donation center 

HHS Health Resources and Services Administration Blue Mountain Heart to Heart, WA, for facilities and equipment to increase ac-
cess to. substance use disorder treatment 

HHS Health Resources and Services Administration Board of Trustees of the University of Illinois, IL, for facilities and equipment to 
expand a dental clinic 

HHS Health Resources and Services Administration Bridgton Hospital, ME, for facilities and equipment to renovate, expand, and 
provide diagnostic and patient room equipment for the Emergency Depart-
ment 

HHS Health Resources and Services Administration Brightpoint Community College, Midlothian and Chester Virginia, VA, for facili-
ties and equipment to support health professions training 

HHS Health Resources and Services Administration Bucksport Regional Health Center, ME, for facilities and equipment to support 
construction, renovation, and purchase of dental equipment to expand dental 
services 

HHS Health Resources and Services Administration Bucktail Medical Center, PA, for equipment to improve diagnostic services 

550,000 Kaine, Warner 

289,000 Kaine, Warner 

300,000 • Baldwin 

1,775,000 Coons 

110,000 Shaheen 

2,551,000 Rounds 

1,000,000 Hirono 

1,000,000 Cantwell 

700,000 Durbin 

5,000,000 Collins 

296,000 Kaine, Warner 

1,980,000 Collins 

949,000 Fetterman, 
McCormick 
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Health Resources and Services Administration Bullhead City Fire District, AZ, for equipment to provide ambulance services 294,000 Gallego, Kelly 

Health Resources and Services Administration C.A.R.E. Clinic, MN, for facilities and equipment to improve training for health 1,100,000 Klobuchar, 
professionals Smith 

Health Resources and Services Administration Calais Community Hospital, ME. for facilities and equipment to expand Rural 4,990,000 Collins, King 
Health Clinic 

Health Resources and Services Administration Camai Community Health Center, AK. for facilities and equipment to expand 3,000,000 Murkowski 
and modernize health center for mental health, emergency services, and di-
agnostic capabilities and provide crtlical infrastructure upgrades 

Health Reso.urces and Services Administration Cameron County Ambulance Service, Inc., PA, for equipment to provide ambu- 250,000 Fetterman 
lance services 

Health Resources and Services Administration Caring Hands Healthcare Centers Inc., OK, for facilities and equipment to sup- 950,000 Mullin 
port construction of new prtmary care clinic 

Health Resources and Services Administration Centenary College, LA, for facilities and equipment for construction and renova- 10,000,000 Cassidy, 
lion for the Centenary College School of Health Sciences Kennedy 

Health Resources and Services Administration Center Senior Living, WA, for facilities and equipment for an assisted living la- 1,000,000 Cantwell 
cility 

Health Resources and Services Administration Central Arizona Fire and Medical Authority, AZ. for equipment to provide ambu- 750,000 Gallego, Kelly 
lance services 

Health Resources and Services Administration Central Maine Highland Fire & EMS District I, ME, for equipment to purchase 1,875,000 Collins 
new ambulances for regional EMS 

Health Resources and Services Administration Charleston Area Medical Center, WV, for equipment for technical infrastructure 15,000,000 Capito, 
upgrades and cybersecurtty technology Justice 
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HHS Health Resources and Services Administration CHI Memorial Hospital-Georgia, GA, for equipment to improve patient moni-
toring and emergency response 

HHS Health Resources and Services Administration Children's Inn at NIH, Inc., MD; for facilities and equipment to construct resi-
dential spaces for pediatric patients 

HHS Health Resources and Services Administration Children's National Medical Center, MD, for equipment to expand access to pe--
diatric care through a mobile unit 

HHS Health Resources and Services Administration Children's Oral Health Network of Maine, ME, for acquisition of equipment to 
train dental hygienists 

HHS Health Resources and Services Administration Christiana Care Health Services, DE, for facilities and equipment to construct 
an urgent care facility 

HHS Health Resources and Services Administration Circle the City, AZ, for facilities and equipment to expand a health center 

HHS Health Resources. and Services Administration City of Bridgeton, NJ, for equipment to expand rural healthcare and purchase 
an ambulance 

HHS Health Resources and Services Administration City of Carlin Volunteer Fire Department, NV, for equipment to improve cardiac 
care 

HHS Health Resources and Services Administration City of Chicago, IL, for facilities and equipment to construct a senior center 

HHS Health Resources and Services Administration City of Clarksburg, WV, for renovations, functional fitness equipment, develop-
ment of training, and conducting cancer screenings to support City of 
Clarksburg's Cancer Screening for Firefighters program 

HHS Health Resources and Services Administration City of East Point, GA, for equipment to provide ambulance services 

HHS Health Resources and Services Administration City of Enterprise, AL, for facilities and acquisition to purchase and install sur-
gical robot 

HHS Health Resources and Services Administration City of Fairbanks, AK, for equipment to purchase medical ambulance bus and 
emergency medical equipment 

HHS Health Resources and Services Administration City of Lexington, VA, for facilities and equipment to construct a primary care 
clinic 

964,000 Ossoff, Warnock 

620,000 Alsobrooks, 
Van Hollen 

600,000 Alsobrooks, 
Van Hollen 

525,000 Collins 

4,008,000 Coons 

840,000 Gallego, Kelly 

435,000 Kim 

98,000 Cortez Masto, 
Rosen 

2,000,000 Duckworth 

214,000 Capito 

302,000 Ossoff 

3,000,000 Britt 

728,000 Murkowski 

2,500,000 Kaine, Warner 
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Health Resources and Services Administration City of Maricopa, AZ, for equipment to provide ambulance services 867,000 Gallego, Kelly 

Health Resources and Services Administration City of Meadville Fire Department, PA, for acquisition of vehicles, cardiac tech- 1,180,000 McCormick 
nology, and telehealth equipment and to support personnel for a new Mobile 
Integrated Health unit 

Health Resources and Services Administration City of O'Neill, NE, for facilities and equipment for construction to support re- 3,500,000 Fischer 
placement and installation of boiler and water heating systems 

Health Resources and Services Administration City of Valdosta, GA, for equipment to purchase a vehicle 328,000 Ossoff 

Health Resources and Services Administration City of Wells, NV, for facilities and equipment to expand primary care services 227,000 Cortez Masto, 
and purchase a vehicle Rosen 

Health Resources and Services Administration City of Winslow, AZ, for equipment to establish a rural emergency response 68,000 Gallego, Kelly 
program 

Health Resources and Services Administration Clackamas County, OR, for facilities and equipment to improve access to sub- 2,500,000 Merkley, Wyden 
stance use disorder services 

Health Resources and Services Administration Clinch County Hospital Authority, GA, for equipment to provide imaging and 450,000 Ossoff, Warnock 
ambulance services 

Health Resources and Services Administration Coastal Carolina University, SC, for acquisition of nurse simulation laboratory 2,400,000 Graham 
equipment and nursing and health sciences education and training equip-
ment 

Health Resources and Services Administration CODAC Behavioral Healthcare, RI, for facilities and equipment to improve ac- 851,000 Reed, 
cessibility Whitehouse 

Health Resources and Services Administration Cold Spring Harbor Laboratory, NY, for equipment to support neurodegenerative 2,000,000 Schumer 
disease research 
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HHS Health Resources and Services Administration Colorado state University, CO, for facilities and equipment to support a nurse 
training program 

HHS Health Resources and Services Administration Columbus Consolidated Government, GA, for equipment to provide healthcare to 
veterans arid softwant purchases 

HHS Health Resources and Services Administration Community Clinic of.Maui·, Inc. dba Malama I Ke Ola Health Center, HI, for fa-
cilities and equipment for health information infrastructure and an elec-
Ironic health records system 

HHS Health Resources and Services Administration Community College of Rhode Island, RI, for facilities and equipment.to expand 
health care training facilities 

HHS Health. Resources and Services Administration Community Dental, ME, for facilities and equipment to expand dental services 

HHS Health Resources and Services Administration Community Health Care Systems, Inc., GA, for equipment to purchase a mobile 
clinic 

HHS Health Resources and Services Administration Community Health Care, Inc., IL, for equipment to improve dental services 

HHS Health Resources and Services Administration Community Health Connections Inc., MA, for facilities and equipment to im-
prove accessibility 

HHS Health Resources and Services Administration Concord University, WV, for facilities and· equipment for construction of the 
Center for Rural Healthcare Workforce Solutions 

HHS Health Resources and Services Administration Concordia University, Inc., WI, for facilities and equipment to -renovate nurse 
training facilities 

HHS Health Resources and Services Administration Confederated Tribes of Coos, Lll\Yer Umpqua, and Siuslaw Indians, OR, for fa-
cilities and equipment to renovate a behavioral health facility 

HHS Health Resources and Services Administration Conway Medical Center, SC, for acquisition of Emergency Department equip-
men! 

HHS Health Resources and Services Administration Coos County Administration, NH, for facilities and equipment to improve build-
ing safety • 

1,500,000 Bennet, 
Hickenlooper 

216,000· Ossoff, Warnock 

1,536,000 Hirono 

2,390,000 Reed, 
Whitehouse 

2,334,000 King 

472,000 Ossoff 

328,000 Durbin 

1,500,000 Markey, 
Warren 

7,500,000 Capito, 
Justice 

753,000 Baldwin 

1,030,000 Merkley, Wyden 

1,410,000 Graham 

415,000 Shaheen 
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Health Resources and Services Administration Coosa County Emergency Medical Service, AL, for equipment for purchase of 300,000 Britt 
new ambulance 

Health Resources and Services Administration Copper Canyon Fire & Medical District. PJ., for equipment to purchase an am- 320,000 Gallego, Kelly 
bulance, power load system and gurney 

Health Resources and Services Administration Copper River EMS Council, AK, to support Copper River EMS Council for pro- 291,000 Murkowski 
viding emergency health services 

Health Resources and Services Administration Cordova Community Medical Genter, AK, for facilities and equipment for critical 3,000,000 Murkowski 
infrastructure and medical equipment upgrades 

Health Resources and Services Administration Coteau des Prairies Hospital, SD, for facilities and equipment for replacement 1,099,000 Rounds 
and installation of boilers and pump systems 

Health Resources and Services Administration Coteau des Prairies Hospital, SD, for facilities and equipment for replacement 683,000 Rounds 
and installation of chiller system 

Health Resources and Services Administration Cottage Hospital, NH, for facilities and equipment to remove and replace an oil 76,000 Shaheen 
tank 

Health Resources and Services Administration County of Cheshire Administration, NH, for facilities and equipment to install 936,000 Shaheen 
an emergency communication system 

Health Resources and Services Administration County of Mono, GA, for facilities and equipment to renovate emergency facili- 1,340,000 Padilla, Schiff 
ties 

Health Resources and Services Administration Crisp Regional Hospital, GA, for facilities and equipment to replace boilers and 1,000,000 Ossoff, Warnock 
fire alarm systems 

Health Resources and Services Administration Crossover Healthcare Ministry, VA, for facilities and equipment to expand ac- 400,000 Kaine, Warner 
cess to dental services 
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HHS Health Resources and Services Administration Cullman Regional Medical Center, AL, for facilities and equipment to purchase 
and install surgical robot 

HHS Health Resources and Services Administration Daily Planet Health Services, VA, for facilities and equipment to replace HVAC 
systems 

HHS Health Resources and Services Administration Dar a Luz Birth Center, NM, for facilities and equipment to expand a birth cen-
ter 

HHS Health Resources and Services Administration Dartmouth Health. NH, for facilities and equipment to construct a perinatal 
substance use stabilization unit 

HHS Health Resources and Services Administration Day One, RI, for facilities and equipment for building infrastructure improve-
ments 

HHS Health Resources and Services Administration Delaware Health Empowerment Coalition, DE, for facilities and equipment to 
construct primary care clinics 

HHS Health Resources and Services Administration Delta Ambulance, ME. for equipment to purchase new ambulances and emer-
gency medical equipment 

HHS Health Resources and Services Administration Denver Health & Hospital Authority, CO, for facilities and equipment for build-
ing improvements 

HHS Health Resources and Services Administration Deschutes County, OR, for facilities and equipment to construct a child psy-
chiatric facility 

HHS Health Resources and Services Administration Desert Hills Fire District. AZ, for equipment to improve cardiac care 

HHS Health Resources and Services Administration Dorchester County, SC, for facilities and equipment for site work to support a 
mobile MRI unit and the acquisition of x-ray machinery 

HHS Health Resources and Services Administration DotHouse Health Inc., MA, for facilities and equipment to replace HVAC systems 
and roofing 

HHS Health Resources and Services Administration Dr. Terry Sinclair Health Clinic, VA, for facilities and equipment to renovate an 
exam room 

2,500,000 

351,000 

2,677,000 

900,000 

990,000 

2,600,000 

655,000 

3,000,000 

1,304,000 

210,000 

709,000 

486,000 

490,000 

Britt 

Kaine, Warner 

Heinrich 

Shaheen 

Whitehouse 

Blunt 
Rochester, 
Coons 

Collins 

Bennet, 
Hicken looper 

Merkley, Wyden 

Gallego, Kelly 

Graham 

Markey, 
Warren 

Kaine, Warner 
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Health Resources and Services Administration Eagle View Community Health System, IL, for facilities and equipment, includ- 525,000 Duckworth 
ing a mobile clinic 

Health Resources and Services Administration Easter Seals New Jersey Inc., NJ, for equipment and supplies to improve acces- 241,000 Booker, Kim 
sibility 

Health Resources and Services Administration Eastern Maine Community College, ME, for facilities and equipment for con- 6,510,000 Collins 
struction/renovation of nursing and allied health facility 

Health Resources and Services Administration Eastern Maine Healthcare Systems DBA Northern Light Health, ME, for acquisi- 1,599,000 Collins 
lion of labor and delivery equipment 

Health ·Resources and Services Administration Emory University, GA, for e1fuipment for a neonatal intensive care unit 476,000 Ossoff, Warnock 

Health Resources and Services Administration Evergreen Treatment Services, WA, for facilities and equipment to increase ac- 3,040,000 Cantwell 
cess to substance use disorder treatment 

Health Resources and Services Administration Fairfax County Government, VA, for facilities and equipment to construct a re- 850,000 Kaine, .Warner 
gional crisis facility to address behavioral health needs 

Health Resources and Services Administration Family & Children's Aid, Inc., CT, for facilities and equipment to increase ac-. 350,000 Blumenthal, 
cessibility of a clinic Murphy 

Health Resources and Services Administration Family and Children's Center of Wisconsin, WI, for facilities and equipment to 1,000,000 Baldwin 
construct a mental health diagnostic center 

Health Resources and Services Administration Faulkner University, AL, for equipment for mobile care clinics 1,305,000 Britt 

Health Resources and Services Administration Ferris state University, Ml, for facilities and equipment to renovate clinical and 1,950,000 Peters 
teaching space 
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HHS Health Resources and Se/Vices Administration . Florence-Darlington Technical College, SC, for acquisition of nursing equipment 1,000,000 Graham s 
to support Nursing and Allied Healtlr Programs 

HHS Health Resources and Services Administration Floyd Healthcare Management, Inc. ft/b/a Atrium Healtlr Floyd, GA, for facilities 1,500;000 . Ossoff, Warnock s 
and equipment to improve diagnostic services 

HHS Health Resources and Services Administration For All· Seasons, Inc., MD, -for facilities and equipment to expand access to be- 1,000,000 Alsobrooks, ·s 
havioral health services Van Hollen 

HHS Health Resources and Services Administration Frontier Behavioral Health, WA, for facilities and equipment to construct a pri-
mary care and behavioral health clinic • 

2,000,000· Cantwell s 

HHS Health Resources and Services Administration Gallup Community Health, NM, for facilities and equipment to expand behav- 750,000 Heinrich, Lujan s 
ioral and specialty care services 

HHS Health Resources and Seivices Administration Gannon University, PA, for facilities and equipment for construction of two lab- 500,000 -McCormick s 
oratories for cancer treatment, education, and research 

HHS Health Resources and Services Administration Georgia State University, GA, for equipment to pu~hase a mobile clinic 1,350,000 Ossoff s 

HHS . Health Resources and Services Administration GLITC Adolescent Wellness Recovery Center, WI, for facilities and equipment to 4,700,000 Baldwin s 
' construct a residential treatment center 

HHS Health Resources and Services Administration Gloucester Mathews Care Clinic, VA, for facilities and equipment to create a 151,000 Kaine, Warner s 
nursing station and improve building infrastructure 

HHS Health Resources and Services Administration Golder Ranch Fire District, Kl, for equipment to purchase a vehicle and rescue 200,000 Gallego, Kelly s 
equipment 

HHS Health Resources and Services Administration Grady Memorial Hospital Corporation; GA, for equipment to purchase a mobile 250,000 Warnock s 
unit 

HHS Health Resources and Services Administration Grand Itasca Clinic and Hospital, MN,. for facilities and equipment to renovate 1,800,000 Klobuchar, s 
an emergency department Smith 

HHS Health Resources and Services Administration Grande Ronde Hospital, OR, for equipment to provide nuclear medicine services 1,356,000 Merkley, Wyden s 

HHS Health Resources and Seivices Administration Grant County Courthouse, WV, for equipment for purchase of new ambulance 310,000 Capito, s 
Justice 
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Health Resources and Services Administration Grant County Public Hospital District No l; dba ·Samaritan Healthcare, WA, for 2,000,000 Cantwell 
facilities and equipment to support a family medicine residency program 

Health· Resources and Services Administration Greater Fairbanks Community Hospital Foundation, AK, for facilities and equip- 3,000,000 Murkowski 
ment for construction of an inpatient psychiatric unit 

Health Resources and Services Administration Greenwood Genetic Center, SC, for acquisition of. Alzheimer's research equip- 1,106,000 Graham 
ment 

Health Resources and Services Administration Grove Hill Memorial Hospital, AL, for acquisition of mammography, CT, 1,000,000 Tuberville 
ultrasound, and EKG equipment 

Health Resources and Services Administration Gunderson la Crosse Medical Center Campus, WI, .for facilities and equipment 750,000 Baldwin 
to renovate a substance use· disorder treatment facility 

Health Resources and Services Administration Hale Makua Health Services, HI, for equipment to replace patient beds 1,850,000 Hirono, Schatz 

Health Resources and Services Administration Harney District Hospital, OR, for facilities and equipment for building infra- 1,250,000 Merkley, Wyden 
structure improvements 

Health Resources and Services Administration Hawaii Island Community Health Center, HI, for facilities and equipment to 1,500,000 Hirono, Schatz 
construct a clinic 

Health Resources and Services Administration Healing Hands Clinic of· Gordon County, .GA, for facilities an.d. ·equipment, in- 190,000 Ossoff 
eluding to repair a roof 

Health Resources and Services Administration Health Brigade, VA; for facmties aml equipment to replace HVAC systems, boil- 750,000 Kaine, Warner 
ers, and a roof 

Health Resources and Services Administration Health Care Authority of the City of Eufaula, AL, for acquisition of surgical and 500,000 Britt, Tuberville 
laboratory equipment 
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HHS Health Resources and Services Administration HealthReach Community Health Centers, ME, for facilities and equipment to 650,000 Collins, King s 
renovate and expand dental services wing 

HHS Health Resources and Services Administration Hennepin Healthcare System, Inc., MN, for facilities and equipment to construct 3,002,000 Klobuchar, s 
a substance use disorder treatment clinic Smith 

HHS Health Resources and Services Administration Hennepin Technical College, MN, for facilities and equipment to support dental 2,089,000 Klobuchar, s 
training programs Smith 

HHS Health Resources and Services Administration Home of the Innocents, KY, for equipment for a pediatric skilled nursing facility 1,000,000 McConnell s 

HHS Health Resources and Services Administration Hope Unlimited, Inc., KS, for facilities and equipment for construction of new 2,700;000 Moran s 
domestic violence shelter that offers therapy, telehealth, primary care serv-
ices, and complex care referrals 

HHS Health Resources and Services Administration Hospital Authority of Ben Hill, GA, for facilities and equipment to improve ac- 1,452,000 Warnock s 
cess to wound care 

HHS Health Resources and Services Administration Hospital Authority of Irwin County, GA, for facilities and equipment to replace 1,450,000 Ossoff, Warnock s 
HVAC systems and improve imaging services 

HHS Health Resources and Services Administration Houlton Regional Hospital, ME, for facilities and equipment to modernize and 5,458,000 Collins, King s 
replace critical infrastructure systems 

HHS Health Resources and Services Administration Hurley Medical Center, Ml, for equipment to replace patient beds 1,800,000 Slotkin s 

HHS Health Resources and Services Administration lliuliuk Family and Health Services, AK, for facilities and equipment for clinic 2,705,000 Murkowski s 
renovation and acquisition of technology and medical imaging equipment 

HHS Health Resources and Services Administration Illinois Eye Institute, IL, for equipment to improve optometry services 750,000 Duckworth s 

HHS Health Resources and Services Administration lnspira Health Network, NJ, for equipment to support telehealth services 2,000,000 Booker s 

HHS Health Resources and Services Administration Jackson County Health Department, IL, for facilities and equipment to renovate 176,000 Duckworth s 
a health department 

HHS Health Resources and Services Administration Jackson Parish Hospital, LA, for facilities and equipment for construction of a 4,000,000 Cassidy, s 
rural health clinic Kennedy 
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DEPARTMENTS OF LABOR, HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES, AND EDUCATION, AND RELATED AGENCIES-Continued 
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Health Resources and Services Administration JAMHI Health and Wellness, AK, for facilities and equipment to support HVAC 938,000 Murkowski 
installation and acquisition of technology upgrades 

Health Resources and Services Administration Jefferson County Commission, WV, for facilities and equipment for the Jefferson 345,000 Capito, 
County Health Department relocation and expansion Justice 

Health Resources and Services Administration Kanawha County Emergency Ambulance Authority, WV, for equipment for pur- 2,105,000 Capito, 
chase of new ambulances Justice 

Health Resources and Services Administration Keefe Memorial Hospital, CO, for facilities and equipment to renovate a rural 2,035,000 Bennet, 
hospital Hicken looper 

Health Resources and Services Administration Ketchikan Gateway Borough, AK, for equipment for purchase of new ambulance 347,000 Murkowski 

Health Resources and Services Administration Kittitas Valley Healthcare, WA, for facilities and equipment for renovations to 2,262,000 Murray 
support orthopedic and surgery services 

Health Resources and Services Administration Klickitat Valley Health, WA, for facilities and equipment to provide MRI services 500,000 Cantwell 

Health Resources and Services Administration Kodiak Island Health Care Foundation, AK, for facilities and equipment for 300,000 Murkowski 
HVAC system upgrades 

Health Resources and Services Administration Lamprey Health Care, Inc., NH, for facilities and equipment to construct a 250,000 Shaheen 
phanmacy 

Health Resources and Services Administration Lawrence General Hospital, MA, for equipment to provide infusion services 1,367,000 Markey, 
Warren 

Health Resources and Services Administration Liberation Programs, Inc., CT, for facilities and equipment to construct an in- 3,000,000 Blumenthal, 
patient care facility Murphy 
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HHS 

HHS 

HHS 

HHS 

HHS 

HHS 

HHS 

HHS 

HHS 

HHS 
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HHS 

Health Resources and Services Administration 

Health Resources and Services Administration 

Health Resources and Services Administration 

Health Resources and Services Administration 

Health Resources and Services Administration 

Health Resources and Services Administration 

Health Resources and Services Administration 

Health Resources and Services Administration 

Health Resources and Services Administration 

Health Resources and Services Administration 

Health Resources and Services Administration 

Health Resources and Services Administration 

Limen House, Inc., DE, for facilities and equipment to renovate a sober living 
facility 

Lonesome Pine Community Hospital. (Norton Community Hospital), VA, for equip-
ment to purchase an ion lung bronchoscopy 

Lowell Community Health Center, MA, for facilities and equipment to expand 
clinical space and training opportunities 

LSU Health Sciences Center New Orleans, LA, for acquisition of laboratory re-
search equipment 

Lummi Nation, WA, for facilities and equipment to construct a substance use 
disorder recovery facility 

Maine Veterans' Homes, ME, for acquisition of electronic health records tech-
nology, upgrading other technology needs, and purchase of ceiling lifts 
equipment 

Maine Veterans' Homes, ME, for facilities and equipment for construction and 
renovation to upgrade Maine Veterans' Homes Facilities 

MaineGeneral Health, ME, for facilities and equipment for acquisition and in-
stallation of electronic medical record upgrades 

Mariposa Community Health Center, Inc., PJ., for facilities and equipment to 
improve access to prenatal, postnatal, and pediatric care 

Marshall University Research Corporation, WV, for facilities and equipment for 
construction of Center for Informatics and Population Analytics in support of 
Marshall University School of Medicine 

Marshall University Research Corporation, WV, for facilities and equipment for 
construction of Marshall University Medical Simulation Center and purchase 
of simulation equipment 

Martinsville Henry County Coalition for. Health and Wellness, VA, for facilities 
and equipment to improve access to medical, dental, and behavioral health 

1,000,000 

683,000 

2,000,000 

4,500,000 

500,000 

3,142,000 

518,000 

5,000,000 

2,000,000 

1,861,000 

15,000,000 

785,000 

Coons 

Kaine, Warner 
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Health Resources and Services Administration Maui Memorial Medical Center, HI, for equipment to support bedside monitoring 850,000 Hirano, Schatz 

Health Resources and Services Administration McAlester Regional Health Center, OK, for facilities and equipment to support 3,000,000 Mullin 
the expansion of the McAlester Cancer Center 

Health Resources and Services Administration McCall Foundation, Inc. dba McCall Behavioral Health Network, CT, for facilities 264,000 Blumenthal; 
and equipment, including for a mobile clinic Murphy 

Health Resources and Services Administration McDermott Center, IL, for facilities and equipment to expand dental services 268,000 Durbin 

Health Resources and Services Administration McLeod Health, SC, for facilities and equipment for construction to renovate 1,143,000 Graham 
fluoroscopy room and purchase x-ray and CT equipment 

Health Resources and Services Administration Medical College of Wisconsin, WI, for equipment to provide imaging services 1,600,000 Baldwin 

Health Resources and Services Administration Memorial Health System, MS, for facilities and equipment for Labor and Deliv- 1,700,000 Hyde-Smith 
ery Department renovations 

Health Resources and Services Administration Memorial Health System, MS, for facilities and equipment to support a radi- 5,600,000 Hyde-Smith, 
ation oncology equipment project Wicker 

Health Resources and Services Administration Memorial Hospital Belleville, IL, for equipment to improve intensive care serv- 1,250,000 Durbin 
ices 

Health Resources and Services Administration Mescal-JG Fire District, AZ, for facilities and equipment to purchase emergency 650,000 Gallego, Kelly 
response vehicles 

Health Resources and Services Administration Minnie Hamilton Health Care Center, Inc., WV, for facilities and equipment for 3,250,000 Miller Capito, 
renovation of the Minnie Hamilton Hospital Emergency Department, medical Justice 
clinic, laboratory, dietary space, dental clinic, and pharmacy 
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HHS Health Resources and Services Administration Mississippi Methodist Hospital & Rehabilitation Center, Inc., MS, for facilities 
and equipment to replace entrance canopy 

HHS Health Resources and Services Administration Mississippi Organ Recovery Agency, MS, .for facilities. and equipment to expand 
clinical organ/tissue recovery facility 

HHS Health Resources and Services Administration Mississippi Public Health Institute, MS, for the Center for Optimizing Maternal 
Outcomes for data development and systems implementation 

HHS Health Resources and Services Administration Mississippi State Department of Health, MS, for acquisition of telehealth equip-
ment 

HHS Health Resources and Services Administration Mississippi State Department of Health, MS, for the direct certification of 
healthcare staff in obstetrics life support and neonatal resuscitation and for 
program coordination 

HHS Health Resources and Services Administration Mitchell County Hospital Health Systems, KS, for facilities and equipment to 
renovate and expand the Emergency Department and rehabilitation spaces 

HHS Health Resources and Services Administration Mon Health Medical Center, WV, for equipment for technical infrastructure up-
grades and cybersecurity technology 

HHS Health Resources and Services Administration Mon Health Medical Center; VW, for facilities and· equipment for renovation of 
clinical and kitchen space, elevator modernization, and improvements to 
critical infrastructure 

HHS Health Resources and Services Administration Monroe County Hospital, AL; for acquisition of mammography and CT scan 
equipment 

HHS Health Resources. and Services Administration Montefiore Medical Center, NY, for facilities and equipment to increase power 
capacity 

HHS Health Resources and Services Administration Morrow County Health District, OR, for equipment to provide imaging services 

HHS Health Resources and Services Administration Mount Desert Island Biological Laboratory, ME, for facilities and equipment for 
construction of the Center for Advancing Science Education 

HHS Health Resources and Services Administration Mountain Comprehensive Health Corporation, KY, for facilities and equipment 
for construction of autism treatment facility 

714,000 Hyde-Smith 

1,000,000 Hyde-Smith 

2,500,000 Hyde-Smith, 
Wicker 

801,000 Wicker 

250;000 Hyde-Smith 

1,714,000 Moran 

8,100,000 Capito, 
Justice 

5,485,000 Capito 

500,000 Britt, Tuberville 

1,000,000 Gilli brand, 
Schumer 

652,000 Merkley. Wyden 

1,935,000 Collins 

1,500,000 McConnell 
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Health Resources and Services Administration Murry State College, OK, for facilities and equipment for construction of nurs- 3,000,000 Mullin 
ing education center and acquisition of nursing simulation laboratory equip-
ment 

Health Resources and Services Administration Natchitoches Regional Medical Center, LA, for facilities and equipment to ac- 4,035,000 Cassidy, 
quire and install PET scanner and CT machine Kennedy 

Health Resources and Services Administration National Jewish Health, CO, for facilities and equipment to improve treatment 2,350,000 Bennet 
of respiratory diseases 

Health Resources and Services Administration Nazareth University, NY, for facilities and equipment to renovate a classroom 1,000,000 Schumer 
space for health professionals 

Health Resources and Services Administration Neighborhood Health, VA, for facilities and equipment to renovate a clinic to 1,521,000 Kaine, Warner 
provide medical, dental, and behavioral healthcare 

Health Resources and Services Administration Neosho Memorial Regional Medical Center, KS, for facilities and equipment for 1,220,000 Moran 
renovation of the Cardiac Rehabilitation Center and for acquisition of imag-
ing equipment 

Health Resources and Services Administration Nevada State University, NV, for facilities and equipment to construct a health 2,000,000 Cortez Masto, 
education center Rosen 

Health Resources and Services Administration New England College, NH, for facilities and equipment to improve training of 775,000 Shaheen 
health professionals 

Health Resources and Services Administration New York Stem Cell Foundation, Inc., NY, for facilities and equipment to con- 5,000,000 Gillibrand, 
struct a precision medicine center Schumer 

Health Resources and Services Administration Newport County Community Mental Health Center, Inc., RI, for facilities and 1,000,000 Reed, 
equipment to improve access to behavioral health services Whitehouse 
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HHS Health Resources and Services Administration North Countiy HealthCare, AZ, for facilities and equipment to construct a den- 1,800,000 Gallego, Kelly s 
ta! clinic 

HHS Health Resources and Services Administration North Penn Comprehensive Health Services, PA, for facilities and equipment to 500,000 Fetterman s 
construct a dental clinic 

HHS Health Resources and Services Administration Northeast Colorado Health Department, CO, for facilities .and equipment to con- 3,041,000 Bennet, s 
struct a public health facility Hicken looper 

HHS Health Resources and Services Administration Northeast Oregon Area Health Education Center, Inc., OR, for equipment to pro- 163,000 Merkley, Wyden s 
vide obstetrics training 

HHS Health Resources and Services Administration Northeastern Oklahoma Community Health Centers, INC., OK, for facilities and 2,500,000 Mullin s 
equipment to support construction of new primaiy care clinic 

HHS Health Resources and Services Administration Northeastern State University, OK, for facilities and equipment for construction 877,000 Mullin s 
and renovation of nursing simulation laboratoiy and for the acquisition of 
nursing simulation laboratoiy equipment 

HHS Health Resources and Services Administration Northeastern Vermont Regional Hospital, VT, for facilities and equipment to ex- 1,400,000 Welch s 
pand pharmacy services 

HHS Health Resources and Services Administration Northern Neck-Middlesex Free Health Clinic, VA, for facilities and equipment to 1,000,000 Kaine, Warner s 
provide dental services 

HHS Health Resources and Services Administration Norwalk Community Health Center, Inc., CT, for facilities and equipment, in- 907,000 Blumenthal, s 
eluding for a mobile clinic Murphy 

HHS Health Resources and Services Administration Norwich University, VT, for expanding rural nursing education and the purchase 557,000 Welch s 
of equipment 

HHS Health Resources and Services Administration NYU Langone Hospitals, NY, for equipment to support imaging services 1,000,000 Schumer s 

HHS Health Resources and Services Administration Oakland Integrated Healthcare Network, Ml, for facilities and equipment to con- 5,500,000 Slotkin s 
struct a health clinic 

HHS Health Resources and Services Administration Ochsner LSU Health-Monroe Medical Center, LA, for acquisition of equipment 1,010,000 Kennedy s 
for the labor and deliveiy department, neonatal intensive care unit depart-
ment, and pre- and post-partum care department 
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-Health Re.sources and Services Administration .. Ogeechee Technical College, GA, for facilities and equipment to improve train- 1,064,000 Warnock 
ing for health professionals 

Health Resources and Services Administration Ohio Christian University, OH, for acquisition of advanced simulation lab equip- 1,168,000 Moreno 
ment 

Health Resources and Services Administration Oklahoma Primary Care Association, OK, for equipment to .support electronic 2,000,000 Mullin 
health record modernization at Federally Qualified Health Centers in Okla-
homa 

Health Resources and Services Administration One Brooklyn Health System, Inc., NY, for equipment for a neonatal intensive 1,182,000 Gillibrand 
care unit 

Health Resources and Services Administration Oregon Institute of Technology, OR, for facilities and equipment, including mo- 1,700,000 Merkley, Wyden 
bile dental clinics 

Health Resources and Services Administration OSF HealthCare System, IL, for facilities and equipment to construct a dental 2,000,000 Durbin 
clinic 

Health Resources and Services Administration OU Health Partners Inc., OK, for acquisition of mobile stroke units and tele- 4,584,000 Mullin 
health equipment 

Health Resources and Services Administration Parkland College District 505, IL, for facilities and equipment to construct a 3,500,000 Durbin 
dental clinic 

Health Resources and Services Administration Philander Smith University, AR, for facilities and equipment for improvements 7,000,000 -Boozman 
to the Health and Science Center and acquisition of a mobile unit for the 
nursing program 

Health Resources and Services Administration Piedmont Access To Health Services, Inc. (PATHS), VA, for equipment to pur- 250,000 Kaine, Warner 
chase a mobile unit to provide vision services 
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HHS Health Resources and Services Administration Pines Health Services, ME, for facilities and equipment for construction of a 8,900,000 Collins s 
new health center for Pines Health Services to support primary care 

HHS Health Resources and Services Administration Portland Recovery Community Center, ME, for facilities and equipment for con- 2,647,000 Collins, King s 
struction of Friends and Family Center for peer recovery services 

HHS Health Resources and Services Administration Prisma Health-Upstate, SC, for equipment for acquisition of oncology equip- 5,000,000 Graham s 
ment 

HHS Health Resources and Services Administration Project Vision Hawaii, HI, for facilities and equipment to increase access to 810,000 Hirano, Schatz s 
dental, vision, and hearing screenings 

HHS Health Resources and Services Administration Pueblo of Pojoaque, NM, for facilities and equipment to expand a behavioral 2,303,000 Heinrich s 
health facility 

HHS Health Resources and Services Administration Pyramid Lake Paiute Tribe, NV, for facilities and equipment to expand a Tribal 4,000,000 Cortez Masto, s 
health clinic Rosen 

HHS Health Resources and Services Administration Racine County, WI, for facilities and equipment to construct a mental health 5,000,000 Baldwin s 
facility 

HHS Health Resources and Services Administration Range Mental Health Center, MN, for facilities and equipment to improve ac- 1,091,000 Klobuchar, s 
cessibility and security Smith 

HHS Health Resources and Services Administration Red Shield 8 Nations Inc., MT, for facilities and equipment for construction of 3,545,000 Sheehy s 
behavioral health treatment center 

HHS Health Resources and Services Administration Rehabilitation Hospital of the Pacific, HI, for equipment to replace patient beds 1,098,000 Hirano, Schatz s 

HHS Health Resources and Services Administration Rhode Island Hospital, RI, for equipment to provide dental services and patient 200;000 Reed, s 
monitoring Whitehouse 

HHS Health Resources and Services Administration RI Department of Behavioral Healthcare, Developmental Disabilities and Hos- 2,988,000 Reed, s 
pitals, RI, for equipment to replace patient beds Whitehouse 

HHS Health Resources and Services Administration Richmond Medical Center, NY, for facilities and equipment to renovate a neo- 2,000,000 Gillibrand, s 
natal intensive care unit Schumer 
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Health Resources and Services Administration Ridgecrest Regional Hospital, CA, for facilities and equipment to construct a 1,800,000 Padilla, Schiff 
behavioral health facility 

Health Resources and Services Administration Rincon Valley Fire District, P.J., for equipment to provide cardiac care 300,000 Gallego, Kelly 

Health Resources and Services Administration Rivier University, NH, for equipment to purchase a mobile medical van 317,000 Shaheen 

Health Resources and Services Administration Rochester General Hospital, NY, for facilities and equipment to establish a hos- 800,000 Gillibrand, 
pital logistics hub Schumer 

Health Resources and Services Administration Roper St. Francis Hospital, SC, for facilities and equipment to support 1,776,000 Graham 
foundational and structural construction of new hospital 

Health Resources and Services Administration Rumford Hospital, ME, for facilities and equipment to renovate, expand, and 6,400,000 Collins 
provide diagnostic and patient room equipment for the Emergency Depart-
ment 

Health Resources and Services Administration RWJBarnabas Health, NJ, for equipment to support health professional training 968,000 Booker, Kim 
programs 

Health Resources and Services Administration Saint Francis Hospttal, DE, for facilities and equipment to construct an out- 1,475,000 Coons 
patient pharmacy 

Health Resources and Services Administration Salina Family Healthcare Center, KS, for facilities and equipment for construe- 3,261,000 Moran 
lion of a new clinical education facility 

Health Resources and Services Administration Sauk Valley Voices of Recovery, IL, for facilities and equipment to purchase a 222,000 Duckworth 
mobile clinic 

Health Resources and Services Administration Sea Mar Community Health Centers, WA, for equipment to provide dental serv- 1,650,000 Murray 
ices 
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HHS 

HHS 

HHS 

HHS 

Health Resources and Services Administration 

Health Resources and Services Administration 

Health Resources and Services Administration 

Health Resources and Services Administration 

Health Resources and Services Administration 

Health Resources and Services Administration 

Health Resources and Services Administration 

Health Resources and Services Administration 

Health Resources and Services Administration 

Health Resources and Services Administration 

Health Resources and Services Administration 

Health Resources and Services Administration 

Health Resources and Services Administration 

Seattle Children's Hospital, WA, for facilities and equipment to construct a be-
havioral health stabilization unit 

Seattle Indian Health Board, WA, for facilities and equipment to construct a 
health clinic 

SECU Family House at UNC Hospitals, NC, for facilities and equipment to sup-
port the acquisition and installation of commercial-grade generator 

Seldovia Village Tribe Health & Wellness, AK. for acquisition of dental and 
physical therapy equipment and medical treadmill 

Self Regional Healthcare, SC, for facilities and equipment to construct a new 
Rural Health Clinic 

Seven Hills New Hampshire, Inc., NH, for facilities and equipment to improve 
access to clinical services 

Singing River Health System, MS, for facilities and equipment to acquire and 
install generators 

Smithsburg Emergency Medical Services, Inc., MD, for equipment to provide 
ambulance services 

South Georgia Medical Center, Inc. d/b/a SGMC Health, GA, for facilities and 
equipment to support maternal and infant care 

South Shore Hospital, MA, for facilities and equipment to increase accessibility 

South-Central Colorado Seniors, Inc., CO, for facilities and equipment for a re-
source center for older adults 

Southern Regional Medical Center, GA, for facilities and equipment to construct 
a sickle cell wellness center 

Southern Research Institute, AL, for acquisition of biotechnology research 
equipment 
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Health Resources and Services Administration Southwest Health System, Inc., CO, for facilities and equipment to expand trau- 1,950,000 Bennet, 
ma diagnostic imaging services Hicken looper 

Health Resources and Services Administration Southwest Minnesota State University, MN, for facilities and equipment to sup- 1,226,000 Klobuchar, 
port nurse training programs Smith 

Health Resources and Services Administration Spanish Peaks Regional Health Center, CO, for equipment to expand ambulance 50,000 Bennet, 
services Hicken looper 

Health Resources and Services Administration Spartanburg Regional Healthcare System, SC, for facilities and equipment to 6,000,000 Graham 
renovate Cardiovascular Recovery Unit and construction of Coronary Care 
Unit 

Health Resources and Services Administration Spokane County, WA, for facilities and equipment to expand a crisis. stabiliza- 3,000,000 Murray 
lion center 

Health Resources and Services Administration Spurwink Services, Inc, ME, for facilities and equipment for construction of Be- 5,666,000 Collins, King 
havioral Health Center 

Health Resources and Services Administration St. Barnabas Hospital, NY, for equipment to improve imaging services 1,000,000 Schumer 

Health Resources and Services Administration St. Bonaventure University, NY, for facilities and equipment to support a 1,100,000 Schumer 
healthcare workforce training and development program 

Health Resources and Services Administration St. Joseph Hospital, ME, for facilities and equipment to renovate, expand, and 6,800,000 Collins 
equip the Emergency Department 

Health Resources and Services Administration St. Mary's Regional Medical Center, ME, for facilities and equipment to ren- 2,619,000 Collins 
ovate, expand, and modernize the Behavioral Health Emergency Department 

Health Resources and Services Administration St. Peter's Hospital, NY, for equipment to manage clinical trials using informa- 300,000 Gilli brand, 
lion technology Schumer 
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HHS Health Resources and Services Administration St. Tammany Health System, LA, for acquisition of nursing and allied health 
• simulation equipment 

1,050,000 Kennedy s 

HHS Health Resources and Services Administration st Vincent's Blount, AL, for facilities ·and equipment to purchase and install 1,667,000 Britt, Tuberville s 
CT scanner 

HHS Health Resources and Services Administration StayWell Health Care Inc., CT, for facilities and equipment for health inforrna- 750,000 Blumenthal, s 
lion infrastructure and an electronic health records system Murphy 

HHS Health Resources and Services Administration Stephens. Memorial Hospital, ME, for facilities and equipment for construction 10,810,000. Collins s 
to expand Emergency Department and oncology infusion center 

HHS Health Resources and Services Administration Stillwater Medical Center Authority, OK, for facilities and equipment to expand 2,200,000 Mullin. s 
Stillwater Medical Center Emergency Department trauma center and ambu-
lance bay 

HHS Health Resources and Services Administration Stroger Hospital, IL, for equipment to improve neonatal care 500,000 Duckworth s 

HHS Health Resources and Services Administration Sussex County Communj!y .College, NJ, for equipment to provide imaging and 4211,000 Booker s 
dental services 

HHS Health• Resources and Services Administration Temple University Hospital, PA, for equipment Ip improve imaging 5'lrvices 240,000 Fetterman s 

HHS Health Resources and Services Administration The Arc of Delaware, DE, for faciiities and equipment to renovate for accessi- 1,000,000 Blunt s 
bility Rochester, 

Coons 

HHS Health Resources and Services Administration The Board of Trustees of Southern Illinois University (School of Dental Medi- 1,100,000 Durbin s 
cine), IL, for facilities and equipment to renovate a dental clinic 

HHS Health Resources and Services Administration The Children's Advocacy Center of Delaware; DE, for facilities and equipment to 443,000 • Coons s 
enhance security 

HHS : Health Resources and. Services Administration The City of Friend, NE, for facilities and equipment for construction and ren- 2,500,000 Fischer s 
ovation al operating room and purchase of operating room equipment 

HHS , Health. Resources and Services Administration The Jackson Laboratory, ME; for facilities and equipment to purchase research 2;679,000 Collins s 
equipment for biomedical imaging and advanced microscopy 
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Health Resources and Services Administration The Medical University of South Carolina (MUSC), SC, for facilities and equip- 5,000,000 Graham 
ment for acquisition and installation of high performance computing equip-
ment and data center infrastructure upgrades 

Health Resources and Services Administration The Mental Health Association of Oregon, OR, for facilities and equipment to 750,000 Merkley, Wyden 
construct a behavioral health center 

Health Resources and Services Administration The Mental Health Center of Greater Manchester, NH, for facilities and equip- 354,000 Shaheen 
ment for health information infrastructure and an electronic health records 
system 

Health Resources and Services Administration Thundermist Health Center, RI, for facilities and equipment to expand access 3,740,000 Reed, 
to behavioral health services Whitehouse 

Health Resources and Services Administration Tidelands Health, SC, for facilities and equipment for construction of Tidelands 5,000,000 Graham 
Health's Comprehensive Women and Children's Center 

Health Resources and Services Administration Tidewater Community College, VA, for facilities and equipment to support EMS 735,000 Kaine, Warner 
training 

Health Resources and Services Administration Town of Bar Harbor Fire Department, ME, for equipment for purchase of new 125,000 Collins 
ambulance 

Health Resources and Services Administration Town of Morristown, VT, for expanding rural health services through a commu- 1,000,000 Sanders 
nity paramedicine program and to purchase a mobile unit and supplies 

Health Resources and Services Administration Town of Plaistow, NH, for equipment to support communication system up- 1,500,000 Shaheen 
grades and ambulance services 

Health Resources and Services Administration Town of South Kingstown Emergency Medical Services, RI, for equipment to 450,000 Reed 
provide ambulance services 
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HHS Health Resources and Services Administration Town of Waldoboro, ME, for equipment to purchase a new ambulance 

HHS Health Resources and Services Administration Tuerk House, Inc., MD, for facilities and equipment to expand access to behav-
ioral health services 

HHS Health Resources and Services Administration Tufts University School of Dental Medicine, MA, for equipment to provide dental 
services, including a mobile clinic • 

HHS Health Resources and Services Administration Ukiah Adventist Hospital, CA, for equipment to improve cardiac care 

HHS Health Resources and Services Administration Uncompahgre Combined Clinics, CO, for a patient transportation initiative in a 
rural area 

HHS Health Resources and Services Administration Union County Hospital Authority dba Union General Hospital Inc., GA, for equip-
men! to provide mammography services 

HHS • Health Resources and Services Administration Union County Hospital Authority, GA, for equipment to improve cardiac care 

HHS Health Resources and Services Administration University of Alaska Anchorage, AK, for the acquisition of medical equipment 
and simulation equipment for academic health programs 

HHS Health Resources and Services Administration University of Arkansas for Medical Sciences, AR, for equipment for clinical care 
and medical and allied health professional education 

HHS Health Resources and Services Administration University of Arkansas for Medical Sciences, AR, for equipment for life support 
vans, mobile care clinics, telemedicine equipment, and supplies for prenatal 
care 

HHS Health Resources and Services Administration University of Arkansas for Medical Sciences, AR, for facilities and equipment 
for construction and renovation of the Wellness, Health, and Education Gen-. 
ter 

HHS Health Resources and Services Administration University of Arkansas for Medical Sciences, AR, for facilities and equipment 
for renovations to UAMS Barton Bridge to Translational Research 

HHS Health Resources and Services Administration University of Arkansas for Medical Sciences, AR, for facilities and equipment 
for repair and expansion of the Chemical Waste Facility 

350,000 Collins, King 

500,000 Alsobrooks, 
Van Hollen 

950,000 Markey, 
Warren 

1,250,000 Schiff 

100,000 Bennet, 
Hicken looper 

511,000 Warnock 

2,000,000 Osso!/ 

725,000 Murkowski 

3,000,000 Boozman 

2,500,000 Boozman 

5,000,000 Boozman 

4,500,000 Boozman 

2,000,000 Boozman 
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Health Resources and Services Administration University of Arkansas for Medical Sciences, AR, for facilities and equipment 15,000,000 Boozman 
for the expansion and renovation of the Labor and Delivery Unit 

Health Resources and Services Administration University of Arkansas-Fort Smith, AR, for facilities and equipment for con- 15,000,000 Boozman 
struction of the Center for Mother and Infant Healthcare 

Health Resources and Services Administration University of Detroit Mercy, VT, for facilities and equipment to support dental 4,600,000 Sanders, Welch 
training 

Health Resources and Services Administration University of Georgia Research Foundation Inc., GA, for facilities and equipment 420,000 Ossotf 
to support access to dementia care 

Health Resources and Services Administration University of Hawaii Cancer Center, HI, for facilities and equipment to expand 1,500,000 Hirano 
preclinical research 

Health Resources and Services Administration University of Kansas Hospital, KS, for facilities and equipment to expand Erner- 10,000,000 Moran 
gency Department 

Health Resources and Services Administration University of Kansas Hospital, KS, for the acquisition of research equipment for 10,000,000 Moran 
cancer center 

Health Resources and Services Administration University of Kentucky, KY, for acquisition of laboratory research equipment 15,000,000 McConnell 

Health Resources and Services Administration University of Kentucky, KY, for facilities and equipment for construction of bio- 15,000,000 McConnell 
medical research facility 

Health Resources and Services Administration University of Louisiana at Monroe, LA, for equipment for acquisition of Mobile 905,000 Kennedy 
Dental Hygiene Unit and dental equipment 

Health Resources and Services Administration University of Louisiana Lafayette, LA, for acquisition of laboratory research 2,500,000 Kennedy 
equipment 
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HHS Health Resources and Services Administration University of Louisville, KY, for facilities and equipment for construction and 
renovation of laboratory space and to purchase imaging systems 

HHS Health Resources and Services Administration University of Louisville, KY, for facilities and equipment to acquire and install 
DNA sequencing. systems and protein analysis systems 

HHS Health Resources and Services Administration University of Louisville, KY, for facilities and equipment to acquire and install 
research computer systems and biobank equipment and software 

HHS Health Resources and Services Administration University of Maine System, ME, for acquisition of equipment for the health 
care profession programs 

HHS Health Resources and Services Administration University of Maine System, ME, for facilities and equipment for construction of 
Health Care Education Center and purchase of simulators 

HHS Health Resources and Services Administration University of Mississippi Medical Center, MS, for facilities and equipment to 
renovate and upgrade research lab 

HHS Health Resources and Services Administration University of Mississippi Medical Center, MS, for facilities and equipment to 
support Rural Primary Care Provider system and telehealth strategies 

HHS Health Resources and Services Administration University of Mississippi, MS, for construction of lab space and facilities and 
acquisition of drug development technology and equipment 

HHS Health Resources and Services Administration University of Montana Neural Injury Center, MT, for equipment to establish a 
mobile clinic and laboratory for vestibular and neurosensory health 

HHS Health Resources and Services Administration University of Nebraska Board of Regents, NE, for facilities and equipment for 
construction of Infectious Disease Air Transport Training Facility 

HHS Health Resources and Services Administration University of Nevada Las Vegas, NV, for facilities and equipment to support a 
nurse training program 

HHS Health Resources and Services Administration University of Nevada Reno, NV, for facilities and equipment to construct a can-
cer research center 

HHS Health Resources and Services Administration University of New Mexico, NM, for a telementoring program to support training 
of rural providers 

12,500,000 

9,326,000 

8,000,000 

1,500,000 

1,900,000 

4,530,000 

1,000,000 

7,000,000 

455,000 

12,000,000 

2,398,000 

3,049,000 

1,540,000 

McConnell 

McConnell 

McConnell 

Collins, King 

Collins, King 

Hyde-Smith 

Hyde-Smith, 
Wicker 

Hyde-Smith, 
Wicker 

Sheehy 

Fischer 

Cortez Masto, 
Rosen 

Cortez Masto, 
Rosen 
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DEPARTMENTS OF LABOR, HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES, AND EDUCATION, AND RELATED AGENCIES-Continued 
[Community Project Funding/Congressionally Directed Spending] 
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Health Resources and Services Administration University of New Mexico, NM, for facilities and equipment to expand substance 1,484,000 Heinrich, Lujan 
use disorder outreach and services 

Health Resources and Services Administration University of North Alabama, AL, for acquisition of nursing education equip- 1,024,000 Britt 
ment 

Health Resources and Services Administration University of North Georgia, GA, for facilities and equipment to expand a health 700,000 Ossoff, Warnock 
professions training program 

Health Resources and Services Administration University of South Carolina Aiken, SC, for facilities and equipment for con- 2,000,000 Graham 
struction, renovation, and purchase of simulation equipment and technology 
for USC-Aiken-Nursing Simulation Lab 

Health Resources and Services Administration University of Southern Mississippi, MS, for facilities and equipment for con- 396,000 Hyde-Smith, 
struction to upgrade audiology clinic and acquire audiology equipment Wicker 

Health Resources and Services Administration University of St. Thomas, MN, for equipment to support health professional 716,000 Klobuchar, 
training programs Smith 

Health Resources and Services Administration University of Vermont and State Agricultural College, VT, for a rural community 996,000 Welch 
health worker program 

Health Resources and Services Administration University of Vermont Health Network, VT, for facilities and equipment to im- 694,000 Welch 
prove safety and building security 

Health Resources and Services Administration University of Wisconsin-Milwaukee School of Nursing, WI, for facilities and 400,000 Baldwin 
equipment to construct a rehabilitation facility 

Health Resources and Services Administration Upland Hills Health, WI, for facilities and equipment to construct a senior liv- 2,000,000 Baldwin 
ing campus 
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HHS Health Resources and Services Administration UPMC Western Maryland Corporation, MD, for facilities and equipment to ex- 2,750,000 Van Hollen s 
pand access to radiation therapy 

HHS Health Resources and Services Administration Valley Family Health Care, Inc., OR, for facilities and equipment to construct 1,500,000 Merkley, Wyden s 
an integrated medical, behavioral, and dental clinic 

HHS Health Resources and Services Administration Valley Hope Association Foundation, KS, for facilities and equipment to ren- 1,771,000 Moran s 
ovate and expand residential care treatment center 

HHS Health Resources and Services Administration Vernon Memorial Healthcare Foundation Inc., WI, for facilities and equipment to 2,213,000 Baldwin s 
construct a clinic with consolidated medical and pharmacy services 

HHS Health Resources and Services Administration Versiti, WI, for facilities and equipment to construct a research facility 3,000,000 Baldwin s 

HHS Health Resources and Services Administration Veterans Recovery Resources, AL, for acquisition of addiction treatment, ther- 2,000,000 Britt s 
apy, and patient care equipment 

HHS Health Resources and Services Administration Virginia Community Healthcare Association, VA, for a rural health nutrition pro- 342,000 Kaine, Warner s 
gram and necessary supplies 

HHS Health Resources and Services Administration Walworth County, WI, for facilities and equipment to construct a residential 1,000,000 Baldwin s 
care facility 

HHS Health Resources and Services Administration Wasco County, OR, for facilities and equipment to • construct a behavioral 2,000,000 Merkley, Wyden s 
health center 

HHS Health Resources and Services Administration Washington Poison Center, WA, for equipment to support building infrastructure 250,000 Murray s 
and connectivity 

HHS Health Resources an.ct Services Administration Washington State Hospital Association, WA, for a labor and delivery training . 1,000,000 Cantwell, s 
program in rural hospitals Murray 

HHS Health Resources and Services Administration Wellstar Health System, Inc., GA, for equipment to provide mammography serv- 500,000 Ossoff s 
ices 

HHS Health Resources and Services Administration Wentworth Home for the Aged, NH, for facilities and equipment to improve 300,000 Shaheen s 
building security 
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Health Resources and Services Administration West Virginia University Research Corporation, WV, for facilities and equipment 15,000,000 Capito 
for construction and renovation of the WVU School of Dentistry and purchase 
of dental equipment 

Health Resources and Services Administration Wichita State University, KS, for the acquisition of health sciences education 10,000,000 Moran 
equipment for Biomedical Campus 

Health Resources and Services Administration Wilkes University, PA, for facilities and equipment to improve nursing education 500,000 Fetterman 

Health Resources and Services Administration Wirt County Health Services Association, WV, for facilities and equipment for 1,500,000 Capito, 
construction of Coplin Health Systems Parkersburg health clinic and Justice 
wellness center 

Health Resources and Services Administration WVU Medicine Rockefeller Neuroscience Institute, WV, for facilities and equip- 11,934,000 Capito 
men! for construction and infrastructure and acquisition of medical equip-
men! to establish the WVU Rockefeller Neuroscience Institute Center for 
Neuromodulation and Brain Therapeutics 

Health Resources and Services Administration WVU Medicine-Weirton Medical Center, WV, for facilities and equipment for 2,450,000 Capito 
Emergency Department renovation and expansion 

Health Resources and Services Administration Wyoming County Healthcare Center, PA, for facilities and equipment to support 543,000 McCormick 
a new pharmacy 

Health Resources and Services Administration Xavier University, LA, for facilities and equipment for construction and renova- 4,000,000 Cassidy 
lion for Xavier University Medical School 

Health Resources and Services Administration York Hospital, ME, for equipment for electronic medical records software up- 5,000,000 Collins, King 
grades 

Health Resources and Services Administration YWCA of Van Wert County, OH, for facilities and equipment for construction of 1,000,000 Husted 
Community Care Clinic 
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HHS Substance Abuse and Mental Health Services 4th Dimension Sobriety, WI, for behavioral health services including peer sup- 400,000 Baldwin s 
Administration port services training 

HHS Substance Abuse and Mental Health Services AAPI Montclair Inc., NJ, for mental health services 250,000 Booker, Kim s 
Administration •. 

HHS Substance Abuse and Mental Health Services Alaska Eating Disorders Alliance, AK, for behavioral health services to address 250,000 Murkowski s 
Administration eating disorders 

HHS Substance Abuse and Mental Hea Ith Services Amos House, RI, for mental and behavioral health services 540,000 Reed, s 
Administration Whitehouse 

HHS Substance Abuse and Mental Health Services Ann & Robert H. Lurie Children's Hospital of Chicago, IL, for mental health and 1,000,000 Durbin s 
Administration trauma services for pediatric patients 

HHS Substance Abuse and Mental Health Services Arizona Governor's Office of Youth Faith and Family, Af., for a suicide preven- 575,000 Gallego, Kelly s 
Administration lion program for veterans 

HHS Substance Abuse and Mental Health Services Asian American Institute for Research and Engagement, NY, for mental health 150,000 Schumer s 
Administration services 

HHS Substance Abuse and Mental Health Services Barstow Community College District, CA, for a rural mental health program 750,000 Padilla, Schiff s 
Administration 

HHS Substance Abuse and Mental Health Services Beautiful Gate Outreach Center, DE, for mental health services for those living 250,000 Blunt s 
Administration with chronic conditions Rochester 

HHS Substance Abuse and Mental Health Services Big Brothers Big Sisters of Coastal & Northern New Jersey Inc., NJ, to promote 250,000 Kim s 
Administration mental health through a mentorship program 

HHS Substance Abuse and Mental Hea Ith Services Boys & Girls Club Fox Valley, Inc., WI, for mental health programming for chil- 1,000,000 Baldwin s 
Administration dren and youth 

HHS Substance Abuse and Mental Health Services Bradley Free Clinic, VA, for mental and behavioral health services 167,000 Kaine, Warner s 
Administration 

HHS Substance Abuse and Mental Health Services Brandywine Counseling & . Community Services, Inc., DE, for mobile behavioral 895,000 Blunt s 
Administration and mental health services .•· Rochester, 

Coons 
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Substance Abuse and Mental Health Services Calhoun County Community Mental Health Authority, Ml, .for community-based 750,000 Peters, Slotkin 
Administration mental health services through crisis centers 

Substance Abuse and Mental Health Services Carson City School District, NV, for mental health services 301,000 Cortez Masto, 
Administration Rosen 

Substance Abuse and Mental Health Services Catholic Social Services, AK, to establish a substance use treatment program 1,000,000 Murkowski 
Administration for individuals experiencing homelessness 

Substance Abuse and Mental Health Services Child Health and Development Institute of Connecticut, Inc., CT, for a sub- 371,000 Blumenthal, 
Administration stance use prevention and education program Murphy 

Substance Abuse and Mental Health Services Children's Friend and Service, RI, for mental health services 430,000 Whitehouse 
Administration 

Substance Abuse and Mental Health Services City of Albuquerque, NM, for mental health and substance use disorder serv- 1,135,000 Heinrich, Lujan 
Administration ices 

Substance Abuse and Mental Health Services City of Long Beach, CA, for a community crisis response program 1,490,000 Padilla 
Administration 

Substance Abuse and Mental Health Services City of Lynn, MA, for a crisis response team 500,000 Markey, 
Administration Warren 

Substance Abuse and Mental Health Services City of Portland, OR, for a mobile medication program to prevent drug 1,500,000 Merkley, Wyden 
Administration overdoses 

Substance Abuse and Mental Health Services Colorado Meth Project Inc., CO, for substance use prevention programming for 518,000 Bennet, 
Administration youth Hicken looper 

Substance Abuse and Mental Health Services Community Health Partnership, CO, to strengthen capacity and improve mental 750,000 Bennet, 
Administration health and substance use care, including technology Hicken looper 
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HHS 

HHS 

HHS 

HHS 

HHS 

HHS 

HHS 

HHS 

HHS 

HHS 

HHS 

HHS 

HHS 

Substance Abuse and Mental Health Services 
Administration 

Substance Abuse and Mental Health Services 
Administration 

Substance Abuse and Mental Health Services 
Administration 

Substance Abuse and Mental Health Services 
Administration 

Substance Abuse and Mental Health Services 
Administration 

Substance Abuse and Mental Health Services 
Administration 

Substance Abuse and Mental Health Services 
Administration 

Substance Abuse and Mental Health Services 
Administration 

Substance Abuse and Mental Health Services 
Administration 

Substance Abuse and Mental Health Services 
Administration 

Substance Abuse and Mental Health Services 
Administration 

Substance Abuse and Mental Health Services 
Administration 

Substance Abuse and Mental Health Services 
Administration 

Copiah-Lincoln Community College, MS, for mental and behavioral health serv-
ices delivered via telehealth 

Cornell Scott-Hill Health Corporation, CT, for substance use disorder treatment 

Covenant House International, NY, for behavioral health services for youth 

Department of New Jersey Veterans of Foreign Wars, Inc., NJ, for mental health 
services 

Eluna, MA, for a grief support and counseling program 

Essex County Family Justice Center, NJ, for mental health services for survivors 

Finishing Trades Institute of the Upper Midwest, MN, for mental health and 
supportive services 

For All Ages, Inc., CT, to support the mental health and wellness of college 
students 

Friends of Firefighters, Inc., NY, for mental health services 

Friends of Recovery, New Hampshire dba Hope for NH Recovery, NH, for mental 
health and substance use disorder services 

Georgia Council for Recovery, Inc., GA, for an opioid overdose prevention pro-
gram, including supplies 

Global Partnership to End Human Trafficking Corporation, CT, for behavioral 
health services for survivors 

Hope Coalition, NC, to centralize and enhance youth diversion programs 

305,000 Hyde-Smith s 

822,000 Blumenthal, s 
Murphy 

500,000 Schumer s 

280;000 Booker s 

119,000 Markey, s 
Warren 

330,000 Kim s 

1,298,000 Klobuchar, s 
Smith 

222,000 Blumenthal, s 
Murphy 

632,000 Gillibrand s 

487,000 Shaheen s 

357,000 Ossoff s 

105,000 Blumenthal, s 
Murphy 

1,014,000 Tillis s 
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Substance Abuse and Mental Health Services International Association .of firefighters (IAFFJ Local 244 / New Mexico Profes- 500,000 lujan 
Administration sional Firefighters Association (NMPFFAJ, NM, for behavioral health care and 

substance use disorder treatment 

Substance Abuse and· Mental• Health Services Johnson Health Center, VT, for substance· use disorder treatment 2,385,000 Sanders 
Administration 

Substance Abuse and Mental Health Services Joliet Rre Department, IL, for ·a community mental health program expansion 1,000,000 Durbin 
Administration 

Substance Abuse and Mental Health Services Legacy Behavioral Health, GA, for behavioral healtll services, including supplies 348,000 Ossoff 
Administration 

Substance Abuse and Mental Health Services Lifeline Horse Rescue and Rehabilitation, MD; for behavioral health and suicide 95,000 • Alsobrooks 
Administration prevention programming for veterans 

Substance ·Abuse and Mental Health Services Lily's Place, Inc., WV, for mental health services for first responders 684.,000 Capito 
Administration 

Substance Abuse and Mental Health Services Lines for Life, OR, for youth mental health support through a peer-to-peer cri- 1,611,000 Merkley, Wyden 
Administration sis line 

Substance Al)use and Mental Health Services Mercy House Teen Challenge, MS, for substance and alcohol abuse recovery 765,000 Hyde-Smith, 
Administration and treatment Wicker 

Substance Abuse and Mental Health Services NAMI New Hampshire, NH, for an overdose prevention program, including train- 444,000 Shaheen 
Administration ing 

Substance Abuse and Mental Health Services National Alliance Mental Illness Albuquerque, NM, for mental health and subs 300,000 Heinrich 
Administration stance use treatment services, including equipment 
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HHS Substance Abuse and Mental Health Services Nevada Department of Education, NV, for mental health programming for youth 567,000 Cortez Masto, s 
Administration Rosen 

HHS Substance Abuse and Mental Health Services New York Law Enforcement Assistance Program (NYLEAP), Inc., NY, for mental 500,000 Gilli brand s 
Administration health services for law enforcement officers 

HHS Substance Abuse and Mental Health Services Once Upon A Preemie, Inc., PA, for mental health education programming for 275,000 Fetterman s 
Administration providers to support families of premature infants 

HHS Substance Abuse and Mental Health Services Rady Children's Hospital San Diego, CA, for pediatric mental health services 2,000,000 Padilla, Schiff s 
Administration 

HHS Substance Abuse and Mental Health Services ReadyKids, Inc., VA, for mental health and counseling services for youth 200,000 Kaine, Warner s 
Administration 

HHS Substance Abuse and Mental Health Services Resilience Resource Center, PA, for mental health services 250,000 Fetterman s 
Administration 

HHS Substance Abuse and Mental Health Services Rhode Island Disaster Medical Assistance Team, Inc., RI, for mental health and 360,000 Reed, s 
Administration peer support programming for law enforcement Whitehouse 

HHS Substance Abuse and Mental Health Services Rosecrance, Inc., IL, for behavioral health care services for veterans 1,038,000 Duckworth s 
Administration 

HHS Substance Abuse and Mental Health Services San Juan County Partnership, NM, for a substance use prevention program 307,000 Lujan s 
Administration 

HHS Substance Abuse and Mental Health Services Ser Familia, Inc., GA, for mental health services 500,000 Ossoff s 
Administration 

HHS Substance Abuse and Mental Health Services Sinai Health System, IL, for a trauma recovery program 1,500,000 Durbin s 
Administration 

HHS Substance Abuse and Mental Health Services Southwest Washington Accountable Community of· Health, WA, .for a mobile 750,000 Murray s 
Administration substance use disorder medical clinic, including a vehicle and equipment 

HHS Substance Abuse and Mental Health Services Spectrum Youth & Family Services, VT, for school-based mental health services 250,000 Welch s 
Administration 
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Substance Abuse and Mental Health Services STRYV365, WI, for mental health programming for youth, including professional 100,000 Baldwin, 
Administration- development for youth-serving organizations 

Substance Abuse and· Mental Health Services Tacoma-Pierce County Health Department, WA, for a mobile substance use dis- 2,600,000 Murray 
Administration order program, including supplies and equipment 

Substance Abuse and Mental Health Services Taos Pueblo Health and Community Services, NM, for peer-led recovery pro- 331,000 Heinrich 
Administration gramming 

Substance Abuse and Mental Health Services The Carnegie Hall Corporation, NY, ior a program to promote mental wellbeing 1,000,000 Gillibrand, 
Administration for children and families Schumer 

Substance Abuse and Mental Health Services The Healing Station Counseling Center,. VA, for mental health services 245,000 Kaine, Warner 
Administration 

Substance Abuse and Mental Health Services The Pennsylvania State University, PA, for establishing the Pennsylvania· Addic- 750,000 Fetterman, 
Administration lion Action Network, including a . statewide system of substance use inter-

ventions and data coordination 
McCormick 

Substance Abuse and Mental Health Services The Sojourners Place, DE, for substance use dis.order recovery programming 416,000 Coons 
Administration 

Substance Abuse and Mental Health Services Tides family Services, RI, for mental health and mentoring programs for al-risk 500,000 • Whitehouse 
Administration youth 

Substance Abuse and Mental Health Services Turning Point Recovery Center of Springfield, VT, for a community-based pro- 373,000 Welch 
Administration gram to reduce substance'use and address mental· health needs 

Substance Abuse and Mental Health Services University of Oregon, OR, to support pediatric mental and behavioral health 2,980,000 Merkley, Wyden 
Administration care, including equipment 
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HHS Substance Abuse and Mental Health Services University of Rhode Island (URI), RI, for mental health programming for youth, 1,500,000 Reed, s 
Administration including trainings Whitehouse 

HHS Substance Abuse and Mental Health Services Vinfen, Inc., MA. for a mental health crisis and substance use disorder treat- 750,000 Markey, s 
Administration men! program Warren 

HHS Substance Abuse and Mental Health Services Virginia Telemental Health Initiative, VA, for mental health counseling through 372,000 Kaine, Warner s 
Administration telemedicine 

HHS Substance Abuse and Mental Health Services Voices of Community Activists & Leaders (VOCAL-NY), Inc., NY, for mental 500,000 Schumer s 
Administration health services for at-risk individuals 

HHS Substance Abuse and Mental Health Services Voices of September 11, Inc. OBA Voices Center for Resilience, CT, for re- 661,000 Blumenthal, s 
Administration sources and information for individuals impacted by tragedy Murphy 

HHS Substance Abuse and Mental Health Services Washington Recovery Alliance, WA, to support statewide networks for substance 1,500,000 Murray s 
Administration use disorder recovery 

HHS Substance Abuse and Mental Health Services West Care Wisconsin, WI, for a mobile mental health clinic 600,000 Baldwin s 
Administration 

HHS Substance Abuse and Mental Health Services Windham Region Chamber of Commerce Foundation, CT, for mental health and 380,000 Blumenthal, s 
Administration supportive services for veterans Murphy 

HHS Substance Abuse and Mental Health Services Youthline, HI, for youth crisis programming 431,000 Schatz s 
Administration 

HHS Administration for Children and Families 100 Black Men of Atlanta, Inc., GA, for programming to support children and 320,000 Ossoff s 
families in underserved communities 

HHS Administration for Children and Families ABC Parenting Institute, DE, for a child abuse and neglect prevention program 544,000 Blunt s 
Rochester, 
Coons 

HHS Administration for Children and Families Aloha United Way, HI, to support referral and helpline services for basic needs, 800,000 Hirono, Schatz s 
crisis, and disaster response 

HHS Administration for Children and Families American Chinese Christian Education and Social Services (ACCESS), MA, to 100,000 Markey, s 
support afterschool programming for low income children Warren 
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Administration for Children and Families Anchorage Coalition to End Homelessness, AK, to provide housing support serv- 450,000 Murkowski 
ices 

Administration for Children and Families Anne Arundel County Food Bank, Inc., MD, to support low income communities 133,000 Alsobrooks, 
through food distributions, including the purchase of a refrigerated vehicle Van Hollen 

Administration for Children and Families Athens Area Diaper Bank, Inc., GA, for a diaper bank, including supplies and 200,000 Ossoff, Warnock 
equipment 

Administration for Children and Families Bangladeshi American Society Inc., NY, for services for low income individuals 160,000 Schumer 
and families, including food 

Administration for Children and Families Boys & Girls Clubs of Acadiana, LA, funding to increase staffing and services 1,000,000 - Kennedy 
for youth programs 

Administration for Children and Families Boys & Girls Clubs of Maui, Inc., HI, for mental health and wellness program- 800,000 Hirano, Schatz 
ming for youth 

Administration for Children and Families Brighter Bites DC, MD, to reduce poverty through food security, including the 266,000 Alsobrooks, 
purchase of food Van Hollen 

Administration for Children and Families Center for Housing and Health, IL, for supportive services for at-risk individ- 1,300,000 Durbin 
uals, including housing 

Administration for Children and Families Children's Advocacy Centers of Michigan, Ml, for a child abuse prevention pro- 259,000 Slotkin 
gram 

Administration for Children and Families Churches United For Fair Housing, Inc., NY, for a program to support low in- 1,000,000 Schumer 
come families to find and maintain affordable housing 

Administration for Children and Families City of Orchard Hill, GA, to reduce poverty through a digital library program, in- 21,000 Ossoff 
eluding equipment 
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HHS Administration for Children and Families City of Whitewater, WI, to reduce poverty through an immigrant liaison 85,000 Baldwin s 

HHS Administration for Children and Families Commonwealth of Massachusetts United Ways, MA, to reduce poverty for low 1,500,000 Markey, s 
income individuals and families, including for the purchase of food Warren 

HHS Administration for Children and Families Community Care of West Virginia, WV, to create a connectivity hub to address 370,000 Capito s 
gaps in foster care 

HHS Administration for Children and Families Community Investment Alliance, CO, for supportive services, including housing 800,000 Bennet, s 
Hicken looper 

HHS Administration for Children and Families Court Appointed Special Advocates (CASA) of Morris and Sussex Counties, NJ, 200,000 Booker, Kim s 
for a program to prevent child abuse and neglect among foster youth 

HHS Administration for Children and Families Craftsbury Saplings Inc., VT, to improve access to child care 1,000,000 Welch s 

HHS Administration for Children and Families DaVinci Center for Community Progress, RI, for community services for low in- 440,000 Reed s 
come individuals, including food 

HHS Administration for Children and Families East New York CLT Inc., NY, to support low income tenants and homeowners 100,000 Schumer s 
achieve housing stability 

HHS Administration for Children and Families Easter Seals North Georgia, GA, for programming to support children and fami- 767,000 Ossoff, Warnock s 
lies 

HHS Administration for Children and Families Essex County Legal Aid Association, Inc., NJ, for legal services for children 500,000 Booker s 

HHS Administration for Children and Families Federal Hill House Association, RI, for community services and programming 425,000 Reed s 

HHS Administration for Children and Families Food Well Alliance, Inc., GA, to support low income community through a mo- 141,000 Ossoff, Warnock s 
bile kitchen, including equipment 

HHS Administration for Children and Families Foundation for Black Women's Wellness, WI, for programming to enhance eco- 750,000 Baldwin s 
nomic security and family stability for at-risk women and families 

HHS Administration for Children and Families Friendly House, Inc., MA, to support individuals and families facing housing in- 100,000 Markey, s 
security Warren 
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Administration for Children and Families Fulton County Schools, GA, to reduce food insecurity among vulnerable popu- 222,000 Ossoff 
lations, including vehicles and equipment 

Administration for Children and Families Garden of Hope, Inc., NY, for community-based programming and services for 135,000 Schumer 
at-risk families 

Administration for Children and Families Georgia Center for Child Advocacy, Inc., GA, for a child abuse prevention pro- 350,000 Ossoff 
gram 

Administration for Children and Families Good Old Lower East Side Inc., NY, for programming to prevent evictions and 200,000 Schumer 
homelessness among at-risk individuals 

Administration for Children and Families Haa Yaitx'u Saiani, AK, to provide supportive services 100,000 Murkowski 

Administration for Children and Families Hawaii Children's Action Network (HCAN) on behalf of Hawaii Diaper Bank, HI, 110,000 Hirano 
for a diaper distribution program, including a vehicle 

Administration for Children and Families Helping Mamas, Inc., GA, for a diaper distribution program, including diapers 268,000 Ossoff 

Administration for Children and Families Jewish Family Services Delaware, DE, for programming and services for at-risk 1,000,000 Blunt 
individuals Rochester, 

Coons 

Administration for Children and Families Life Learning Center, KY, for programming, technology, and equipment for the 2,700,000 McConnell 
Life Learning Center 

Administration for Children and Families Mitzvah Circle Foundation, PA, to support low income populations, including 500,000 Fetterman 
through the purchase of supplies and equipment 

Administration for Children and Families National Domestic Workers Alliance, NY, for programming to support low in- 500,000 Schumer 
come workers 
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HHS Administration for Children and Families New Jersey Coalition to End Domestic Violence (NJCEDVJ, I'll, for services for 500,000 Booker s 
survivors of domestic violence, including housing 

HHS Administration for Children and Families NH Hunger Solutions, NH, to support low income individuals and families 430;000 Shaheen s 

HHS Administration for Children and Families North Hudson Community Action Corporation, NJ, for afterschool programming 74,000 Booker, Kim s 
and services for low income families 

HHS Administration for Children and Families Open Doors for Multicultural Families, WA, to improve a child care center, in- 614,000 Murray s 
eluding equipment 

HHS Administration for Children and Families Open Hand Atlanta, Inc., GA, to support low income individuals through food, 383,000 Ossoff s 
including vehicles and equipment 

HHS Administration for Children and Families Partners in Development Foundation, HI, for educational programming to sup0 2,300,000 Hirono, Schatz s 
port low-income individuals, including financial literacy 

HHS Administration for Children and Families Ranch Hope, Inc., I'll, for supportive services and equipment 500,000 Booker s 

HHS Administration for Children and Families Share Our Spare, IL, to support family relief initiatives for low income families, 627,000 Duckworth s 
including supplies 

HHS Administration for Children and Families So What Else, Inc., MD, for a hunger relief program for at-risk individuals 750,000 Alsobrooks, s 
Van Hollen 

HHS Administration for Children and Families SL Christopher's Hospital for Children, PA, for programming to support low in- 250,000 Fetterman s 
come children and families 

HHS Administration for Children and Families Summit County Family Resource Center, CO, to reduce poverty through a food 300,000 Bennet, s 
distribution program, including food Hicken looper 

HHS Administration for Children and Families The Children's Law Center, Inc., CT, to support legal representation for children 100,000 Blumenthal; s 
in family court Murphy 

HHS Administration for Children and Families The Commercial Fisheries Center of Rhode Island; RI, to support low income 300,000 Reed, s 
communities through a food access program, including food Whitehouse 

HHS Administration for Children and Families The Family Tree, MD, for a home visiting program to support new parents and 373,000 Alsobrooks, s 
infants Van Hollen 
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Administration for Children and Families The Giving Kitchen Initiative, Inc., GA, for wrap around services for low income 550,000 Ossoff 
workers and their families 

Administration for Children and Families The Housing Collective, CT, for a data platform to connect low income individ- 723,000 Blumenthal, 
uals with affordable housing Murphy 

Administration for Children and Families The Northern Lighthouse, ME, to support technology improvements 92,000 Collins. King 

Administration for Children and Families United Way of Aroostook, ME, to create a childcare resource center 153,000 Collins, King 

Administration for Children and Families United Way of the Chattahoochee Valley, Inc., GA, to expand a 211 system, in- 2,000,000 Ossoff 
eluding technology 

Administration for Children and Families University of Arkansas for Medical Sciences, AR, for supportive services and re- 8,000,000 Boozman 
lated resources for infants and mothers 

Administration for Children and Families Wakeman Memorial Association, CT, for after school programming for youth 300,000 Blumenthal, 
Murphy 

Administration for Children and Families West Virginia CASA Association, Inc., WV, to implement a Continuum of Care 766,000 Capito, 
model to prevent and treat child abuse Justice 

Administration for Children and Families Westbay Community Action, RI, to support low income families, including food 100,000 Reed, 
Whitehouse 

Administration for Community Living All Out Adventures, Inc., MA, for vehicles and equipment 101,000 Markey, 
Warren 

Administration for Community Living ALS United Rhode Island, RI, for services supporting individuals living with ALS 68,000 Whitehouse 

Administration for Community Living APNA Brooklyn Community Center, Inc., NY, for a meal program, including 530,000 Schumer 
equipment and the purchase of a vehicle 
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HHS Administration for Community Living Appalachian Agency for Senior Citizens, VA, for supportive seniices for older 
adults, including equipment 

HHS Administration for Community Living Bergen Family Center, NJ, for supportive services for older adults 

HHS Administration for Community living Borough of East Rutherford, NJ, for the purchase of a vehicle 

HHS Administration for Community Living Children's Therapy Center; WA, for supportive services for parents and care-
givers of children with disabilities., including equipment 

HHS Administration for Community Living Chinese Mutual Aid Association, IL, for a vehicle and equipment to support 
services for older adults 

HHS . Administration for Community living City of Boston, MA, for enhancing transportation. accessibility for older adults, 
including vehicles and equipment 

HHS Administration for Community Living Coalition for Food and flealth Equity, NJ, for a meal delivery program, including 
vehicles and equipment 

HHS Administration for Community living Denver Regional Council of Governments, CO, for ·supportive services for older 
adults 

HHS Administration for Community Living Education Health & Research International, DE, for expanding supportive serv-
ices and case coordination for older adults 

HHS Administration for Community living Friends in Action, ME, to purchase equipment for senior center services 

HHS Administration for Community living Great Bay Services, Inc., ME, for the purchase of accessible vehicles and re-
lated expenses 

HHS Administration for Community living Hands On Hartford, CT, for supportive services for seniors and individuals with 
disabilities, including food 

HHS Administration for Community living Hospice Savannah, Inc., GA, for the purchase of .vehicles and equipment 

HHS Administration for Community living Interfaith Caregivers- of Greater Mercer County, Inc., NJ,. for expansion· of 
caregiving services 

96,000 Kaine, Warner 

85,000 Kim 

29,000 Booker, Kim 

100,000 Murray 

152,000 Duckworth 

1,000,000 Markey, 
Warren 

200,000 Booker 

820,000 Bennet, 
Hickenlooper 

1,818,000 Blunt 
Rochester 

140,000 Collins 

264,000 Collins 

586,000 Blumenthal, 
Murphy 

295,000 Ossoff, Warnock 

40,000 Booker, Kim 
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Administration for Community Living J-HAP, MN, for supportive services for individuals with disabilities 50,000 Klobuchar, 
Smith 

Administration for Community Living Las Cumbres Community Services, Inc., NM, for a kinship care program 333,000 Heinrich, Lujan 

Administration for Community Living Macon Bibb County Economic Opportunity Council, Inc., GA, for the purchase of 280,000 Ossoff 
vehicles and equipment 

Administration for Community Living Madison House Autism Foundation, MD, for supportive services for individuals 650,000 Alsobrooks, 
with disabilities, including equipment Van Hollen 

Administration for Community Living Matrix Human Services, Ml, for programming and supportive services for older 1,000,000 Slotkin 
adults 

Administration for Community Living Meristem, Inc., CA, for programming and supportive services for individuals 1,000,000 Padilla, Schiff 
with disabilities, including equipment 

Administration for Community Living Middlesex United Way, CT, for supportive services for older adults 75,000 Blumenthal, 
Murphy 

Administration for Community Living Minnesota Assistance Council for Veterans, MN, for supportive services for older 248,000 Klobuchar, 
veterans Smith 

Administration for Community Living National Asian Pacific Center on Aging, WA, for outreach and helpline services 1,000,000 Murray 
for older adults 

Administration for Community Living Needs of the Community Society, WA, for programming for young adults with 200,000 Murray 
disabilities 

Administration for Community Living New York City Ballet, Inc., NY, for health and wellness programming for indi- 223,000 Schumer 
viduals with disabilities 

Origination 

s 

s 

s 

s 

s 

s 

s 

s 

s 

s 

s 



HHS Administration for Community Living SilverSource, Inc., CT, for supportive services for older adults 

HHS Administration for Community Living Special Olympics New Jersey, NJ, for health and wellness programming for indi-
viduals with disabilities 

HHS Administration for Community Living The Arc of Maryland, MO, for supportive services for individuals with disabil-
ities, including equipment 

HHS Administration for Community Living The Association of Indians In America-New York Chapter, NY, for supportive 
services for older adults, including equipment 

HHS Administration for Community Living United Jewish Organizations of Williamsburg Inc., NY, for supportive services 
for older adults and individuals with disabilities 

HHS Administration for Community Living Vermont Aging Network Consortium, VT, for supportive services for older adults, 
including meal deliveries 

HHS Administration for Community Living Vermont Association of Senior Centers and Meal Providers (VASCAMP), •VT, for 
supportive services for older adults 

HHS Administration for Community Living Whitfield County Board of Commissioners, GA, for the purchase of a vehicle, in-
eluding equipment 

ED Innovation and Improvement Accokeek Foundation, Inc., MO, for an environmental education program, in-
eluding curriculum development, teacher training, classroom support, and 
field trips for Prince George's and Charles County students 

ED Innovation and Improvement Achieve Twin Cities, MN, for college and career readiness programs 

ED Innovation and Improvement Adams Presidential Center and Foundation, MA, for civics education 

ED Innovation and Improvement African American Museum in Philadelphia, PA, to expand education programs 
for students, including exhibit development 

ED Innovation and Improvement Aha Punana Leo, HI, for an early childhood education Hawaiian language im-
mersion program 

200,000 Blumenthal, 
Murphy 

500,000 Booker 

200,000 Alsobrooks 

100,000 Schumer 

750,000 Schumer 

243,000 Sanders 

500,000 Sanders 

92,000 Ossoff 

425,000 Van Hollen 

1,500,000 Klobuchar, 
Smith 

900,000 Markey, 
Warren 

415,000 Fetterman 

1,252,000 Hirano, Schatz 
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Innovation• and Improvement Alaska Council of School Administrators, AK, for teacher professional develop- 200,000 Murkowski 
ment 

Innovation and Improvement Alaska Resource Education, AK, for a STEM and natural resources education 50,000 Murkowski 
program 

Innovation and Improvement Arts Council of Greater New Haven, Inc., CT, for youth arts journalism initiative 135,000 Blumenthal, 
Murphy 

Innovation and Improvement Asian Americans for Equality, Inc., NY, for college readiness and youth develop- 100,000 Gillibrand, 
ment programming Schumer 

Innovation and Improvement Ballet After Dark Inc., MD, for a comprehensive program for girls and young 1,071,000 Alsobrooks, 
women focused on wellness, health education, mentorship, and leadership Van Hollen 
training 

Innovation and Improvement Baltimore SquashWise, MD, for youth development programs 200,000 Van Hollen 

Innovation and Improvement Bayonne School District, NJ, for high-impact tutoring programs 160,000 Kim 

Innovation and Improvement Best Buddies International, Inc., MA, to establish and deliver community-based 400,000 Markey, 
inclusion services Warren 

Innovation and Improvement Big Brothers Big Sisters Hawaii, HI, for college and career readiness programs 1,000,000 Schatz 

Innovation and Improvement Big Brothers Big Sisters of Eastern Massachusetts, MA, for academic assist- 250,000 Markey, 
ance, college access support, and vocational training Warren 

Innovation and Improvement Big Brothers Big Sisters of Rhode Island, RI, for youth mentoring 100,000 Reed, 
Whitehouse 
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ED Innovation and Improvement Big Picture Philadelphia, PA, for school-based health and wellness services and 
nutrition education 

ED Innovation and Improvement BMORE Community Theatre, MD, for a summer arts education program 

ED Innovation and Improvement Boys & Girls Club Of Hawaii, HI, for a digital literacy initiative, including Artifi-
cial Intelligence 

ED Innovation and Improvement Boys & Girls Club of Lanier, Inc,, GA, to improve access to youth programs, 
which may include the purchase of two vehicles 

ED Innovation and Improvement Boys & Girls Club of the Big Island, HI, to expand afterschool, academic sup-
port, substance abuse prevention, and nutrition programs 

ED Innovation and Improvement Boys & Girts Clubs of Warwick, RI, for out-of-school-time youth programming 

ED Innovation and Improvement Boys and Girls Club of Paterson and Passaic, NJ, for trauma-informed, wrap 
around support services and out-of-school time programming 

ED Innovation and Improvement Boys to Men Mentoring Network of Virginia, Inc., VA, to expand mentoring pro-
grams 

ED Innovation and Improvement Bright Lights Book Project, AK, for a literacy. program 

ED Innovation and Improvement Brockton Public Schools, MA, for a one-to-one laptop computer initiative 

ED Innovation and Improvement Cal Ripken, Sr. Foundation, MD, for STEM education 

ED Innovation and Improvement Capital District Jewish Holocaust Memorial, Inc., NY, for mobile educational 
programming on the Holocaust 

ED Innovation and Improvement Ceeds of Peace, HI, to expand the community school model at Hawaii public 
schools 

ED Innovation and Improvement Center for an Agricultural Economy, vr, for educational and curricula purposes 
of a farm-to-school nutrition program 

240,000 

250,000 

505,000 

190,000 

990,000 

640,000 

500,000 

200,000 

30,000 

2,128,000 

1,000,000 

600,000 

836,000 

100,000 

Fetterman 

Van Hollen 

Hirono, Schatz 

Ossoff 

Hirono 

Reed, 
Whitehouse 

Kim 
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Innovation and Improvement Central Michigan University, Ml, for distance education technology and in-per- 1,226,000 Peters 
son instruction related to health career education 

Innovation and Improvement Central Vermont Career Center School District acting on behalf of the Vermont 2,498,000 Sanders 
Association of Career and Technical Directors, VT, to expand and enhance 
career and technical education programs, which may include subgrants 

Innovation and Improvement Chesapeake Bay Outward Bound School, MD, for an outdoor education program 250,000 Alsobrooks, 
Van Hollen 

Innovation and Improvement Children's Foundation of Mississippi, MS, for a project to improve education 500,000 Hyde:-Smith 
outcomes 

Innovation and Improvement Citizens Campaign Fund for the Environment, NY, for science education and 100,000 Schumer 
environmental stewardship programs 

Innovation and Improvement City of Newark, NJ, for a literacy initiative 700,000 Booker, Kim 

Innovation and Improvement City Year Providence, RI, for tutoring and mentoring programs 790,000 Reed 

Innovation and Improvement City Year, Inc., NH, for New Hampshire's 7-Year Promise program 700,000 Shaheen 

Innovation and Improvement Collaborative Support Services, HI, for early childhood education programs 1,327,000 Hirano, Schatz 

Innovation and Improvement College Visions, RI, for college access programming, including student stipends 723,000 Reed, 
Whitehouse 

Innovation and Improvement Collinsville Area Vocational Center, IL, for equipment for education program ex- 3,000,000 Duckworth 
pansion 

Innovation and Improvement Communities In Schools of Washington state, WA, to improve student wellness 925,000 Murray 
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ED Innovation and Improvement Community Health Center, Inc., CT, for health, nutrition and education pro- 500,000 Blumenthal, s 
grams Murphy 

ED Innovation and Improvement Concilio de Organizaciones Hispanas--Concilio, PA, for youth development and 390,000 Fetterman s 
violence prevention programs 

ED Innovation and Improvement Connecticut Historical Society DBA Connecticut Museum of Culture and History, 1,000,000 Blumenthal, s 
CT, for a civics education program Murphy 

ED Innovation and Improvement Connecticut Junior Republic Association, Inc., dba CJR, CT, for school-based, 1,650,000 Blumenthal, s 
after-school, and summer behavioral and mental health services and pro- Murphy 
gram ming 

ED Innovation and Improvement Connecticut Public Broadcasting, Inc., CT, for educational programming 1,550,000 Blumenthal, s 
Murphy 

ED Innovation and Improvement Consortium for Hawaii Ecological Engineering Education, dba Malama Aina 417,000 Hirono s 
Foundation, HI, for education programs of the Kahikina Learning Center 

ED Innovation and Improvement Corning Museum of Glass, NY, for STEAM education programs, including bus 1,000,000 Gillibrand, s 
rental for transportation Schumer 

ED Innovation and Improvement DC Regional Early Learning Center, MD, for early childhood education 305,000 Alsobrooks s 

ED Innovation and Improvement Delta Health Alliance, MS, to improve education outcomes 800,000 Hyde-Smith, s 
Wicker 

ED Innovation and Improvement DePaul University, IL. for a civic learning initiative 720,000 Durbin s 

ED Innovation and Improvement Doc Wayne Youth Services Inc., MA, for youth development and mental health 450,000 Markey, s 
services Warren 

ED Innovation and Improvement Domestic Violence Crisis Center, CT, for youth violence prevention education 124,000 Blumenthal, s 
program Murphy 

ED Innovation and Improvement Dual Language Education of New Mexico, NM, for professional development pro- 321,000 Heinrich s 
grams related to literacy and math education 

ED Innovation and Improvement Educating for Leadership, AK, to improve student safety 1,623,000 Murkowski s 
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Innovation and Improvement Employ Milwaukee, WI, for career exploration and youth development programs, 900,000 Baldwin 
including youth stipends 

Innovation and Improvement Explora, NM, for STEAM education and career awareness, including student sti- 250,000 Heinrich, Lujan 
pends 

Innovation and Improvement Fairbanks North Star Borough School District, AK, for teacher professional de- lll,000 Murkowski 
velopment 

Innovation and Improvement Fairbanks North Star Borough School District, AK, to improve student safety 300,000 Murkowski 

Innovation and Improvement Families and Schools Together (FAST), WI, for after school family engagement 500,000 Baldwin 
programs in Wisconsin 

Innovation and Improvement Farm Fresh Rhode Island, RI, for farm to school programming 250,000 Whitehouse 

Innovation and Improvement Flagman, Inc., CT, for traffic safety education in Connecticut schools 1,997,000 Blumenthal, 
Murphy 

Innovation and Improvement Forrest County Agricultural High School, MS, for the purchase of equipment, 700,000 Hyde-Smith 
technology, and supplies 

Innovation and Improvement Fund for the City of New York, NY, for educational programming at Floyd Ben- 800,000 Schumer 
nett Field 

Innovation and Improvement Future Focused Education, NM, for youth mental health support, including in- 500,000 Heinrich 
ternships and student stipends 

Innovation and Improvement Girls on the Run International, MN, to increase access to youth development 500,000 Klobuchar, 
programming in underserved communities Smith 
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ED Innovation and Improvement Hall County School District, GA, for a career pathway program in meat proc- 1,000,000 Warnock s 
essing 

ED Innovation and Improvement Hands on Children's Museum, WA, for exhibits and equipment to improve after 3,000,000 Murray s 
school programming for students 

ED Innovation and Improvement Hawaii Department of Education, HI, for an educator workforce development 1,000,000 Schatz s 
initiative, including student stipends 

ED Innovation and Improvement Hispanic Federation Inc., NY, to expand mentoring and training programs, 900;000 Gillibrand, s 
which may include subgrants to existing and new partner institutions of Schumer 
higher education 

ED Innovation and Improvement Hispano Roundtable of New Mexico, NM, for STEAM education 500,000 Heinrich, Lujan s 

ED Innovation and Improvement Hudson River Museum of Westchester, NY, for equipment for STEM education 500,000 Gillibrand, s 
programs Schumer 

ED Innovation and Improvement Hudson Valley Shakespeare Festival, Inc., NY, for out-of-school on-site arts 534,000 Schumer s 
education experiences and arts educational programming 

ED Innovation and Improvement lnupiat Community of the Arctic Slope, AK, for a teacher apprenticeship and 500,000 Murkowski s 
mentoring program, including instructor stipends 

ED Innovation and Improvement Jacob's Pillow Dance Festival, Inc., MA, for an arts education program 375,000 Markey, s 
Warren 

ED Innovation and Improvement James City County, VA, to expand education and library services, including the 375,000 Kaine, Warner s 
purchase of a vehicle for use as a bookmobile 

ED Innovation and Improvement Joe's Movement Emporium, MD, for after-school and in-school programs to en- 610,000 Alsobrooks s 
hance academic success through arts-based learning at William Beanes Ele-
mentary School 

ED Innovation and Improvement Jumpstart for Young Children, Inc., MA, for the Accelerated Workforce program 250,000 Markey, s 
for early childhood education Warren 

ED Innovation and Improvement Junior Achievement of Georgia, Inc., GA, for workforce development and finan- 859,000 Ossoff s 
cial literacy education programs for middle school students 
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Innovation and Improvement KAMP Hawaii, HI, for education and mentoring programs, including the pur- 350,000 Schatz 
chase of a vehicle 

Innovation and Improvement Kent Intermediate School District, Ml, for career and technical education 750,000 Peters 

Innovation and Improvement Lanai High and Elementary School Foundation, HI, to develop the community 120;000 Hirono 
school model at Lanai High and Elementary School 

Innovation and Improvement Launching Educational Assistance Program Forward Inc. LEAP Forward Inc., MD, 241,000 Alsobrooks, 
for STEM education Van Hollen 

Innovation and Improvement Learning Point Alaska, AK, for a tutoring program 339,000 Murkowski 

Innovation and Improvement Learning Undefeated, Inc., MD, for a mobile STEM workforce development pro- 675,000 Van Hollen 
gram for secondary and postsecondary students 

Innovation and Improvement Liberty Science Center, NJ, for environmental education programming, which 559,000 Booker 
may include the acquisition of a vehicle and up to two portable planetar-
iums 

Innovation and Improvement Lincoln Center for the Performing Arts, Inc., NY, for arts education program- 750,000 Schumer 
ming 

Innovation and Improvement Living Classrooms Foundation, MD, for music education, including by acquiring 810,000 Alsobrooks, 
and equipping a mobile music lab bus Van Hollen 

Innovation and Improvement Maryland State Department of Education (MSDE), MD, to improve early child- 500,000 Alsobrooks 
hood education programs, including through a new statewide enrollment 
system 

Innovation and Improvement Melwood Community Seivices, Inc., MD, for an afterschool program 235,000 Alsobrooks, 
Van Hollen 
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ED Innovation, and Improvement Mid, -Shore Community Foundation-Bellevue Passage Museum, MO, for STEAM 
education 

-
ED Innovation and Improvement Millinocket School Department, ME,, for equipment, textbooks, and educational 

materials for education programs 

ED Innovation and Improvement Milwaukee Jewish Federation, WI, for education on and prevention of anti-
semitism 

ED Innovation and Improvement Mississippi School of the Arts, MS, for a college and career readiness program, 
including tuition assistance, and the purchase of equipment and supplies 

ED , Innovation and Improvement Montclair Film Festival Inc., NJ, for film education programs 

ED Innovation and Improvement National Youth Science Academy, WV, for the purchase of equipment and tech-
nology 

ED , Innovation and Improvement New Hampshire School Principals Foundation, NH, for a workforce development 
school leadership initiative 

ED Innovation and improvement New Jersey Performing Arts Center, NJ, for equipment and technology for arts 
education 

ED Innovation and Improvement New Mexico State University, NM, for K-12 Al curriculum development and pro-
fessional development programs 

ED Innovation and Improvement New Mexico State University, NM, for professional development 

ED Innovation and, Improvement New Mexico State University, NM, to improve bilingual education 

ED, Innovation and Improvement New Urban Arts, RI, for education and curriculum development, including stu-
dent stipends 

ED Innovation and Improvement NJ Tech Council, NJ, for ·workforce development; career 'readiness, and ediJ-
cation and training, in business development and entrepreneurship 

ED Innovation and Improvement North Slope Borough School .District, AK, for lnupia11 curriculum and instruction 

129,000, 

1;448,000 

312,000 

500,000 

80,000 

500,000 

342,000 

552,000 

762,000 

480,000 

250,000 

150;000 
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500,000 
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Hyde-Smith 

Booker 

Capito, 
Justice 
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DEPARTMENTS OF LABOR, HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES, AND EDUCATION, AND RELATED AGENCIES-Continued 
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Amount Requestor{s) 
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($) House Senate 

Innovation and Improvement Northwest Maritime, WA, for a maritime workforce pilot program for high school 1,500,000 Cantwell 
students to develop workforce-ready skills and competencies 

Innovation and Improvement Ocean Exploration Trust, Inc., CT, for educational exhibit on ocean exploration 407,000 Blumenthal, 
Murphy 

Innovation and Improvement Operation Shoestring, MS, for an out of school time program 515,000 Hyde-Smith 

Innovation and Improvement Pablo Center at the Confluence, WI, for STEAM education and workforce readi- 900,000 Baldwin 
ness programs 

Innovation and Improvement Page Ahead Children's Literacy Program, WA, for a summer reading program 300,000 Murray 

Innovation and Improvement PATCH-People Attentive to Children, HI, to improve school readiness through 250,000 Hirono 
the expansion of a credentialing program for early childhood practitioners, 
including stipends 

Innovation and Improvement Philharmonic-Symphony Society of New York, Inc., NY, for music education pro- 2,000,000 Schumer 
grams 

Innovation and Improvement Pierce County, WA, to improve early childhood school readiness and education 525,000 Murray 
outcomes 

Innovation and Improvement Prevention and Response Columbia County, WI, for mental health and sub- 97,000 Baldwin 
stance use prevention programs 

Innovation and Improvement Project SYNCERE, IL, for equipment for STEM education programs 200,000 Duckworth 

Innovation and Improvement Purple Maia Foundation, HI,- for an early college program 360,000 Hirono 

Innovation and Improvement Reach for the Top Therapy Services, NH, to expand speech language and com- 181,000 Shaheen 
munication services 
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ED Innovation and Improvement Reading Assist, DE, to expand a tutoring program 1,000,000 Coons s 

ED Innovation and Improvement Research Foundation of the City University of New York-CUNY School of Labor 600,000 Schumer s 
and Urban Studies Foundation, Inc., NY, to develop the Public Service Train-
ing Corps, including scholarships and stipends 

ED Innovation and Improvement Rhode Island Marine Trade Association, RI, for workforce training for high 480,000 Whitehouse s 
school students 

ED Innovation and Improvement Rhode Island Philharmonic Orchestra & Music School, RI, for music education 450,000 Reed s 

ED Innovation and Improvement RI Department of State, RI, for civics education programming 130,000 Reed, s 
Whitehouse 

ED Innovation and Improvement Roaring Fork School District, CO, to expand school-based mental health pro- 250,000 Bennet, s 
grams Hicken looper 

ED Innovation and Improvement Round Valley School District, AZ, to acquire laptop computers 600,000 Gallego, Kelly s 

ED Innovation and Improvement SAU #2, NH, for expenses of an Executive Director to develop a proposal for the 225,000 Shaheen s 
creation of a regional school in the Lakes Region for children with intensive 
learning needs from preschool through grade 8 

ED Innovation and Improvement Science Museum of Minnesota, MN, to establish regional STEM Educator Re- 2,500,000 Klobuchar, s 
source Centers Smith 

ED Innovation and Improvement SciTech2U Inc., MD, for science education programs 214,000 Van Hollen s 

ED Innovation and Improvement Shiawassee Regional Education Service District, Ml, for equipment for career 267,000 Peters s 
and technical education 

ED Innovation and Improvement Society of Hispanic Professional Engineers (SHPE), CA, for STEM education pro- 236,000 Padilla s 
gram ming 

ED Innovation and Improvement South Carolina Department of Education, SC, for Liberty STEAM Charter School 1,752,000 Graham s 
to support the expansion of an additional grade 

ED Innovation and Improvement St. Ann's Warehouse, Inc., NY, for arts education programming 115,000 Schumer s 
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DEPARTMENTS OF LABOR, HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES, AND EDUCATION, AND RELATED AGENCIES-Continued 
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Amount Requestor(s) 
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Innovation and Improvement Tacoma School District No 10 DBA Tacoma Public Schools, WA, for a maritime 500,000 Murray 
skills program for secondary students 

Innovation and Improvement Teaching Matters, Inc., NJ, for professional development and support 500,000 Booker, Kim 

Innovation and Improvement Team long Run, ME, for a literacy program 250,000 Collins 

Innovation and Improvement The Brooklyn Academy of Music, Inc., NY, to improve academic achievement 1,000,000 Schumer 
through arts-based education programming 

Innovation and Improvement The Coalition for African Americans in the Performing Arts, MD, for arts edu- 150,000 Alsobrooks 
cation 

Innovation and Improvement The learning lamp, Inc., PA, to improve early childhood education programs 100,000 Fetterman, 
McCormick 

Innovation and Improvement The Narragansett Indian Tribe, RI, for out-of-school-time programming 500,000 Reed, 
Whitehouse 

Innovation and Improvement The National Aquarium, MD, for an environmental education program, including 172,000 Alsobrooks 
conservation themed youth programming and community service 

Innovation and Improvement The Possible Zone, MA, for dual enrollment, career pathways, out-of-school 800,000 Markey, 
time, and social emotional learning programs Warren 

Innovation and Improvement Three Rivers Education Foundation, NM, for an early childhood literacy initiative 250,000 Heinrich 

Innovation and Improvement Tree of life, Inc., PA, for educational initiatives on antisemitism and identity- 1,200,000 Fetterman 
based hate for elementary and secondary education 

Innovation and Improvement Tri County Area Schools, Ml, to acquire and install playground equipment for 50,000 Peters 
an early childhood education center 
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ED Innovation and Improvement United Way of Delaware Inc., DE, for a literacy initiative 

ED Innovation and Improvement United Way of Kenosha County, WI, for literacy programs 

ED Innovation and Improvement United Way of the Greater Lehigh Valley, PA, to develop data infrastructure 
among community schools in the Greater Lehigh Valley 

ED Innovation and Improvement University of Nevada Las Vegas, NV, for Holocaust and Genocide studies edu-
cation programs in Nevada 

ED Innovation and Improvement University of New Mexico, NM, for language instruction and preservation in 
rural communities 

ED Innovation and Improvement Ute Mountain Ute Tribe, CO, for Ute language and history preservation cur-
riculum development and education programming 

ED Innovation and Improvement Virginia Commemorations, Inc., VA, for education programs related to America's 
founding in honor of the country's 250th anniversary 

ED Innovation and Improvement Vision To Learn, OR, for vision care services for students in under-resourced 
schools, including the purchase of a mobile vision clinic and a vehicle 

ED Innovation and Improvement Wagner Free Institute of Science, PA, for science and arts education programs 

ED Innovation and Improvement Washington County Public Schools, VA, for equipment and installation of acces-
sible playgrounds at Greendale Elementary and Abingdon Elementary Schools 

ED Innovation and Improvement Wharton Institute for the Performing Arts Inc., NJ, for music education 

ED Innovation and Improvement YMCA of Greater Nashua, NH, for summer learning programming through the 
Power Scholars Academy 

ED Innovation and Improvement Youth Guidance, IL, for mentoring programs in Chicago Public Schools 

ED Higher Education Abraham Baldwin Agricultural College, GA, for improving teacher preparation 
programs, including the purchase of equipment 

ED Higher Education Alabama Community College System, AL, for the purchase of equipment 

1,500,000 

278,000 

190,000 

700,000 

798,000 

1,400,000 

900,000 

1,369,000 

100,000 

750,000 

90,000 

95,000 

500,000 

790,000 

5,746,000 
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Alaska Christian College, AK, for student support services, including stipends 100,000 Murkowski 
and supplies 

Alaska Christian College, AK, for the purchase of equipment 100,000 Murkowski 

Albertus Magnus College, CT, for improving a nursing education program, in- 1,567,000 Blumenthal, 
eluding scholarships and the purchase of equipment Murphy 

Applied Research Foundation of West Virginia, WV, for campus security up- 1,105,000 Capito, 
grades Justice 

Arizona State University, PJ., for improving health care workforce training, in- 2,500,000 Gallego, Kelly 
eluding the purchase of equipment 

Barton County Community College, KS, for the purchase of equipment 425,000 Moran 

Bethany College, WV, to support nursing education, including the purchase of 1,150,000 Capito, 
equipment Justice 

Blue Ridge Community and Technical College, WV, for aviation maintenance 445,000 Capito 
education, including the purchase of equipment 

Camden County College, NJ, for the purchase of equipment 115,000 Booker 

Campbellsville University, KY, to support mental health care education 3,000,000 McConnell 

Canisius University, NY, for expanding education programs, including pur- 1,000,000 Schumer 
chasing equipment 

Cape Cod Community College, MA, to improve health sciences education, in- 1.135,000 Markey, 
eluding purchasing equipment and technology Warren 
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ED Higher Education Cape Fear Community College, NC, to support technical education, including 650,000 Tillis s 
the purchase of equipment and supplies 

ED Higher Education Central Maine- Community College, ME, for the purchase of equipment and sup- 1,000,000 Collins s 
plies 

ED Higher Education Central New Mexico Community College, NM, for expanding education and work- 1,BS,000 Heinrich, Lujan s 
force training, including the purchase of equipment and providing scholar-
ships 

ED Higher Education Century College, MN, for expanding access to open educational resources for 346,000 Klobuchar, s 
students, including purchasing e-books, texts and equipment, and providing Smith 
stipends 

ED Higher Education Chamber of Commerce of the Borough of Queens Inc., NY, for a cybersecurity 1,500,000 Gillibrand s 
education and training program, including the purchase of technology and 
equipment 

ED Higher Education Charleston Animal Society, SC, to support veterinary education, including stu- 1,052,000 Graham s 
dent stipends and the purchase of equipment and supplies 

ED Higher Education Charleston Southern University Aeronautics, SC, to support aeronautics edu- 1,250,000 Graham s 
cation, including for the purchase of equipment 

ED Higher Education Chesapeake College, MD, for improving health education, including the pur- 721,000 Alsobrooks, s 
chase of equipment Van Hollen 

ED Higher Education Cincinnati State Technical and Community College, OH, to support the expan- 3,000,000 Landsman Husted, Moreno HIS 
sion of manufacturing education 

ED Higher Education City College of San Francisco, CA, for a transportation program to help post- 1,000,000 Padilla s 
secondary students access education 

ED Higher Education Clark Atlanta University, GA, for improving science education and cancer detec- 850,000 Ossoff s 
lion, including purchasing equipment and providing financial aid and sti-
pends 

ED Higher Education Clayton State University, GA, for a crime scene investigation laboratory, includ- 425,000 Ossoff, Warnock s 
ing the purchase of equipment and student salaries 



Agency 

ED Higher Education 

ED Higher Education 

ED Higher Education 

ED Higher Education 

ED Higher Education 

ED Higher Education 

ED Higher Education 

ED Higher Education 

ED Higher Education 

ED Higher Education 

ED Higher Education 

DEPARTMENTS OF LABOR, HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES, AND EDUCATION, AND RELATED AGENCIES-Continued 
[Community Project Funding/Congressionally Directed Spending] 

Amount Requestor(s) 
Account Project 

($) House Senare 

Clemson University, SC, for currtculum development 500,000 Graham 

Clemson. University, SC, for vetertnary education, including the purchase of 7,000,000 Graham 
equipment and technology 

College of Charleston, SC, for applied sciences education, including scholar- 695,000 Graham 
ships and the purchase of equipment and technology 

College of DuPage, IL, for improving electrtc vehicle education and training, in- 350,000 Duckworth 
eluding the purchase of equipment 

College of Southern Maryland, MD, for aviation education and training, includ- 997,000 Alsobrooks, 
ing the purchase of equipment Van Hollen 

College of Southern Nevada, NV, for improving education for firefighters, in- 305,000 Cortez Masto, 
eluding the purchase of equipment Rosen 

Community College of Vermont (CCV), VT, for increasing health education in 1,662,000 Sanders 
rural areas, including purchasing technology 

Community College System of New. Hampshire, NH, for improving community 2,000,000 Shaheen 
college education programs, including the purchase of equipment 

Curry College, MA, for expanding education and workforce training, including 1,000,000 Markey, 
the purchase of equipment Warren 

Dalton Slate College, GA, for expanding teacher training, including providing Ii- 556,000 Ossoff, Warnock 
nancial aid and stipends 

Delaware State University, DE, for aviation program equipment for improving 1,000,000 Blunt 
education. including the purchase of equipment Rochester, 

Coons 
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ED Higher Education Delta State University, MS. for aviation education, including the purchase of 
equipment 

ED Higher Education Donnelly College, KS, for the purchase of equipment, technology, and supplies 

ED Higher Education East Carolina University, NC. for biomanufacturing education, including the 
purchase of equipment and supplies 

ED Higher Education East Stroudsburg University, PA, for expanding education programs. including 
the purchase of equipment 

ED Higher Education Eastern Mennonite University, VA, for improving STEM education programs, 
which may include the purchase of equipment 

ED Higher Education Eastern Michigan University, Ml, for expanding aviation education, including 
the purchase of equipment 

ED Higher Education Eastern Oregon University, OR. for an early college initiative including pur-
chasing equipment and supplies 

ED Higher Education Elizabeth City State University, NC, for the purchase of aviation equipment 

ED Higher Education Engage NJ, NJ, for expanding education and internship opportunities, including 
providing financial aid and stipends 

ED Higher Education Fairmont State University, WV, for the purchase of aviation equipment 

ED Higher Education Felician University, NJ, for improving education, including the purchase of 
equipment 

ED Higher Education Flint Hills Technical College, KS, for the purchase of equipment 

ED Higher Education Foundation for Grossmont and Cuyamaca Colleges, CA, For expanding edu-
cational opportunities for community college students. including purchasing 
equipment 

ED Higher Education Future 5, CT, for a college access and success program, including financial aid 
and student supports 

1,750;000 
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6,500,000 
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Garden Gity Community College, KS, for the purchase of equipment, technology, 450,000 Moran 
and supplies 

Grand Valley State University, Ml, for improving education for veterans and un- 500,000 Peters 
derserved students, including the purchase of equipment 

Green River College, WA, for increasing educational opportunities for military 750,000 Murray 
families, including providing financial aid and purchasing equipment 

Hesston College, KS, for the purchase of equipment and technology 800,000 Moran 

Hinds Community College, MS, for aviation education, including the purchase 1,500,000 Hyde-Smith 
of equipment 

Hinds Community College, MS, for the purchase of equipment 236,000 Hyde-Smith 

Horry-Georgetown Technical College, SC, for the purchase of equipment 2,000,000 Graham 

Husson University, ME, to support marketing education, including for the pur- 1,100,000 Collins, King 
chase of equipment and supplies 

llisagvik College, AK, to support science education, including the purchase of 191,000 Murkowski 
equipment 

Illinois Wesleyan University, IL, to expand nursing and health education, includ- 1,000,000 Durbin 
ing the purchase of equipment 

Independence Community College, KS, for the purchase of equipment 300,000 Moran 

Jeremiah Program, MD, for supporting students in postsecondary or graduate 139,000 Van Hollen 
education, including financial aid, scholarships, and child care 
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Kansas state University, KS, for the purchase of equipment and technology 

Keene State College, NH, for a workforce training program, including providing 
stipends and purchasing supplies 

Kennebec Valley Community College, ME, for the purchase of equipment and 
supplies 

Kennebec Valley Community- College, ME, for the purchase of equipment and 
technology 

Lane Community College, OR, for improving education and apprenticeship op-
portunities, including the purchase of equipment and technology 

Lehigh Carbon Community College, PA, to support STEM education, including 
the purchase of equipment and technology 

Los Rios Community College District, CA, for expanding an adult learning pro-
gram, including purchasing technology and providing financial aid 

Loyola College of Nursing and Health, LA, for nursing education 

Macomb Community College, Ml, for academic support services, including the 
purchase of technology 

Madisonville Community College, KY, for the purchase of aviation equipment 

Maine Maritime Academy, ME, for the purchase of equipment and supplies 

Maine Maritime Academy, ME, to support maritime education 

Manhattan Area Technical College, KS, for the purchase of equipment 

Maricopa County Community College District, AZ, for expanding radiology edu-
cation, including the purchase of equipment 

Marquette University School of Dentistry (MUSOD), WI, for dental education, in-
eluding the purchase of equipment 

4,900,000 Moran s 

1,000,000 Shaheen s 

1,019,000 Collins s 

180,000 Collins s 

1,600,000 Merkley, Wyden s 

463,000 McCormick s 

901,000 Padilla, Schiff s 

2,850,000 Cassidy s 

230,000 Peters s 

2,000,000 McConnell s 

2,800,000 Collins s 

1,170,000 Collins s 

244,000 Moran s 

2,520,000 Gallego, Kelly s 

2,000,000 Baldwin s 
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Marshall University Research Corporation, Wv, for the purchase of equipment 1,500,000 Capito, 
and to develop curriculum, including financial aid Justice 

Mercyhurst University, PA, for the purchase of equipment and technology 880,000 McCormick 

Middle Georgia State University, GA, for aviation education, including the pur- 3,480,000 Ossoff, Warnock 
chase of equipment 

Milwaukee Area Technical College, WI, for supporting parenting students, in- 500,000 Baldwin 
eluding providing financial aid and scholarships 

Minnesota State University Moorhead, MN, for improving education and training 901,000 Klobuchar, 
for counselors, including financial aid and stipends Smith 

Mississippi Community College Board, MS, to expand nursing degree programs, 5,000,000 Hyde-Smith 
including for faculty stipends 

Mississippi State University; MS, for the purchase of equipment 5,459,000 Hyde-Smith, 
Wicker 

Mississippi State University, MS, to support physician assistant education 500,000 Hyde-Smith, 
Wicker 

Mohave Community College, PJ., for improving automotive education, including 2,500,000 Gallego, Kelly 
the purchase of equipment 

Mohawk Valley Community College, NY, for education and training, including 800,000 Schumer 
the purchase of equipment 

Morris Brown College, GA, for workforce development, including the purchase of 1,500,000 Ossoff 
equipment, providing financial aid, and providing stipends 
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Nevada Governor's Office of Economic Development (GOED), NV, for expanding 
an internship program, including providing financial aid and stipends 

New Jersey Institute of Technology, NJ, for cybersecurity education, including 
the purchase of equipment 

New Jersey Institute of Technology, NJ, for improving education and research 
opportunities, including the purchase of equipment 

Niagara University, NY, for improving education, including purchasing equip-
ment and technology upgrades 

Northcentral Technical College, WI, for education and workforce development, 
including providing financial aid, purchasing equipment and supplies, and 
apprenticeship wages 

Northeastern Technical College, SC, for the purchase of equipment, technology, 
and supplies 

Northern Maine Community College, ME, to support electrical and instrumenta-
lion technician education, including the purchase of supplies 

Northern Maine Community College, ME, to support nursing and allied health 
education, including the purchase of equipment 

Northern Michigan University, Ml, for improving cybersecurity education, includ-
ing purchasing equipment and technology 

Northern New Mexico College, NM, for improving healthcare career pathways, 
including curriculum development 

Northwest Indian College, WA, for cybersecurity education, including the pur-
chase of equipment 

Northwest Technical College, MN, for improving manufacturing education and 
training programs, which may include the purchase of equipment and pro-
viding stipends 

4,530,000 Cortez Masto, s 
Rosen 

1,000,000 Booker s 

2,890,000 Kim s 

525,000 Schumer s 

3,207,000 Baldwin s 

1,500,000 Graham s 

1,304,000 Collins, King s 

650,000 Collins, King s 

606,000 Peters s 

40,000 Lujan s 

500,000 Murray s 

1,900,000 Klobuchar, s 
Smith 
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Onward We Learn, RI, for college access and support services 600,000 Reed, 
Whitehouse 

Parkland College, IL. for expanding aviation education and training, including 1,050,000 Duckworth 
the purchase of equipment 

Piedmont Technical College, SC. for a mobile welding lab. including the pur- 1,000,000 Graham 
chase of equipment 

Piedmont University, GA, for forensic science education, including the purchase 608,000 Ossoff 
of equipment 

Plymouth State University, NH. for improving education. including the purchase 1,000,000 Shaheen 
of equipment 

Pratt Community College, KS, for the purchase of equipment 1,400,000 Moran 

Presbyterian College, SC, for the purchase of equipment and technology 224,000 Graham 

Prince George's Community College, MD, for expanding quantum based edu- 1,826,000 Alsobrooks. 
cation and training including purchasing equipment and providing stipends Van Hollen 

Providence College, RI. for improving neuroscience education. including pro- 800,000 Reed 
viding financial aid and purchasing equipment 

Quincy University, IL, to expand education programs, including the purchase of 1,320,000 Durbin 
equipment 

Randolph College, VA. for improving STEM education programs. which may in- 1,500,000 Kaine, Warner 
elude the purchase of equipment 
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ED Higher Education Red lake Nation College, MN, for improving postsecondary and career pathways 
programs, including purchasing equipment and providing internship stipends 

ED Higher Education Renton Technical College, WA, for aerospace education, including the purchase 
of equipment and classroom supplies 

ED Higher Education Research Foundation of the City University of New York-Baruch College, NY, 
for cybersecurity education, including the purchase of equipment and pro-
viding stipends 

ED Higher Education Research Foundation of the City University of New York-Brooklyn College, NY, 
for health education, including purchasing equipment and· providing sti-
pends 

ED Higher Education Rhode Island College, RI, for academic supports for students, including tutors 

ED Higher Education Rhode Island College, RI, for improving cybersecurity and technology education 
programs, including the purchase of equipment and technology 

ED Higher Education Rio Hondo Community College District, CA, for improving firefighting education, 
including the purchase of equipment 

ED Higher Education Roanoke College, VA, to expand education programs, including the purchase of 
a van 

ED Higher Education Saginaw Valley State University, Ml, for improving environmental research op-
portunities for students, including purchasing equipment 

ED Higher Education Salina Area Technical College, KS, for the purchase of equipment 

ED Higher Education Salt lake Community College, UT, to purchase equipment, technology, and sup-
plies 

ED Higher Education Schoolcraft Community College District, Ml, for an apprenticeship program, in-
eluding purchasing equipment and providing financial aid and student sti-
pends 

ED Higher Education Siena College, NY, for STEM education, including purchasing equipment and 
providing stipends 

666,000 

2,645,000 

400,000 

800,000 
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South Dakota State University-College of Nursing, SD, for the purchase of 2,953,000 Rounds 
equipment and supplies 

South Dakota State University, SD, for curriculum development. including the 750,000 Rounds 
purchase of technology 

Southern Arkansas University Tech, AR. -for the purchase of equipment and 5,000,000 Boozman 
supplies 

Southside Virginia Community College, VA. for improving criminal justice edu- 940,000 Kaine, Warner 
cation programs, which may include purchasing equipment and providing Ii-
nancial aid 

Spelman College, GA, to expand educational opportunities, including the pur- 1,000,000 Ossoff. Warnock 
chase of equipment and paying rental costs 

St. Cloud Technical & Community College, MN. for improving an aircraft main- 1,154,000 Klobuchar, 
tenance training program. including purchasing equipment and student sup- Smith 
plies 

The Civic Action Project, Inc .. MA, for an education fellowship program, includ- 100,000 Markey, 
ing providing financial aid and stipends Warren 

The College of New Jersey, NJ, for expanding education programs, including 660,000 Kim 
purchasing vans. providing financial aid and stipends, and providing intern-
ships 

Thomas College, ME, for STEM education, including curriculum and the pur- 1,100,000 Collins. King 
chase of equipment, technology, and supplies 

Tri-County Technical College, SC, for the purchase of equipment 1,000,000 Graham 
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Trident Technical College, SC, to support maritime trades. education, including 
the· purchase of equipment and supplies 

Tuskegee University, AL, for an aviation and aerotechnology program, including 
scholarships 

University. of Alaska Southeast, AK, for professional development, including the 
purchase of equipment 

University of Arkansas-Fayetteville; AR, to support national security education 

University of Maine System, ME, for the purchase of equipment 

University of Maine System, ME, for the purchase of equipment and supplies 

University of Montevallo, Al, for nursing education equipment and supplies 

University of Nevada Las Vegas, NV, for expanding apprenticeships, including 
the purchase of equipment and supplies 

University of New Mexico, NM; for a teacher residency program, including pro-
viding stipends 

University of Northern Colorado Foundation, CO, for improving science edu-
cation, including the purchase of equipment 

University of South Carolina, SC, for curriculum development 

University of South Carolina, SC, for curriculum development, including the 
purchase of technology and supplies 

University of Vermont and State Agricultural College; VT, for expanding edu-
cation, including purchasing equipment and providing tuition 

University of West Alabama, Al, for nursing education facilities and equipment 

Urban League of Greater Hartford, Inc., CT, for college success programming 
including financial aid and stipends, school supplies, and the purchase of 
technology equipment 

1;500,000 .• Graham s 

5l90,ooo Britt s 

855,000 Murkowski s 

750,000 Boozman s 

500,000 Collins, King s 

2,400,000 Collins, King s 

1,000,000 Britt s 

2,817,000 Cortez Masto, s 
Rosen 

512,000 Heinrich, Lujan s 

300,000 Bennet, s 
. Hickenlooper 

500,000 Graham s 

1,000,000 Graham s 

2,700,000 Welch s 

1,800,000 Britt s 

500,000 Blumenthal; s 
Murphy 
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DEPARTMENTS OF LABOR, HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES, AND EDUCATION, AND RELATHI AGENCIES-Continued 
[Community Project Funding/Congressionally Directed Spending] 

Amount Requestur(s) 
Account Project ($) 

House Senate 

Vermont State Colleges System, VT, for education and training, including the 2,500,000 Welch 
purchase of equipment 

Virginia Commonwealth University, VA, for supporting internship opportunities 430,000 Kaine, Warner 
that provide work-based learning experi.ences, which may include stipends 
and. scholarships 

Washburn Institute of Technology, KS, for the purchase of equipment 1,600,000 Moran 

Washington State University, WA, for expanding health care pathways pro- 915,000 Murray 
grams, including the purchase of equipment 

Wesleyan University, CT, for improving education programs, including providing 1,000,000 Blumenthal, 
financial aid and scholarships Murphy 

West Virginia Wesleyan College, WV, for improving heating and cooling systems, 2,583,000 Capito 
which may include the· purchase of equipment 

Western Colorado University, CO, for nursing education, including the purchase 1,940,000 Bennet, 
of equipment and technology; financial aid for students, and supportive Hicken looper 
services for students 

Western Michigan University, Ml, for education and training in aviation, includ- 819,000 Peters 
ing purchasing equipment 

Western Nevada College, NV, for culinary education, including the purchase of 1,450,000 Cortez Masto, 
equipment Rosen 

Western Oklahoma State College, OK, for the purchase of equipment and tech- 3,500,000 Mullin 
nology 

Wor0 Wic Community College, ·MD, for education and training in the culinary 223,000 Alsobrooks, 
arts, including the purchase of equipment Van Hollen 
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DEPARTMENTS OF LABOR, HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES, EDUCATION, AND 
RELATED AGENCIES APPROPRIATIONS ACT, 2026 

Grants to States: 

(Amounts in thousands) 

TITLE I - DEPARTMENT OF LABOR 

EMPLOYMENT AND TRAINING ADMINISTRATION 

Training and Employment Services 

Adult Training, current year appropriations ............................ . 

Available from prior year appropriations ............................. . 

Subtotal , available this fi seal year ............................. . 

Advance appropriation FY 2027 .............. , ......................... . 

less prior year appropriations ....................................... . 

Subtotal, appropriated in this bill .............................. . 

Youth Training ......................................................... . 

Dislocated Worker Assistance, current year appropriations .............. . 

Available from prior year appropriations ............................. . 

Subtotal, available this fiscal year ............................. . 

Advance appropriation FY 2027 ........................................ . 

less prior year appropriations ....................................... . 

Subtotal, appropriated in this bill .............................. . 

Subtotal, Grants to States ....................................... . 
Current year appropriations ...................................... . 
Advance appropriations ........................................... . 

National Programs: 
Dislocated Worker Assistance National Reserve: 

Current year appropriations .......................................... . 

Available from prior year appropriations ............................. . 

Subtotal, available this fiscal year ............................. . 

Advance appropriations FY 2027 ....................................... . 

less prior year appropriations ....................................... . 

Subtotal, appropriated in this bill .............................. . 

Subtotal, Dislocated Worker Assistance ........................... . 

Native American programs ... 

Migrant and Seasonal Farmworker programs ............................... . 

YouthBuild activities .................................................. . 

Reintegration of Ex-Offenders .......................................... . 

FINAL 
BILL 

163,649 

712,000 

875,649 

712,000 

-712,000 

875,649 

948,130 

235,553 

860,000 

1,095,553 

860,000 

-860,000 

1,095,553 

2,919,332 
(1,347,332) 
(1,572,000) 

100,859 

200,000 

300,859 

200,000 

-200,000 

300,859 

1,396,412 

62,500 

97,396 

105,000 

110,000 



DEPARTMENTS OF LABOR, HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES, EDUCATION, AND 
RELATED AGENCIES APPROPRIATIONS ACT, 2026 

(Amount• in thousands) 

FINAL 
BILL 

- - - - - - - - - - -._ - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -_·,_ - - - - -- - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - ---- - - - -- - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -

Workforce Data Quality Initiative ...................................... . 

Apprenticeship programs ................................................ . 

Community Project Funding/Congressionally Directed Spending ............ . 

Subtotal, National Programs ...................................... . 
Current year appropriations .................................... . 
Advance appropriations ......................................... . 

Total , Training and Employment Services .............................. . 
Provided for FY 2026 ......................... -.................... . 
Current year appropriations ....................... • ............... . 
Advance appropriations ........................................... . 

Job Corps 

Operations .......................................................... , ...... . 

Construction, Rehabilitation and Acquisition ............................... . 

Admi ni strati on ............................................................. . 

Total , Job Corps ..................................................... . 

Community Service Employment For 01 der Americans., ......................... . 

Federal Unemployment Benefits and Allowances (indefinite) .................. . 

State Unemployment Insurance and Employment Service Operations 

Unemployment Insurance (UI) Compensation (trust fund) 
State Administration ................................................... . 

Reemployment Services and Eligibility Assessments "(RESEA)--UI integrity. 

RESEA cap adjustment ................................................... . 

U I Integrity Cente_r of Exce 11 ence ...................................... . 

Subtotal, Unemployment Compensation ................................ . 

Unemployment Insurance National Activities (trust fund) ................ . 

Employment Service (ES): 
Grants to States: 

Federal Funds ...................................................... . 

Trust Funds ........................................................ . 

Subtotal, Grants to States ..................................... . 

ES National Activities (trust fund)., .................................. . 

Subtotal, Employment Service ......................................... . 
Federal Funds .................................................... . 
Trust Funds ...................................................... . 

6,000 

285,000 

95,501 

1,062,256 
(862,256) 
(200,000) 

3,981,588 
(3,981,588) 
(2,209,588) 
(1,772,000) 

1,603,325 

123,000 

33,830 

1,760,155 

395,000 

50,300 

2,750,635 

117,000 

350,000 

9,000 

3,226,635 

18,000 

21,413 

653,639 

675,052 

17,500 

692,552 
(21,413) 

(671,139) 



DEPARTMENTS OF LABOR, HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES, EDUCATION, AND 
RELATED AGENCIES APPROPRIATIONS ACT, 2026 

(Amounts in thousands} 

Foreign Labor Certifications: 
Federal Administration ................................................. . 

Grants to States ....................................................... . 

Subtotal, Foreign Labor Certification .............................. . 

One-Stop Career Centers/Labor Market Information ........................... . 

Total, State Unemployment Insurance and Employment Service Operations. 
Federal Funds .................................................. . 
Trust Funds .................................................... . 

Program Administration 

Training and Employment .................................................... . 

Trust Funds ............................................................ . 

Employment Security ........................................................ . 

Trust Funds ........................... . 

Apprenticeship Services ................... . 

Executive Direction ........................................................ . 

Trust Funds ............................................................ . 

Total, Program Admi ni strati on ...................................... . 
Federal Funds .................................................. . 
Trust Funds .................................................... . 

Total , Employment and Training Admi ni strati on ........................ . 

Total, Employment and Training Administration ...... , ................. . 
Federal Funds .................................................... . 

Current year appropriations .................................. . 
Advance appropriations ....................................... . 

Trust Funds ...................................................... . 

VETERANS' EMPLOYMENT AND TRAINING SERVICE 

State Administration, Grants ............................................... . 

Transition Assistance Program .............................................. . 

Federal Administration ..................................................... . 

National Veterans' Employment and Training Services Institute .............. . 

Homeless Veterans' Programs ................................................ . 

Total, Veterans' Employment and Training ............................. . 
Federal Funds .................................................... . 
Trust Funds ...................................................... . 

FINAL 
BILL 

61,528 

23,282 

84,810 

52,893 

4,074,890 
(74,306) 

(4,000,584) 

54,919 

9,253 

3,621 

42,574 

38,913 

7,074 

2,079 

158,433 
(104,527) 
(53,906) 

10,420,366 

10,420,366 
6,365,876 

(4,593,876) 
( 1 , 772,000) 
4,054,490 

185,000 

34,379 

47,048 

3,414 

65,500 

335,341 
(65,500) 

(269,841) 



DEPARTMENTS OF LABOR, HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES, EDUCATION, AND 
RELATED AGENCIES APPROPRIATIONS ACT, 2026 

(Amounts in thousands) 

EMPLOYEE BENEFITS SECURITY ADMINISTRATION 

Salaries and Experises 

Employee benefits security programs ........................................ . 

PENSION BENEFIT GUARANTY CORPORATION 

Pension Benefit Guaranty Corporation Fund .................................. . 

WAGE AND HOUR DIVISION 

Salaries and Expenses ...................................................... . 

OFFICE OF LABOR-MANAGEMENT STANDARDS 

Salaries and Expenses ...................................................... . 

OFFICE OF FEDERAL CONTRACT COMPLIANCE PROGRAMS 

Salaries and Expenses ...................................................... . 

OFFICE OF WORKERS' COMPENSATION PROGRAMS 

Salaries and Expenses ...................................................... . 

Trust Funds ............................................................ . 

Total , Salaries and Expenses ....................................... . 

Special Benefits 

Federal Employees' Compensation Benefits ................................... . 

Longshore and Harbor Workers' Benefits ..................................... . 

Total, Special Benefits .............................................. . 

Special Benefits for Disabled Coal Miners 

Benefit Payments ........................................................... . 

Administration ............................................................. . 

Subtotal, available this fiscal year ................................. . 

Advance appropriations, FY 2027, 1st quarter .............................. .. 

Less prior year advance appropriations ..................................... . 

Total, appropriated in this bi 11 ..................................... . 

Energy Employees Occupational Illness Compensation Fund 

Admi ni strati ve Expenses .................................................... . 

FINAL 
BILL 

191,100 

(494,264) 

260,000 

48,515 

100,976 

120,500 

2,205 

122,705 

1,296,385 

2,000 

1,298,385 

25,600 

4,985 

30,585 

5,900 

-6,000 

30,485 

68,148 

A4 



DEPARTMENTS OF LABOR, HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES, EDUCATION, AND 
RELATED AGENCIES APPROPRIATIONS ACT, 2026 

(Amounts in thousands) 

Black Lung Disability Trust Fund 

Benefit Payments and Interest on Advances .................................. . 

Workers' Compensation Programs, Salaries and Expenses ...................... . 

Departmental Management, Salaries and Expenses ............................. . 

Departmental Management, Inspector General ............................ : .... . 

Subtotal , Black Lung Disability Trust Fund ........................... . 

Treasury Department Administrative Costs ................................... . 

Total , Black Lung Disability Trust Fund .............................. . 

Total, Office of Workers' Compensation Programs ....................... . 
Federal Funds ...................................................... . 

Current year appropriations .................................... . 
Advance appropriations ......................................... . 

Trust Funds ........................................................ . 

OCCUPATIONAL SAFETY AND HEALTH ADMINISTRATION 

Salaries and Expenses 

Safety and Health Standards ................................................ . 

Federal Enforcement ........................................................ . 

Whistleblower enforcement .................................................. . 

State Programs ............................................................. . 

Technical Support .......................................................... . 

Compliance Assistance: 
Federal Assistance ..................................................... . 

State Consultation Grants .............................................. . 

Training Grants ........................................................ . 

Subtotal, Compliance Assistance .................................... . 

Safety and Health Statistics ............................................... . 

Executive Direction and Administration ..................................... . 

Total, Occupational Safety and Health Administration ................. . 

MINE SAFETY AND HEALTH ADMINISTRATION 

Salaries and Expenses 

Mine Safety and Health Enforcement ......................................... . 

Standards Development ...................................................... . 

Assessments ................................................................ . 

Educational Policy and Development ......................................... . 

FINAL 
BILL 

386,796 

50,684 

39,086 

373 

476,939 

356 

477,295 

1 , 997,018 
1 , 994,813 

(1,988,913) 
(5,900) 
2,205 

18,500 

243,000 

22,500 

120,000 

26,000 

78,262 

63, 160 

12,787 

154,209 

35,500 

9,600 

629,309 

265,774 

5,000 

7,191 

39,820 



DEPARTMENTS OF LABOR, HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES, EDUCATION, AND 
RELATED AGENCIES APPROPRIATIONS ACT, 2026 

(Amounts in thousands) 

Technical Support .......................................................... . 

Program Evaluation and Information Resources (PEIR) ........................ . 

Program Administration ..................................................... . 

Total, Mine Safety and Health Administration ......................... . 
Total, Labor Enforcement Agencies .................................... . 

Federal Funds .................................................... . 
Trust Funds ...................................................... . 

BUREAU OF LABOR STATISTICS 

Salaries and Expenses 

Employment and Unemployment Statistics ....................... , ............. . 

Labor Market Information (trust fund) ...................................... . 

Prices and Cost of Living .................................................. . 

Compensation and Working Conditions ........................................ . 

Productivity and Technology ................................................ . 

Executive Direction ~nd Staff Services ..................................... . 

Total, Bureau of Labor Statistics .................................... . 
Federal Funds .................................................... . 
Trust Funds ...................................................... . 

OFFICE OF DISABILITY EMPLOYMENT POLICY 

Salaries and Expenses ...................................................... . 

DEPARTMENTAL MANAGEMENT 

Salaries and Expenses 

Executive Direction ........................................................ . 

Departmental Program Evaluation ............................................ . 

Legal Services ............................................................. . 

Trust Funds .......................................................... . 

International Labor Affairs ....................... , ...................... . 

Administration and Management .............................................. . 

Adjudication ............................................................... . 

Women's Bureau ............................................................. . 

Ci Vil R i g ht s Act i Viti es ' ' ' ' ... ' ' ' ' ' . . . ' . ' ' . ' . . . . ' . . ' . . . . . ' . ' . . ' ' .. ' . ' ' ' ' ' .. . 

Chief Financial Officer .................................................... . 

Total, Salaries and Expenses ......................................... . 
Federal Funds .................................................... . 
Trust Funds ...................................................... . 

FINAL 
BILL 

36,041 

17,990 

16,000 

387,816 
1,740,421 

(1,738,216) 
(2,205) 

252,000 

68,000 

248,000 

91 , 500 1 

12,000 

37,000 

708,500 
(640,500) 
(68,000) 

43,000 

22,000 

4,281 

120,754 

308 

116, 125 

28,450 

35,000 

23,000 

7,586 

5,681 

363,185 
(362,877) 

(308) 



DEPARTMENTS OF LABOR, HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES, EDUCATION, AND 
RELATED.AGENCIES APPROPRIATIONS ACT, 2026 

(Amounts in thousands) 

IT Modernization 

Departmental Support Systems ............................................... . 

Office of Inspector General 

Program Activities ......... , ....................... , ........................ . 

Trust Funds ............................................................ . 

Total, Office of Inspector General ................................... . 

Total, Departmental Management ....................................... . 
Federal Funds .................................................... . 
Trust Funds ... , ........................ , ........ : ................ . 

Total, Workforce Innovation and Opportunity Act Programs ............. . 
Current year appropriations ....... , ....... , ...................... . 
Advance appropriations ........................................... . 

GENERAL PROVISIONS - DEPARTMENT OF LABOR 

Proceeds from Job Corps facilities (Sec. 114) .............................. . 

H-1B Fees (Sec. 116) (rescission) ......................................... .. 

Subtotal, Title I General Provisions ................................ . 

Total , Title I, Department of Labor, .......... , ... , .................. . 
Federal Funds., , ..................................... , ........... . 

Current year appropriations .................................. . 
Advance appropriations ................................. , ..... . 
New Advance (FY27) ........................................... . 

Trust Funds ...................... , ............................... . 
Total, Title I Department of Labor discretionary .. , .................. . 

FINAL 
BILL 

6,889 

91 , 187 

5,841 

97,028 

467,102 
(460,953) 

(6,149) 

5,741,743 
(3,969,743) 
(1,772,000) 

1,000 

-206,000 

-205,000 

15,384,043 
(10,983,358) 

(9,205,458) 
(1,778,000) 
(1,777,900) 
(4,400,685) 
13,459,430 

Al 



DEPARTMENTS OF LABOR, HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES, EDUCATION, AND 
RELATED AGENCIES APPROPRIATIONS ACT, 2026 

(Amounts in thousands) 

TITLE II - DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES 

PUBLIC HEALTH SERVICE 

HEALTH RESOURCES AND SERVICES ADMINISTRATION (HRSA) 

Primary Health Care 

Heal th Centers ............................................................. . 

Free Clinics Medical Malpractice ........................................... . 

Total, Primary Health Care ............................. . 

Health Workforce 

National Health Service Corps (NHSC) ....................................... . 

Health Professions Training: 
Centers of Excellence .................................................. . 

Health Careers Opportunity Program ..................................... . 

Faculty Loan Repayment ................................................. . 

Scholarships for Disadvantaged Students ................................ . 

Subtotal, Health Professions Training ................................ . 

Primary Care Training and Enhancement ...................................... . 

Oral Health Training ....................................................... . 

Pediatric Specialty Loan Repayment ......................................... . 

Interdisciplinary Community-Based Linkages: 
Area Health Education Centers .......................................... . 

Geriatrics Programs .................................................... . 

Mental and Behavioral Health ........................................... . 

Behavioral Health Workforce Education and Training ..................... . 

Subtotal, Interdisciplinary Community-Based Linkages ............... . 

Substance Use Disorder Treatment and Recovery Loan Repayment Program ....... . 

Workforce Information and Analysis ... 

Public Health and Preventive Medicine programs ............................. . 

Subtotal, Health Professions Education and Training (Title VII) ...... . 

Nursing Workforce Development Programs: 
Advanced Nursing Education ............................................. . 

Nurse Education, Practice, Quality, and Retention ...................... . 

Nurse Practitioner Optional Fellowship Program ......................... . 

Nursing Workforce Diversity ............................................ . 

Nurse Corps Loan Repayment and Scholarship ............................. . 

FINAL 
BILL 

1,857,772 

1,000 

1 , 858,772 

130,000 

25,422 

15,000 

2,310 

55,014 

97,746 

49,924 

43,673 

10,000 

47,000 

48,245 

44,053 

114,000 

253,298 

40,000 

5,663 

18,000 

518,304 

89,581 

65,413 

7,000 

22,343 

92,635 



DEPARTMENTS OF LABOR, HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES, EDUCATION, AND 
RELATED AGENCIES APPROPRIATIONS ACT, 2026 

(Amounts in thousands} 

Nursing Faculty Loan Program ........................................... . 

Subtotal, Nursing Workforce Development Programs (Title VIII) ...... . 

Subtotal, Health Professions (Titles VII and VIII) ................... . 

Children's Hospitals Graduate Medi cal Education ............................ . 

Medi cal Student Education .................................................. . 

National Practitioner Data Bank ............................................ . 

User Fees .............................................................. . 

Subtotal, Heal th Workforce ......................................... . 

Maternal and Child Health 

Maternal and Child Health S~rvices Block Grant:· 
Maternal and Child Health Services Block Grant ......................... . 

Special Projects of Regional and National Si gni fi cance ................. . 

Subtotal , MCH Block Grant ............................................ . 

Sickle Cell Disease ........................................................ . 

Autism and Other Developmental Di sabi l iti es ............. '. .................. . 

Heritable Disorders ........................................................ . 

Heal thy Start .............................................................. . 

Early Hearing Detection and Intervention ................................... . 

Emergency Medi cal Services for Children .................................... . 

Screening and Treatment for Maternal Mental Health and Substance Use 
Disorders ................................................................. . 

Pediatric Mental Health Care Access ........................................ . 

Innovation for Maternal Health ............................................. . 

Maternal Mental Health Hotline ............................................. . 

Poi son Control Centers ..................................................... . 

Integrated Services for Pregnant and Postpartum Women ...................... . 

Subtotal, Maternal and Child Health ................................... . 

Ryan White .HIV/AIDS Program 

Emergency Assistance (Part A) .............................................. . 

Comprehensive Care Programs (Part B) ....................................... . 

AIDS Drug Assistance Program (ADAP) (non-add} .......................... . 

Early Intervention Program (Part C) ........................................ . 

Children, Youth, Women, and Families (Part D) .............................. . 

FINAL 
BILL 

28,500 

305,472 

823,776 

395,000 

65,000 

33,500 

-33,500 

1,413,776 

603,584 

215,116 

818,700 

8,205 

57,344 

20,883 

145,250 

18,818 

24,334 

12,000 

13,000 

17,300 

8,000 

27,846 

10,000 

1 , 181 , 680 

680,752 

1,364,878 

(900,313) 

208,970 

77,935 



DEPARTMENTS OF LABOR, HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES, EDUCATION, AND 
RELATED AGENCIES APPROPRIATIONS ACT, 2026 

(Amounts in thousands) 

AIDS Dental Services (Part F) .............................................. . 

Education and Training Centers (Part F) ...................... , ... , ......... . 

Special Projects of National Significance .................................. . 

Ending the HIV/AIDS Epidemic Initiative .................................... . 

Subtotal, Ryan White HIV/AIDS program ................................ . 

Health Systems 

Organ Transplantation ...................................................... . 

National Cord Blood Inventory .............................................. . 

C. W. Bill Young Cell Transplantation Program .............................. . 

Hansen's Disease Services .................................................. . 

Hansen's Disease Program - Buildings and Facilities ........................ . 

Payment to Hawaii , Treatment of Hansen's .................................... . 

Subtotal, Health Systems ............................................. . 

Rural Health 

Rural Heal th Outreach Grants ........................ : ...................... . 

Rural Health Policy Development ............................................ . 

Rural Hospital Fl exi bil i ty Grants .......................................... . 

Small Rural Hospital Improvement Program (non-add) ....................... . 

State Offices of Rural Heal th .............................................. . 

Black Lung Clinics ......................................................... . 

Radiation Exposure Screening and Education Program ......................... . 

Rural Communities Opioid Response .......................................... . 

Rural Residency Planning and Development Program ........................... . 

Rural Hospital Stabilization ................................ , .............. . 

Rural Hospital Provider Assistance Program ................................. . 

Subtotal, Rural Health ............................................... . 

Family Planning (Title X) .................................................. . 

HRSA-Wide Activities and Program Support 

Program Management ......................................................... . 

Community Project Funding/Congressionally Directed Spending ................ . 

FINAL 
BILL 

13,620 

34,886 

25,000 

165,000 

2,571,041 

59,049 

19,266 

33,009 

13,706 

122 

1,857 

127,009 

110,975 

11,076 

70,277 

(22,942) 

13,500 

12,190 

1,889 

145,000 

14,000 

14,000 

25,000 

417,907 

286,479 

160,600 

857,793 



DEPARTMENTS OF LABOR, HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES, EDUCATION, AND 
RELATED AGENCIES APPROPRIATIONS ACT, 2026 

(Amounts in thousands) 

Office of Pharmacy Affairs (340B Program) .................................. . 

Office for the Advancement of Telehealth ................................... . 

Subtotal, HRSA-Wide Activities and Program Support ................... . 

Total , Heal th Resources and Services ................................. . 

Vaccine Injury Compensation Program Trust Fund 

Post-FY 1988 Claims ........................................................ . 

HRSA Administrative Expenses ............................................... . 

Total, Vaccine Injury Compensation Trust Fund ........................ . 

Total , Heal th Resources and Services Admi ni strati on ................... . 
Discretionary ...................................................... . 
Mandatory .......................................................... . 

CENTERS FOR DISEASE CONTROL AND PREVENTION (CDC) 

Immunization and Respiratory Diseases ...................................... . 

Prevention and Public Health Fund ........................................ . 

Subtotal, Immunization and Respiratory Diseases, program level ....... . 

HIV/AIDS, Viral Hepatitis, Sexually Transmitted Diseases, and Tuberculosis 
Prevention ............................................................... . 

Emerging and Zoonotic Infectious Diseases (EZID) ........................... . 

Prevention and Public Health Fund .......... , ............................. . 

Subtotal, EZID program level ....................................... . 

Chronic Disease Prevention and Health Promotion ............................ . 

Prevention and Public Heal th Fund ........................................ . 

Subtotal, Chronic Disease Prevention and Health Promotion, program 
level .............................................................. . 

Birth Defects, Developmental Disabilities, Disabilities and Health ......... . 

Public Health Scientific Services ................................... . 

Evaluation Funding (PHS Act Sec. 241) .................................... . 

Subtotal, Public Health Scientific Services, program level ........... . 

FINAL 
BILL 

12,238 

45,550 

1,076,181 

8,932,845 

272,062 

15,200 

287,262 

9,220,107 
(8,948,045) 

(272,062) 

316,901 

(596,390) 

913,291 

1 , 384,056 

729,272 

(52,000) 

781,272 

983,830 

(448,985) 

1 , 432,815 

205,060 

724,553 

(42,944) 

767,497 



DEPARTMENTS OF LABOR, HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES, EDUCATION, AND 
RELATED AGENCIES APPROPRIATIONS ACT, 2026 

(Amounts in thousands) 

Environmental Health ....................................................... . 

Prevention and Public Health Fund ........................................ . 

Subtotal, Environmental Health, program level ........................ . 

Injury Prevention and Control .............................................. . 

National Institute for Occupational Safety and Health ...................... . 

Energy Employees Occupational Illness Compensation Program ................. . 

Global Health .............................................................. . 

Public Health Preparedness and Response .................................... . 

Subtotal, Public Health Preparedness and Response, program level ..... 

CDC-Wide Activities and Program Support: 
Preventive Health and Health Services Block Grant (Prevention and Public 

Health Fund) ......................................................... . 

Office of the Director ................................................. . 

Infectious Diseases Rapid Response Reserve Fund ........................ . 

Public Health Infrastructure and Capacity .............................. . 

Prevention and Public Health Fund .................................... . 

Subtotal , CDC-Wide Activities ........................................ . 
(Prevention and Public Health Fund) .................................. . 

Buildings and Facilities ................................................... . 

Total , Centers for Disease Control and Prevention .................... . 
Discretionary .................................................... . 
Mandatory ........................................................ . 

(Evaluation Funding (PHS Act Sec. 241)) .............................. . 
(Prevention and Public Health Fund) .................................. . 

Total, Centers for Disease Control, program level .................... . 

NATIONAL INSTITUTES OF HEALTH (NIH) 

National Cancer Institute (NCI) ............................................ . 

National Heart, Lung, and Blood Institute (NHLBI) .......................... . 

National Institute of Dental and Craniofacial Research (NIDCR) .............. 

National Institute of Diabetes and Digestive and Kidney Diseases (NIDDK) .... 

National Institute of Neurological Disorders and Stroke (NINDS) ............. 

National Institute of Allergy and Infectious Diseases (NIAID) ............... 

FINAL 
BILL 

191,850 

(51,000) 

242,850 

761,379 

366,800 

55,358 

692,843 

913,200 

913,200 

(160,000) 

101,570 

25,000 

270,000 

(90,000) 

396,570 
(250,000) 

40,000 

7,761,672 
(7,706,314) 

(55,358) 
(42,944) 

(1,398,375) 

(9,202,991) 

7,352,159 

3,990,345 

525,163 

2,326,721 

2,804,925 

6,585,279 



DEPARTMENTS OF LABOR, HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES, EDUCATION, AND 
RELATED AGENCIES APPROPRIATIONS ACT, 2026 

(Amounts in thousands) 

National Institute of General Medical Sciences (NIGMS) ........... : ......... . 

Evaluation Funding (PHS Act Sec. 241) .................................... . 

Institutional Developmental Awards (IDeA) program (non-add) .............. . 

Subtotal, NIGMS, program level ....................................... . 

Eunice Kennedy Shriver National Institute of Child Health and Human 
Development (NICHD) ...................................................... . 

National Eye Institute (NEI) ............................................... . 

National Institute of Environmental Health Sciences (NIEHS) ................ . 

National Institute on Aging (NIA) .......................................... . 

National Institute of Arthritis and Musculoskeletal and Skin Diseases 
(NIAMS) .................................................................. . 

National Institute on Deafness and Other Communication Disorders (NIDCD) ... . 

Nationa.l Institute of Nursing Research (NINR) .............................. . 

National Institute on Alcohol Abuse and Alcoholism (NIAAA) ................. . 

National Institute on Drug Abuse (NIDA) .................................... . 

National Institute of Mental Health (NIMH) .................................. . 

National Human Genome Research Institute (NHGRI) ............................ , 

National Institute of Biomedical Imaging and Bioengineering (NIBIB) ........ . 

National Center for Complementary and Integrative Health (NCCIH) ........... . 

National Institute on Minority Health and Health Disparities (NIMHD) ....... . 

John E. Fogarty International C~nter (FIG) ................................. . 

National Library of Medicine (NLM) ......................................... . 

National Center for Advancing Translational Sciences (NCATS) ............... . 

Office of the Di rector ..................................................... . 

Common Fund (non-add) .................................................... . 

Office of Research on Women's Health (non-add) ........................... . 

Gabriella Miller Kids First Research Act ................................. . 

Subtotal , Office of the Di rector ................................... . 

FINAL 
BILL 

1,842,197 

(1,427,482) 

(450,956) 

3,269,679 

.1 ,769,078 

896,549 

913,979 

4,517,623 

685,465 

534,333 

197,693 

595,318 

1,662,695 

2,189,843 

663,200 

440,627 

170,384 

538,395 

95,162 

497,548 

' 942,323 

2,462,914 

(572,401) 

(106,480) 

12,600 

2,475,514 



DEPARTMENTS OF LABOR, HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES, EDUCATION, AND 
RELATED AGENCIES APPROPRIATIONS ACT, 2026 

(Amounts in thousands) 

Buildings and Facilities ................................................... . 

NIH Innovation Account, CURES Act .......................................... . 

Advanced Research Projects Agency for Health (ARPA-H) ...................... . 

Subtotal, National Institutes of Health .............................. . 
Total, National Institutes of Health (with CURES Act funding) ........ . 
(Evaluation Funding (PHS Act Sec. 241)) ............................. .. 
Total, Nati anal Institutes of Heal th, program level (with CURES and 

PHS Evaluation Act Funding) ........................................ . 
Total, NIH, program level (excluding ARPA-H) ........................ .. 

SUBSTANCE ABUSE AND MENTAL HEALTH SERVICES ADMINISTRATION (SAMHSA) 

Mental Health 

Programs of Regional and National Significance (PRNS) ...................... . 

Prevention and Public Health Fund ...................................... . 

Subtotal, PRNS ..................................................... . 

Ment~l Health Block Grant (MHBG) ........................................... . 

Evaluation Funding (PHS Act Sec. 241) .................................. . 

Subtotal, MHBG ....................................................... . 

Assisted Outpatient Treatment for Individuals with SMI ..................... . 

Certified Community Behavioral Health Clinics .............................. . 

National Child Traumatic Stress Initiative ................................. . 

Children's Mental Health Services .......................................... . 

Projects for Assistance in Transition from Homelessness .................... . 

Protection and Advocacy for Individuals with Mental Illness ................ . 

Subtotal , Mental Heal th .............................................. . 
(Evaluation Funding (PHS Act Sec. 241)) .............................. . 
(Prevention and Public Health Fund) ................................. .. 
Subtotal, Mental Health, including PHS Eval Tap ..................... .. 
Subtotal , Mental Heal th, program level ............................... . 

Substance Abuse Treatment 

Programs of Regional and National Significance (PRNS) ........ . 

Evaluation Funding (PHS Act Sec. 241) .................................... . 

Subtotal, PRNS ........................................................ . 

FINAL 
BILL 

350,000 

(226,000) 

1,500,000 

47,062,518 
47,288,518 
(1,427,482) 

48,716,000 
47,216,000 

1,052,433 

(12,000) 

1,064,433 

991,532 

(21,039) 

1,012,571 

21,420 

385,500 

100,887 

132,000 

66,635 

40,000 

2,790,407 
(21,039) 
(12,000) 

(2,811,446) 
(2,823,446) 

562,219 

(2,000) 

564,219 



DEPARTMENTS OF LABOR, HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES, EDUCATION, AND 
RELATED AGENCIES APPROPRIATIONS ACT, 2026 

(Amounts in thousands} 

Substance Use Prevention, Treatment, and Recovery Services Block Grant ..... . 

Evaluation Funding (PHS Act Sec. 241) .................................... . 

Subtotal, Substance Use Prevention, Treatment, and Recovery Services 
Block Grant, program level ......................................... . 

State Opioid Response grants ............................................... . 

Subtotal, Substance Abuse Treatment .................................. . 
(Evaluation Funding (PHS Act Sec. 241)) .............................. . 
Subtotal, Substance Abuse Treatment, program level ................... . 

Substance Abuse Prevention 

Programs of Regional and National Significance (PRNS) ..... . 

Health Surveillance and Program Support 

Health Surveillance and Program Support .................................... . 

Community Project Funding/Congressionally Directed Spending ................ . 

Evaluation Funding (PHS Act Sec. 241) .................................... . 

Subtotal, Health Surveillance and Program Support, program level ..... . 

Total , SAMHSA ........................................................ . 
(Evaluation Funding (PHS Act Sec. 241)) .............................. . 
(Prevention and Public Health Fund} .................................. . 

Total, SAMHSA, program level ......................................... . 

AGENCY FOR HEALTHCARE RESEARCH AND QUALITY (AHRQ) 

Healthcare Research and Quality 

Research on Health Costs, Quality, and Outcomes: 
Federal Funds ............................................................ . 

Subtotal, Research on Health Costs, Quality, and Outcomes, program 
level .............................................................. . 

Medical Expenditure Panel Survey: 
Federal Funds .......................................................... . 

Program Support: 
Appropriation .......................................................... . 

Total, AHRQ .......................................................... . 
Total , Public Health Service with CURES Act funding .................. . 
Total, Public Health Service, program level .......................... . 

FINAL 
BILL 

1,933,879 

(79,200) 

(2,013,079) 

1,595,000 

4,091,098 
( 81 , 200) 

(4,172,298) 

240,879 

117, 255 

54,311 

(31,428) 

202,994 

7,293,950 
(133,667) 

(12,000) 

7,439,617 

214,109 

214,109 

72,791 

58,480 

345,380 
71,909,627 
74,924,095 



DEPARTMENTS OF LABOR, HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES, EDUCATION, AND 
RELATED AGENCIES APPROPRIATIONS ACT, 2026 

(Amounts in thousands) 

CENTERS FOR MEDICARE & MEDICAID SERVICES 

Grants to States for Medicaid 

Medicaid Current Law Benefits .............................................. . 

State and Local Admi ni strati on ............................................. . 

Vaccines for Children ...................................................... . 

Total, Medicaid, program level, available this fiscal year .......... .. 
Less appropriations provided in. prior years ..... , ................ . 

Total, Grants to States for Medicaid ................................. . 
New advance, 1st quarter, FY 2027 ................................ . 

Total, Grants to States for Medicaid, appropriated in this bi 11 ...... . 

Payments to the Health Care Trust Funds 

Supplemental Medical Insurance ............................................. . 

Federal Uninsured Payment .............................. Co ••••••••••••••••••• 

Program Management .. 

General Revenue for Part D Benefit ......................................... . 

General Revenue for Part D Administration ......... , ... : .................... . 

HCFAC Reimbursement ........................................................ . 

State Low-Income Determination for Part D .................................. . 

Total, Payments to Health Care Trust Funds .................... . 

Program Management 

Research, Demon strati on,. and Evaluation .................................... . 

Program Operations ......................................................... . 

State Survey and Certification ............................................. . 

Federal Administration ..................................................... . 

Total, Program Management .................... . 

Health Care Fraud and Abuse Control Account 

Centers for Medicare and Medicaid Services ................................. . 

HHS Office of Inspector General ............................................ . 

Department of Justice ...................................................... . 

Senior Medicare Patrol (non-add) ........................................... . 

Total, Health Care Fraud and Abuse Control ........................... . 

Base Program Integrity ............................................. . 

FINAL 
BILL 

732,739,733 

28,542,606 

7,930,272 

769,212,611 
-261 ,063,820 

508, 148, 791 
316,514,725 

824,663,516 

464,796,000 

41,000 

1,000,000 

127,012,000 

586,000 

377,000 

5,000 

593,817,000 

20,054 

2,479,823 

397,334 

772,533 

3,669,744 

699,058 

108,735 

133,207 

(35,000) 

941,000 

(311,000) 



DEPARTMENTS OF LABOR, HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES, EDUCATION, AND 
RELATED AGENCIES APPROPRIATIONS ACT, 2026 

(Amounts in thousands) 

Program Integrity (cap adjustment) ................................. . 

Total, Centers for Medicare & Medicaid Services ....................... . 
Federal Funds ...................................................... . 

Current year appropriations .................................... . 
Advance appropriations ......................................... . 

Trust Funds ........................................................ . 

ADMINISTRATION FOR CHILDREN AND FAMILIES (ACF) 

Payments to States for Child Support Enforcement and Family Support 
Programs 

Payments to Territories .................................................... . 

Repatriation ............................................................... . 

Subtotal, Payments to States for Child Support Enforcement and Family 
Support Programs ................................................... . 

Child Support Enforcement: 
State and Local Administration ......................................... . 

Federal Incentive Payments ............................................. . 

Access and Visitation .................................................. . 

Subtotal, Child Support Enforcement ................................ . 

Total, Child Support Enforcement and Family Support Payments, program 
level available this fiscal year ................................... . 

New advance, 1st quarter, FY 2027 ................................ . 

Less appropriations provided in prior years ...................... . 

Total , Current Year .................................................. . 

Total, Child Support Enforcement and Family Support Payments, 
appropriated in this bill .......................................... . 

Low Income Home Energy Assistance (LIHEAP) 

Formula Grants ............................................................. . 

Refugee and Entrant Assistance 

Transitional and Medical Services .......................................... . 

Refugee Support Services ................................................... . 

Victims of Trafficking ..................................................... . 

Unaccompanied Children ..................................................... . 

Survi vars of Torture ........ , ............................................... . 

Total, Refugee and Entrant Assistance ................................ . 

FINAL 
BILL 

(630,000) 

1,423,091,260 
(1,418,480,516) 
(1,101,965,791) 

(316,514,725) 
(4,610,744) 

33,000 

19,593 

52,593 

4,943,656 

740,751 

10,000 

5,694,407 

5,747,000 
1,800,000 

-1 , 600,000 

4,147,000 

5,947,000 

4,045,000 

564,000 

307,201 

30,755 

4,243,000 

19,000 

5,163,956 



DEPARTMENTS OF LABOR, HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES, EDUCATION, AND 
RELATED AGENCIES APPROPRIATIONS ACT, 2026 

(Amounts in thousands) 

Payments to States for the Child Care and Development Block Grant .......... . 

Social Services Block Grant (Title XX) ..................................... . 

Children and Families Services Programs 

Programs for Children, Youth and Families: 
Head Start ............................................................... . 

Preschool Development Grants ........................................... . 

Runaway and Hamel ess Youth Program ..................................... . 

Preven.ti on Grants to Reduce Abuse of Runaway Youth ..................... . 

Child Abuse State Grants ............................................... . 

Ghil d Abuse Discretionary Activities ................................... . 

Community Based Child Abuse Prevention ................................. . 

Child Welfare Services ................................................. . 

Child Welfare Research, Training, and Demonstration .................... . 

Adoption Opportunities ................................................. . 

Adoption and Legal Guardianship Incentive Payments ..................... . 

Social Services Research and Demonstration ............................. . 

Community Project Funding/ Congressionally Directed Spending ......... . 

Native American Programs ................................................... . 

Community Services: 
Community Services £lock Grant Act programs: 

Grants to States for Community Services ................................ . 

Economic Development ................................................... . 

Rural Community Facilities ............................................. . 

Subtotal, Community Services Block Grant Act programs ............ . 

National. Domestic Violence Hotline .......... , .............................. . 

Family Violence Prevention and Services .................................... . 

Chafee Education and Training Vouchers ..................................... . 

Disaster Human Services Case Management ................................... , . 

Program Direction ............................................... , .......... . 

Total , Ghil dren and Families Services Programs ....................... . 

FINAL 
BILL 

8,831,387 

1,700,000 

12,356,820 

315,000 

125,283 

21,000 

105,091 

36,000 

70,660 

268,735 

21 , 984. 

53,000 

75,000 

34,512 

40,801 

63,500 

775,000 

22,383 

13,000 

810,383 

20,500 

245,000 

44,257 

1,864 

214,000 

14,923,390 



DEPARTMENTS OF LABOR, HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES, EDUCATION, AND 
RELATED AGENCIES APPROPRIATIONS ACT, 2026 

(Amounts in thousands} 

FINAL 
BILL 

- - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - 7 - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -. - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -

Promoting Safe and Stable Families 

Promoting Safe and Stable Families ......................................... . 

Discretionary Funds .................................................... . 

Total, Promoting Safe and Stable Families ............................ . 

Payments for Foster Care and Permanency 

Foster Care ................................................................ . 

Adoption Assistance ............... • ..................... : ................... . 

Guardianship ............................. • .................................. . 

Independent Li vi ng ......................................................... . 

Total, Payments to States available this fiscal year ................. . 

Advance appropriations, 1st quarter, FY 2027 ........................... . 

less appropriations provided in prior years ........................... .. 

Total, Current Year ............................................... -... . 

Total , Payments to States available in this bi 11 ................... . 

Total, Administration for Children and Families ...................... . 
Current year appropriations ............................. : ...... . 
Advance appropriations ......................................... . 

Total, Administration for Children and Families, Discretionary ....... . 

ADMINISTRATION FOR COMMUNITY LIVING 

Aging and Disability Services Programs 

Grants to States: 
Home and Community-based Supportive Services ........................... . 

Preventive Health ....................................................... . 

Protection of Vulnerable 01 der Americans -Title VII ..................... . 

Subtotal ........................................................... . 

Family Caregivers ................................................ • ...... . 

Native American Caregivers Support .................... • ................. . 

Subtotal, Caregivers ............................................... . 

Nutrition: 
Congregate Meals ..................................................... . 

Home Delivered Meals ................................................. . 

420,000 

62,515 

482,515 

5,517,000 

4,397,000 

386,000 

143,000 

10,443,000 

3,800,000 

-3,600,000 

6,843,000 

10,643,000 

51,736,248 
( 46 , 136 , 248) 

(5,600,000) 

(33,026,248) 

414,000 

26,339 

26,658 

466,997 

209,000 

14,000 

223,000 

565,342 

381,342 



DEPARTMENTS OF LABOR, HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES, EDUCATION, AND 
RELATED AGENCIES APPROPRIATIONS ACT, 2026 

(Amounts in thousands) 

Nutrition Services Incentive Program ................................. . 

Subtotal, Nutrition ................................................ . 

Subtotal, Grants to States ........................................... . 

Grants for Native Americans ....................................... , ........ . 

Aging Network Support Activities ........................................... . 

Alzheimer's Disease Program: 
Appropriation ......................... . 

Prevention and Public Health Fund ...................................... . 

Subtotal, Alzheimer's Disease Demonstrations, program level ........ . 

Lifespan Respite Care ........... , .......................................... . 

Chronic Disease Self-Management: 
Prevention and Public Health Fund ...................................... . 

Elder Falls Prevention: 
Appropriation .......................................................... . 

Prevention and Public Health Fund ...................................... . 

Subtotal, Elder Falls Prevention, program level ..................... . 

Elder Rights Support Activities ............................................ . 

Aging and Disability Resources ............................................. . 

State Health Insurance Assistance Program (SHIP) ........................... . 

Paralysis Resource Center: 
Appropriation .......................................................... . 

Limb Loss Resource Center: 
Appropriation .......................................................... . 

Traumatic Brain Injury: 
Appropriation .......................................................... . 

Developmental Disabilities Programs: 
State Councils ......................................................... . 

Protection and Advocacy ................................................ . 

Voting Access for Individuals with Disabilities ........................ . 

Developmental Disabilities Projects of National Significance ........... . 

University Centers for Excellence in Developmental Disabilities ........ . 

Subtotal , Developmental Di sabi l iti es Programs ...................... . 

Workforce Innovation and Opportunity Act: 
Independent Living ..................................................... . 

FINAL 
BILL 

112,000 

1,058,684 

1,748,681 

40,264 

30,461 

16,800 

(14,700) 

31,500 

11 , 000 

(8,000) 

2,500 

(5,000) 

7,500 

33,874 

8,619 

55,242 

10,700 

4,200 

13,118 

81,000 

45,000 

10,000 

12,250 

43, 119 

191,369 

128, 183 



DEPARTMENTS OF LABOR, HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES, EDUCATION, AND 
RELATED AGENCIES APPROPRIATIONS ACT, 2026 

(Amounts in thousands) 

National Institute on Disability, Independent Living, and Rehabilitation 
Research ............................................................. . 

Assistive Technology ................................................... . 

Subtotal , Workforce Innovation and Opportunity Act ................... . 

Community Project Funding/Congressionally Directed Spending ................ . 

Program Administration ..................................................... . 

Total, Administration for Community Living ........................... . 
Federal Funds .................................................... . 
Trust Funds ...................................................... . 

(Prevention and Public Health Fund) .................................. . 
Total, Administration for Community Living, program level ........... .. 

ADMINISTRATION FOR STRATEGIC PREPAREDNESS AND RESPONSE 

Research, Development, and Procurement 

Biomedical Advanced Research and Development Authority (BARDA) ............. . 

Project BioShield .......................................................... . 

Strategic National Stockpile ....................... . 

Pandemic Influenza Preparedness .......................................... . 

Subtotal Research, Development, and Procurement .................... . 

Operations, Preparedness, and Emergency Response 

Operations ................................................................. . 

Preparedness and Emergency Operations ...................................... . 

National Disaster Medical System ........................................... . 

Hospital Preparedness Program .............................................. . 

Formula Grants (non-add) ................................................. . 

Policy and Planning ......... . 

Medical Reserve Corps ...................................................... . 

Preparedness and Response Innovation ....................................... . 

Pandemic Preparedness and Biodefense ....................................... . 

Subtotal, Operations and Emergency Response .......................... . 

Total, Administration for Strategic Preparedness and Response ........ . 

FINAL 
BILL 

119,000 

40,000 

287, 183 

13,968 

41,000 

2,508,979 
(2,453,737) 

(55,242) 
(27,700) 

2,536,679 

1,050,000 

850,000 

1,000,000 

307,991 

3,207,991 

34,376 

31 , 154 

76,904 

307,055 

(240,000) 

14,877 

6,240 

4,000 

10,000 

484,606 

3,692,597 



DEPARTMENTS OF LABOR, HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES, EDUCATION, AND 
RELATED AGENCIES APPROPRIATIONS ACT, 2026 

(Amounts in thousands) 

OFFICE OF THE SECRETARY 

General Departmental Management 

General Departmental Management, Federal Funds ............................. . 

Teen Pregnancy Prevention Community Grants ................................. . 

Evaluation Funding (PHS Act Sec. 241) .................................... . 

Subtotal, Teen Pregnancy Prevention Community Grants, program level .. . 

Sexual Risk Avoidance ...................................................... . 

Office of Minority Health .................................................. . 

Office on Women's Health ................................................... . 

Minority HIV/AIDS Fund ..................................................... . 

Embryo Adoption Awareness Campaign .................... , .................... . 

Planning and Evaluation, Evaluation Funding (PHS Act Sec. 241) ............. . 

General Departmental Management, Discretionary ............ , .......... . 

Office of the Assistant Secretary for Administration: 

Cybersecurity ......................................................... . 

Office of National Security .............................................. . 

Office of Global Affairs ................................................. . 

Total , General Departmental Management ............................... . 
(Evaluation Funding (PHS Act Sec. 241)) .............................. . 

Total, General Departmental Management fiscal year, program level ..... 

Medicare Hearings and Appeals .............................................. . 

Office of the National Coordinator for Health Information Technology (ONC) 

Office of the National Coordinator for Health Information Technology ....... . 

Evaluation Funding (PHS Act Sec. 241) .................................... . 

Total, ONC, program level ........................................ . 

FINAL 
BILL 

196, 169 

101,000 

(6,800) 

(107,800) 

35,000 

74,835 

44,140 

56,000 

2,000 

(58,028) 

509, 144 

100,000 

8,983 

7,009 

625,136 
(64,828) 

689,964 

186, 155 

33,375 

(35,863) 

69,238 



DEPARTMENTS OF LABOR, HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES, EDUCATION, AND 
RELATED AGENCIES APPROPRIATIONS ACT, 2026 

(Amounts in thousands) 

Office of Inspector General 

Office of Inspector General ................................................ . 

Office for Civil Rights 

Federal Funds .............................................................. . 

Retirement Pay and Medical Benefits for Commissioned Officers 

Retirement Payments ......................................................... . 

Survi vars Benefits ......................................................... . 

Dependents' Medi cal Care ................................................... . 

Total, Medical Benefits for Commissioned Officers .................... . 

Total, Office of the Secretary ....................................... . 
Federal Funds .................................................... . 
Trust Funds ...................................................... . 

(Evaluation Funding (PHS Act Sec. 241)) ............................. . 
Total, Office of the Secretary, program level ........................ . 

GENERAL PROVISIONS - DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES 

Medicare. Operations (Sec. 227) ............................................. . 

Nonrecurring expenses fund, HHS (rescission) (Sec. 237) .................... . 

Limitation for Title XVIII of the Social Security Act ...................... . 

Total, Title II General Provisions ................................... . 

Total , Title II, Department of Heal th and Human Services ............. . 
Federal Funds .................................................... . 

Current Year appropriations .................................... . 
Advance appropriations, FY 2027 ................................ . 

Trust Funds ...................................................... . 

CURES Act ............................................................. . 
Prevention and Public Health Fund .................................... . 
Total, Title II, Department of Health and Human Services discretionary 

FINAL 
BILL 

87,000 

39,798 

771,520 

49,873 

125,789 

947,182 

1,918,646 
(1,732,491) 

(186,155) 
(100,691) 

2,019,337 

455,000 

-1 ,826,000 

2,000 

-1 ,369,000 

1,553,262,357 
(1,547,667,954) 
(1,225,553,229) 

( 322 , 114, 725) 
(5,594,403) 

(226,000) 
(1,438,075) 

114,797,239 



DEPARTMENTS OF LABOR, HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES, EDUCATION, AND 
RELATED AGENCIES APPROPRIATIONS ACT, 2026 

(Amounts in thousands) 

TITLE III - DEPARTMENT OF EDUCATION 

OFFICE OF ELEMENTARY AND SECONDARY EDUCATION 

Education for the Disadvantaged 

Grants to Local Educational Agencies (LEAs) 
Basic Grants: 
Appropriations from prior year advances ................................ . 

Forward funded ......................................................... . 

Current appropriation .................................................. . 

Subtotal , Basic Grants available this fi seal year ................ . 

Advance appropriations, FY 2027 ........................................ . 

less appropriations available from prior year advances ................. . 

Subtotal, Basic Grants, appropriated in this bill ................ . 

Concentration Grants: 
Appropriations from prior year advances .............................. . 

Advance appropriations FY 2027 ....................................... . 

less appropriations provided from prior year advances ................ . 

Subtotal, Concentration Grants, appropriated in this bill ........ . 

Targeted Grants: 
Appropriations from prior year advances .............................. . 

Forward funded ....................................................... . 

Subtotal, Targeted Grants available this fi seal year ............ . 

Advance appropriations FY 2027 ....................................... . 

less appropriations provided from prior year advances ................ . 

Subtotal , Targeted Grants, appropriated in this bi 11 ............. . 

Education Finance Incentive Grants: 
Appropriations from prior year advances .............................. . 

Forward Funded ....................................................... . 

Advance appropriations,· FY 2027 ...................................... . 

less appropriations provided from prior year advances ................ . 

Subtotal, Education Finance Incentive Grants, appropriated in this 
bi 11 ....... · .................................................... . 

Subtotal , Grants to LEAs, fi seal year, program level ............. . 

Innovative Approaches to Literacy .......................................... . 

Comprehensive Literacy Development Grants .................................. . 

FINAL 
BILL 

763,776 

5,690,625 

5,000 

5,695,625 

763,776 

-763,776 

6,459,401 

1,362,301 

1,362,301 

-1 ,362,301 

1,362,301 

4,357,550 

945,000 

5,302,550 

4,357,550 

-4,357,550 

5,302,550 

4,357,550 

945,000 

4,357,550 

-4,357,550 

5,302,550 

18,426,802 

30,000 

194,000 



DEPARTMENTS OF LABOR, HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES, EDUCATION, AND 
RELATED AGENCIES APPROPRIATIONS ACT, 2026 

(Amounts in thousands) 

State Agency Programs: 
Migrant ................................................................ . 

Neglected and Delinquent/High Risk Youth ............................... . 

Subtotal, State Agency Programs .................................... . 

Special Programs for Migrant Students (Sec. 418A, HEA) ..................... . 

Total, Education for the Disadvantaged ............................... . 

Provided for FY 2026 ................................................. . 
Current year appropriations ...................................... . 

(Forward Funded) ............................................... . 
Advance appropriations ........................................... . 

Impact Aid 

Basic Support Payments (Sec. 7003(b)) ...................................... . 

Payments for Children with Disabilities (Sec. 7003(d)) ..................... . 

Facilities Maintenance (Sec. 7008) ......................................... . 

Construction (Sec. 7007(b)) ................................................ . 

Payments for Federal Property (Sec. 7002) .................................. . 

Total , Impact Aid ................... . 

School Improvement Programs 

Supporting Effective Instruction State Grants .............................. . 

Appropriations from prior year advances ................................ . 

Subtotal, Supporting Effective Instruction State Grants, available 
this fiscal year ................................................ . 

Advance appropriations, FY 2027 .. . 

less appropriations provided from prior year advances .................. . 

Subtotal, Supporting Effective Instruction State Grants appropriated 
in this bill ....................................................... . 

State Assessments .......................................................... . 

Education for Homeless Children and Youth .................................. . 

Training and Advisory Services (Civil Rights) .............................. . 

Nita M. Lowey 21st Century Community Learning Centers ...................... . 

Student Support and Academic Enrichment Grants ............................. . 

Rural Education ............................................................ . 

Native Hawaiian Education .................................................. . 

Alaska Native Education .................................................... . 

FINAL 
BILL 

375,626 

49,239 

424,865 

52, 123 

19,127, 790 

19, 127, 790 
(8,286,613) 
(8,199,490) 

( 10,841 , 177) 

1,477,000 

49,316 

4,835 

19,000 

80,000 

1,630,151 

508,639 

1,681,441 

2,190,080 

1,681,441 

-1 , 681 , 441 

2,190,080 

380,000 

129,000 

6,575 

1,329,673 

1,380,000 

225,000 

45,897 

44,953 



DEPARTMENTS OF LABOR, HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES, EDUCATION, AND 
RELATED AGENCIES APPROPRIATIONS ACT, 2026 

(Amounts in thousands) 

Comprehensive Centers ...................................................... . 

Total, School Improvement Programs ................................... . 

Provided for FY 2026 ................................................. . 
Current year appropriations ...................................... . 

(Forward Funded) ............................................... . 
Advance appropriations ........................................... . 

Indian Education 

Grants to Local Educational Agencies ....................................... . 

Federal Programs: 
Special Programs for Indian Children ................................... . 

National Activities .................................................... . 

Subtotal, Federal Programs ......................................... . 

Total , Indian Education ......... . 

Innovation and Improvement 

American History and Civics Academies ........................ . 

American History and Civics National Activities .............. . 

Teacher and School Leader Incentive Grants ................................. . 

Supporting Effective Educator Development (SEED) ........................... . 

Charter Schools Grants ..................................................... . 

Magnet Schools Assistance .................................................. . 

Ready-to-Learn Television .................................................. . 

Arts in Education ............................................... . 

Javits Gifted and Talented Education ............................ . 

Statewide Family Engagement Centers ........................................ . 

Education Innovation and Research .......................................... . 

Community Project Funding/Congressionally Directed Spending ................ . 

Total, Innovation and Improvement ........................ . 

Safe Schools and Citizenship Education 

Promise Neighborhoods ...................................................... . 

School Safety National Activities .......................................... . 

FINAL 
BILL 

50,000 

5,781,178 

5,781,178 
(4,099,737) 
(3,952,312) 
(1,681,441) 

110,381 

72,000 

14,365 

86,365 

196,746 

3,000 

20,000 

60,000 

90,000 

440,000 

139,000 

31,000 

36,500 

16,500 

20,000 

235,000 

100,147 

1,191,147 

91,000 

190,000 



DEPARTMENTS OF LABOR, HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES, EDUCATION, AND 
RELATED AGENCIES APPROPRIATIONS ACT, 2026 

(Amounts in thousands) 

Full-Service Community Schools ............................................. . 

Total, Safe Schools and Citizenship Education ........................ . 

Total , Office of Elementary and Secondary Education .................. . 

OFFICE OF ENGLISH LANGUAGE ACQUISITION 

English Language Acquisition 

Current year appropri ati ans ................................................ . 

Forward funded ............................................................. . 

Total, Office of English Language Acquisition ........................ . 

OFFICE OF SPECIAL EDUCATION AND REHABILITATIVE SERVICES 

Special Education 

State Grants: 
Grants to States Part B current year ................................... . 

Part B advance from prior year ..................................... . 

Grants to States Part B (FY 2027) ...................................... . 

Subtotal, Grants to States, program level .......................... . 

Preschool Grants ....................................................... . 

Grants for Infants and Toddlers with Disabilities (Part C) ............. . 

Subtotal, State Grants, program level .............................. . 

IDEA National Activities (current funded): 
State Personnel Development ............................................ . 

Technical Assistance and Di ssemi nation ................................. . 

Personnel Preparation ................................................... . 

Parent Information Centers ............................................. . 

Educati anal Technology, Medi a, and Materials ........................... . 

Subtotal, IDEA Nati anal Activities ................................... . 

Special Olympics Education Programs ............ : ........................... . 

Total, Special Education ............................................. . 
Current Year appropri ati ans ...................................... . 

(Forward Funded) ............................................... . 
Advance appropri ati ans ........................................... . 

FINAL 
BILL 

150,000 

431,000 

28,358,012 

57,850 

832,150 

890,000 

4,950,321 

(9,283,383) 

9,283,383 

14,233,704 

420,000 

540,000 

15,193,704 

38,630 

39,345 

115,000 

33,152 

32,433 

258,560 

38,000 

15,490,264 
(6,206,881) 
(5,910,321) 
(9,283,383) 



DEPARTMENTS OF LABOR, HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES, EDUCATION, AND 
RELATED AGENCIES APPROPRIATIONS ACT, 2026 

(Amounts in thousands} 

Rehabilitation Services 

Vocational Rehabilitation State Grants ..................................... . 

Client Assistance State grants ............................................. . 

Training ................................................................... . 

Demonstration and Training programs ........................................ . 

Protection and Advocacy of Individual Rights (PAIR) ........................ . 

Supported Employment State grants .......................................... . 

Services for Older Blind Individuals ....................................... . 

Helen Keller National Center for Deaf/Blind Youth and 
Adults ................................................................... . 

Total, Rehabilitation Services ....................................... . 
(Discretionary) .................................................. . 
(Mandatory) ...................................................... . 

Special Institutions for Persons with Disabilities 

American Printing House for the Blind ................................ , ..... . 

National Technical Institute for the Deaf (NTID): 
Operations ................................................. . 

Gallaudet University: 
Operations ............................................................. . 

Total, Special Institutions for Persons with Disabilities ............ . 

Total, Office of Special Education and Rehabilitative Services ....... . 

OFFICE OF CAREER, TECHNICAL, AND ADULT EDUCATION 

Career, Technical , and Adult Education 

Career and Technical Education: 
Basic State Grants: 

State Grants ....................................................... . 

Appropriations available from prior year advances, ................. . 

Total, Basic State Grants, fiscal year program level ........... . 

Advance appropriations, FY 2027 .................................... . 

less appropriations provided in prior years ........................ . 

Subtotal, Basic State Grants appropriated in this bill ........... . 

National Programs ...................................................... . 

Subtotal, Career Education ........................................... . 

Adult Education: 
State Grants/Adult Basic and Literacy Education: 

State Grants, Forward funded ....................................... . 

FINAL 
BILL 

4,504,096 

13,000 

29,388 

5,796 

20, 150 

22,548 

33,317 

20,000 

4,648,295 
(144,199) 

(4,504,096) 

43,431 

92,500 

167,361 

303,292 

20,441,851 

648,848 

791,000 

1,439,848 

791,000 

-791 ,000 

1,439,848 

12,421 

1 , 452,269 

715,455 



DEPARTMENTS DF LABOR, HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES, EDUCATION, AND 
RELATED AGENCIES APPROPRIATIONS ACT, 2026 

(Amounts in thousands} 

National Leadership Activities ......................................... . 

Subtotal, Adult Education ............................................ . 

Total, Office of Career, Technical, and Adult Education .............. . 
Current Year appropriations ...................................... . 

(Forward Funded) ............................................... . 
Advance appropriations ................................ , .......... . 

OFFICE OF FEDERAL STUDENT AID 

Student Financial Assistance 

Pell Grants -- maximum grant (non-add} .................... , ................ . 

Pell Grants ......................... , ....................................... . 

Federal Supplemental Educational Opportunity Grants ........................ . 

Federal Work Study ......................................................... . 

Total, Student Financial Assistance ........................... : ...... . 

Student Aid Administration 

Salaries and Expenses ...................................................... . 

_Servicing Activities ........................................................ . 

Total, Student Aid Administration .................................... . 

Total , Office of Federal Student Aid ................................. . 

OFFICE OF POSTSECONDARY EDUCATION 

Higher Education 

Aid for Institutional Development: 
Strengthening Institutions Program ..................................... . 

Developing Hispanic-Serving Institutions ................................ . 

Promoting Postbaccalaureate Opportunities for Hispanic Americans ....... . 

Strengthening Historically Black Colleges and Universities ............ ,. 

Strengthening Historically Black Graduate Institutions ................. . 

Strengthening Predominantly Black Institutions ......................... . 

Strengthening Asian American and Native American Pacific 
Islander-Serving Institutions ........................................ . 

Strengthening Alaska Native and Native Hawaiian-Serving Institutions ... . 

Strengthening Native American-Serving Nontribal Institutions ........... . 

Strengthening Tribal Colleges .......................................... . 

FINAL 
BILL 

13, 712 

729,167 

2,181,436 
(1,390,436) 
(1,390,436) 

(791,000) 

(6,335) 

22,475,352 

910,000 

1,230,000 

24, 61.5, 352 

1,058,943 

1,000,000 

2,058,943 

26,674,295 

102,070 

231,637 

27,780 

405,778 

102,501 

22,681 

18,906 

24,850 

11,600 

53,807 



DEPARTMENTS OF LABOR, HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES, EDUCATION, AND 
RELATED AGENCIES APPROPRIATIONS ACT, 2026 

(Amounts in thousands} 

Strengthening HBCU Masters programs .................................... . 

Subtotal, Aid for Institutional Development ........................ . 

International Education and Foreign Language: 
Domestic Programs .......................................... . 

Overseas Programs ...................................................... . 

Subtotal, International Education and Foreign Language ............... . 

Transition and Postsecondary Programs for Students with Intellectual 
Disabilities ............................................................. . 

Minority Science and Engineering Improvement ............................... . 

Tribally Controlled Postsecondary Career and Technical Institutions ........ . 

Federal TRIO Programs ...................................................... . 

GEAR UP .................................................................... . 

Graduate Assistance in Areas of National Need .............................. . 

Teacher Quality Partnerships ............................................... . 

Child Care Access Means Parents in School .................................. . 

Fund for the Improvement of Postsecondary Education ........................ . 

Community Project Funding/Congressionally Directed Spending ................ . 

Hawkins Centers of Excellence .............................................. . 

Total, Higher Education .............................................. . 

Howard University 

Academic Program ......... . 

Endowment Program .......................................................... . 

Howard University Hospital ................................................. . 

Total, Howard University ............................................. . 

College Housing and Academic Facilities Loans Program ..................... . 

Historically Black College and University (HBCU) Capital Financing 
Program Account 

HBCU Federal Administration ................................ . 

HBCU Loan Subsidies ........................................................ . 

Total, HBCU Capital Financing Program Account ............... . 

Total, Office of Postsecondary Education ............... . 

Total , HBCU Capital Financing Program Account ........................ . 

FINAL 
BILL 

20,277 

1,021,887 

70,353 

10,311 

80,664 

13,800 

16,370 

13,953 

1 , 191 , 000 

388,000 

19,547 

70,000 

75,000 

136,000 

224,377 

15,000 

3,265,598 

223,288 

3,405 

27,325 

254,018 

298 

528 

20,150 

20,678 

3,540,592 

20,678 



DEPARTMENTS OF LABOR, HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES, EDUCATION, AND 
RELATED AGENCIES APPROPRIATIONS ACT, 2026 

(Amounts in thousands) 

INSTITUTE OF EDUCATION SCIENCES 

Research, Development, and Dissemination ................................... . 

Statistics ................................................................. . 

Regional Educational Laboratories .......................................... . 

Research in Special Education .............................................. . 

Special Education Studies and Evaluations .................................. . 

Statewide Longitudinal Data Systems ........................................ . 

Assessment: 
National Assessment .................................................... . 

National Assessment Governing Board .................................... . 

Subtotal, Assessment ............................................... . 

Program Admi ni strati on ..................................................... . 

Total, Institute of Education Sciences ............................... . 

DEPARTMENTAL MANAGEMENT 

Program Administration: 
Salaries and Expenses .................................................. . 

Office for Civil Rights .................................................... . 

Office of Inspector General ................................................ . 

Total , Departmental Management ....................................... . 

GENERAL PROVISIONS - DEPARTMENT OF EDUCATION 

Nonrecurring Expenses Fund (Sec. 310) (rescission and transfer) ............ . 

Institute of Education Sciences (Sec. 311) (rescission) .................... . 

Subtotal, Title III General Provisions ............................... .. 

Total, Title III, Department of Education ............................ . 
Current year appropriations ...................................... . 
Advance appropriations ........................................... . 

Total, Title III Department of Education, Discretionary .............. . 

FINAL 
BILL 

245,000 

121,500 

53,733 

64,255 

13,318 

28,500 

185,000 

8,300 

193,300 

70,000 

789,606 

399,407 

140,000 

67,500 

606,907 

-160,000 

-25,000 

-185,000 

83,297,699 
(60,700,698) 
(22,597,001) 
78,793,603 



DEPARTMENTS OF LABOR, HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES, EDUCATION, AND 
RELATED AGENCIES APPROPRIATIONS ACT, 2026 

(Amounts in thousands) 

TITLE IV - RELATED AGENCIES 

COMMITTEE FOR PURCHASE FROM PEOPLE WHO ARE BLIND OR SEVERELY DISABLED 

Salaries and Expenses ...................................................... . 

Office of Inspector General .......... • .................................. . 

CORPORATION FOR NATIONAL AND COMMUNITY SERVICE 

Operating Expenses 

Domestic Volunteer Service Programs: 
Volunteers in Service to America (VISTA) ............................... . 

National Senior Volunteer Corps: 
Foster Grandparents Program .......................................... . 

Senior Companion Program ............................................. . 

Retired Senior Volunteer Program .................................. , .. . 

Subtotal , Senior Volunteer Corps ................................. . 

Subtotal, Domestic Volunteer Service Programs ........................ . 

National and Community Service Programs: 
Ameri Corps State and National Grants ................................... . 

Innovation, Assistance, and Other Activities ........................... . 

Evaluation ............................................................. . 

National Civilian Community Corps (subtitle E) ......................... . 

State Commission Support Grants ........................................ . 

Subtotal, National and Community Service Programs .................. . 
Total , Operating expenses ............................................ . 

Payment to the National Service Trust ...................................... . 

Salaries and Expenses ...................................................... . 

Office of Inspector General ................................................ . 

Total, Corporation for National and Community Service ................ . 

FEDERAL MEDIATION AND CONCILIATION SERVICE 

Salaries and Expenses ...................................................... . 

FEDERAL MINE SAFETY AND HEALTH REVIEW COMMISSION 

Salaries and Expenses ...................................................... . 

FINAL 
BILL 

13, 124 

(3,150) 

103,285 

125,363 

56,449 

55,105 

236,917 

340,202 

557,094 

14,706 

6,250 

37,735 

19,538 

635,323 
975,525 

180,000 

89,686 

8,595 

1,253,806 

48,705 

18,012 



DEPARTMENTS OF LABOR, HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES, EDUCATION, AND 
RELATED AGENCIES APPROPRIATIONS ACT, 2026 

(Amounts in thousands) 

INSTITUTE OF MUSEUM AND LIBRARY SERVICES 

Office of Museum and Library Services: Grants and Administration ........... . 

MEDICAID AND CHIP PAYMENT AND ACCESS COMMISSION 

Salaries and Expenses ...................................................... . 

MEDICARE PAYMENT ADVISORY COMMISSION 

Salaries and Expenses ............................................... . 

NATIONAL COUNCIL ON DISABILITY 

Salaries and Expenses ..................... . 

NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD 

Salaries and Expenses ........................................... . 

NATIONAL MEDIATION BOARD 

Salaries and Expenses ...................................................... . 

OCCUPATIONAL SAFETY AND HEALTH REVIEW COMMISSION 

Salaries and Expenses .......................................... . 

RAILROAD RETIREMENT BOARD 

Dual Benefits Payments Account ............................................. . 

Federal Payments to the Railroad Retirement Accounts ....................... . 

Limitation on Administrative Expenses ...................................... . 

Limitation on the Office of Inspector General .............................. . 

Total , Rail road Retirement Board ..................................... . 

SOCIAL SECURITY ADMINISTRATION 

Payments to Social Security Trust Funds .................................... . 

Supplemental Security Income Program (SSI) 

Federal Benefit Payments ................................................... . 

Beneficiary Services ....................................................... . 

Research and Demonstration ................................................. . 

FINAL 
BILL 

291,800 

9,405 

14,673 

3,850 

294,224 

15,113 

14,449 

5,000 

150 

127,000 

14,000 

146,150 

15,000 

66,762,000 

75,000 

91,000 



DEPARTMENTS OF LABOR, HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES, EDUCATION, AND 
RELATED AGENCIES APPROPRIATIONS ACT, 2026 

(Amounts in thousands) 

Administration ............................................................. . 

Subtotal, SSI available this fiscal year ............................. . 

Less appropriations provided from prior year advances ...................... . 

Subtotal, SSI current year appropriation ............................. . 

Subtotal , SSI Mandatory .............................................. . 

Advance appropriations, 1st quarter, FY 2027 ............................... . 

Total , SSI Program appropriated in this bill ......................... . 

Limitation on Administrative Expenses (LAE) 

OASI/DI Trust Funds ........................................................ . 

HI/SMI Trust Funds ......................................................... . 

Social Security Advisory Board ............................................. . 

SSI ........................................................................ . 

Subtotal, LAE ........................................................ . 

User Fees: 
SSI User Fee Activities ................................................ . 

SSPA User Fee Activities ............................................... . 

CBO adjustment ....................................................... . 

Subtotal , User Fees .............................................. . 

Subtotal, Limitation on Administrative Expenses ...................... . 

Program Integrity: 
OASDI Trust Funds ...................................................... . 

SSI .................................................................... . 

Subtotal, Program Integrity funding .................................. . 

Base Program Integrity ........................................... . 

Program Integrity (Cap Adjustment) ............................... . 

Total, Limitation· on Administrative Expenses ......................... . 
Total, Limitation on Administrative Expenses (less user fees) ........ . 

FINAL 
BILL 

4,624,282 

71,552,282 

-22, 100,000 

49,452,282 

44,828,000 

23,500,000 

72,952,282 

5,736,069 

3,636,530 

2,700 

2,899,679 

12,274,978 

170,000 

1,000 

-1 , 000 

170,000 

12,444,978 

672,397 

1 , 724,603 

2,397,000 

(273,000) 

( 2 , 124, 000) 

14,841,978 
14,671,978 



DEPARTMENTS OF LABOR, HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES, EDUCATION, AND 
RELATED AGENCIES APPROPRIATIONS ACT, 2026 

(Amounts in thousands) 

Office of Inspector General 

Federal Funds .............................................................. . 

Trust Funds ................................................................ . 

Total, Office of Inspector General ................................... . 

Adjustment: Trust fund transfers from general revenues ..................... . 

Total, Social Security Administration ................................ . 
Federal Funds .................................................... . 

Current year ................................................. . 
New advances, 1st quarter, FY 2027 ........................... . 

Trust funds ...................................................... . 

Total, Title IV, Related Agencies .................................... . 
Federal Funds ..... , ................... • ........................... . 

Current Year ............ : .................................... . 
FY 2027 Advance .............................................. . 

Trust Funds ...................................................... . 

Total, Title IV Related Agencies, Discretionary ...................... . 

CHANGES IN MANDATORY PROGRAMS (CHIMPS) 

Child Enrollment Contingency Fund (HHS-CMS) (rescission) ............... • .... . 

Internal Revenue Service Operations (rescission) ........................... . 

American Rescue Plan balances (rescission) ................................. . 

Total , Changes in Mandatory Programs ................................. . 

Grand Total ................................................................ . 
Appropriations ......................................................... . 
Trust funds ............................................................ . 
Advance Appropriations, FY 2027 ........................................ . 
Rescissions ............................................................ . 

21st Century CURES Act funding ............................................. . 

FINAL 
BILL 

32,000 

82,665 

114,665 

-4,624,282 

83,299,643 
(73,169,282) 
(49,669,282) 
(23,500,000) 
(10,130,361) 

85,422,954 
(75,136,920) 
(51,636,920) 
(23,500,000) 
(10,286,034) 

17,079,804 

-12,340,000 

-11,661,000 

-2,000,000 

-26,001 ,000 

1 , 711 , 366, 053 
(1,349,313,305) 

(20,281 , 122) 
(369,989,626) 
(-28,218,000) 

(226,000) 




